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INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

1. On April 11, 2025, the Financial Services Regulatory Authority of Ontario (“FSRA”) made 

an application (the “Application”) under subsection 37 of the Mortgage Brokerages, 

Lenders and Administrators Act, 2006, S.O. 2006,c.29 (the “MBLAA”) and section 101 of 

the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.C.43 (the “CJA”) to the Ontario Superior Court 

of Justice (Commercial List) (the “Court”) for an order appointing B. Riley Farber Inc. 

(“B. Riley”) as receiver without security, of all of the assets, undertakings and properties 

of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. (“SMFI”), 2486976 Ontario Inc. (“248”) and 1981361 

Ontario Inc. (“198” and, together with SMFI and 248, the “Debtors”). 

2. Pursuant to an order (the “Receivership Order”) of the Honourable Justice Dietrich dated 

May 2, 2025 (the “Date of Appointment”), B. Riley was appointed as receiver (in such 

capacity, the “Receiver”) of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of the Debtors, 

including any assets held in trust by the Debtors for any third party and all property, rights 

interests and proceeds arising from all joint venture or co-tenancy agreements entered into 

by the Debtors (collectively, the “Property”). A copy of the Receivership Order is attached 

hereto as Appendix “A”. 

3. On April 29, 2025, Aird & Berlis LLP (“A&B”) brought a motion on behalf of certain 

investors in syndicated mortgage loans (an “SML”) brokered by SMFI for an order 

appointing A&B as representative counsel of all investors who contracted with SMFI for 

the administration of mortgage investments (the “Investors”).  
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4. On May 9, 2025, Gordon Starkman, an Investor, brought a motion for the appointment of  

Paliare Roland Rosenberg Rothstein LLP as representative counsel to all Investors. 

5. Pursuant to an order (the “Representative Counsel Order”) of the Honourable Justice 

Dietrich dated May 20, 2025, A&B was appointed as representative counsel (in such 

capacity, “Representative Counsel”) of all Investors other than those Investors who notify 

the Receiver and Representative Counsel by no later than June 6, 2025 that they do not 

wish to be represented by Representative Counsel (the “Opt-Out Investors”). A copy of 

the Representative Counsel Order is attached hereto as Appendix “B”.  

6. The purpose of this first report of the Receiver (the “First Report”) is to provide 

information to the Court with respect to: 

a. the activities of the Receiver since the Date of Appointment; 

b. the status of the Receiver’s investigation into the Debtors’ syndicated mortgage 

lending business and the potential realizable value of the Property; and 

c. the Receiver’s views on the appropriate next steps in the administration of these 

receivership proceedings. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DISCLAIMER 

7. In preparing this First Report, the Receiver has relied upon certain unaudited, draft, and/or 

internal financial information of the Debtors, the books and records of the Debtors and 

discussions with the Debtors’ principals, and information from third-party sources 

(collectively the “Information”).  Except as otherwise described in this First Report: 

a. the Receiver has not audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy 

or completeness of the Information in a manner that would wholly or partially comply 

with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards (“GAAS”) pursuant to the Chartered 

Professional Accountant of Canada Handbook (the “CPA Handbook”) and, as such,  

the Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance with respect to the 

Information presented in this First Report. 
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b. the Receiver has filed this First Report solely for the purpose of providing information 

to this Court and in accordance with paragraph 3 of the Receivership Order. Parties 

using the First Report other than for the purposes outlined herein are cautioned it may 

not be appropriate for their purposes. 

c. As noted in various parts of this Report below, the Receiver has serious concerns as to 

the accuracy, completeness and reliability of the Debtor’s books and records. 

 

8. Unless otherwise noted, all monetary amounts contained in this First Report are expressed 

in Canadian dollars. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

9. Pursuant to the Receivership Order, the Receiver conducted a preliminary investigation 

into the transactions related to SMFI’s syndicated mortgage loan portfolio, the status and 

realizable value of the underlying mortgages and the status and realizable value of the 

Respondents’ interests in the joint venture agreements included in the Property.a 

10. The Receiver’s investigation was hampered by significant deficiencies in SMFI’s 

information systems. A combination of system design limitations, poor record-keeping and 

questionable transactions presents serious challenges to reconciling amounts invested by 

SMFI’s investors and the disposition of the proceeds arising from transactions in the 

mortgage portfolio. 

Transactions Related to the SML Portfolio 

11. There are 117 unique Investors and 123 Investor accounts in the SML portfolio. Many of 

the Investors are part of related groups composed of family members, corporate entities 

and trusts.  

12. Most investments were made in SMLs that entitled the Investors to principal and interest 

payments arising from the underlying mortgage loan. Investments in certain housing 

development deals like Ballymore, Alliance and Waterways (collectively, the “Projects”) 

also provided Investors with returns arising from equity in the housing developments, 

which 248 and 198 (collectively, the “Equity Corps”) held. 
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13. The principal cause of SMFI’s financial difficulties is related to the structure of the 

Projects, and particularly the interest on the loans. Interest on the mortgage advances to the 

Projects was capitalized, which meant that very little interest was actually paid by 

borrowers to SMFI. At the same time, SMFI had to pay monthly interest to Investors, 

creating a cash-flow deficit. 

14. To address the deficit, SMFI solicited new investments from Investors and allocated funds 

in its records to SMLs that were already fully subscribed and, in many cases, had already 

been repaid by the mortgage borrower. This aggravated the cash-flow deficit, as interest 

had to be paid on the new principal investments as well.  

15. The table below provides an estimate of SMFI’s cash-flows in the period January 1, 2020 

to December 31, 2024. Given the challenges with SMFI’s books and records, the Receiver 

has not been able to verify that these figures are accurate, but it is reasonably confident 

they present a reasonable approximation of SMFI’s financial position.  

 

The Mortgages 

16. Of the 38 active SMLs only 11 SMLs have mortgages which have not been discharged. 

These Active Mortgages relate to both residential homes and housing development 

projects. The Receiver expects two of these mortgages to be repaid in June, 2025 and 

another in June, 2026.  

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Cash Inflows

Principal Investments 24,468,869     24,082,488     19,530,396     13,445,643     9,151,571       90,678,968     

Interest Payments 389,621          231,023          40,364            111,236          52,229            824,472          

Mortgage Repayments 4,132,100       14,307,289     6,362,756       3,161,686       1,380,095       29,343,926     

28,990,589     38,620,801     25,933,516     16,718,565     10,583,894     120,847,365   

Cash Outflows

Principal Repayments (767,000)         (2,983,770)      (6,989,235)      (4,654,171)      (2,544,710)      (17,938,885)    

Interest Payments (12,165,676)    (12,946,862)    (13,416,751)    (14,810,334)    (16,334,852)    (69,674,476)    

Mortgage Advances (5,768,501)      (8,879,088)      (2,460,554)      (2,323,063)      (85,000)           (19,516,205)    

Brokerage Fees (1,510,953)      (1,379,908)      (1,487,347)      (1,263,636)      (868,888)         (6,510,731)      

Management Salaries (765,100)         (1,446,500)      (900,000)         (562,200)         (557,800)         (4,231,600)      

(20,977,230)    (27,636,127)    (25,253,887)    (23,613,403)    (20,391,250)    (117,871,898)  

Net Cash 8,013,359       10,984,674     679,629          (6,894,839)      (9,807,356)      2,975,468       
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17. Realizations on the remaining Active Mortgages will be less straightforward. The Receiver 

will need to do further work to assess the status of the various development projects and 

determine the best way to recover proceeds for Investors. 

The Joint Venture Agreements 

18. Each of the Projects is subject to a joint venture agreement (“JV”) between, among others, 

a Builder and an Equity Corp. The JV sets out the rights and obligations of each party and 

the mechanism for distributing profits between the Members (as defined below). 

19. The Projects themselves are in various stages of completion. Waterways is nearly complete, 

with only a few remaining units left to be sold. Alliance and Ballymore have both 

completed most of the first phase of development but still have a substantial number of 

homes to complete. It is not clear at this time whether it will be economically viable to 

build all the homes and complete the phases.  

20. The table below sets out the Receiver’s estimate of potential realizations from the Active 

Mortgages and the Projects. These are preliminary estimates and may not fully reflect the 

cost of completing the Projects or realizing on the Active Mortgages. 

    Low High 

Mortgages     

  Raseta  Unknown   Unknown  

  Heritage Village  Unknown   Unknown  

  Bidmead           640,000             750,000  

  Subramaniam           510,000             600,000  

          1,150,000          1,350,000  

Projects    

  Ballymore        8,000,000        10,000,000  

  Alliance      20,600,000        26,500,000  

  Waterways        1,000,000          1,200,000  

        29,600,000        37,700,000  

      

Potential Realizations1      30,750,000        39,050,000  

 
1 The estimated realizations from the Projects assume receipt of proceeds from the closing of units already 

sold and proceeds from the sale of land only for future phases of the Projects. If economic conditions support 
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21. The Receiver’s Investigation, while preliminary in nature, has led to the general 

conclusions and recommended next steps which are set out at the end of the Report. At a 

high level, significant additional work is required to: (a) reconcile Investor accounts;  (b) 

investigate potential reviewable transactions; (c) explore options and best paths to optimize 

and maximize recoveries from the Projects for the benefit of all Investors; and (4) formulate 

a claims process and suitable scheme of distribution, taking into account the complexities 

and challenges created by the Debtor’s information systems and record keeping. 

BACKGROUND   

The Debtors and Related Parties 

22. Background to the Receiver’s appointment, including a description of allegations of 

wrongdoing by SMFI and Sanford Sussman (“Sussman”), are set out in the Application, a 

copy of which is available on the Receiver’s case website at 

https://brileyfarber.com/engagements/sussman-mortgage-funding-inc/ (the “Case 

Website”). 

23. SMFI is a private Ontario corporation operating as a registered mortgage broker, mortgage 

administrator and deposit broker. 248 and 198 are each private Ontario corporations that 

act as participant Members in the JVs.   

24. Sussman is the sole director and officer of each of SMFI, 248 and 198. Copies of 

corporation profile reports for each company are attached hereto as Appendix “C”, “D” 

and “E”, respectively. 

 
further development, there may be significant additional realizations for Investors. The Receiver will 

continue to explore the potential for further development. The above are estimates only. Actual realizations 

will be driven by a number of complex considerations and may be materially different from preliminary 

estimates provided. 

https://brileyfarber.com/engagements/sussman-mortgage-funding-inc/
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25. SMFI operates from offices located at 129 Dunlop Street East, Barrie, Ontario (the 

“Premises”). The Premises are owned by Mortgage Funding Building Inc. (“MFB”), a 

private corporation controlled by Sussman. 

26. A corporate organization chart setting out the relationship between the Debtors, MFB and 

the related parties described in this First Report is attached hereto as Appendix “F”. 

The Syndicated Mortgage Loans 

27. SMFI acted as a broker of syndicated mortgage loans. Under an SML structure, 

investments from private investors are aggregated by a mortgage broker and invested in a 

mortgage against real property.  

28. SMFI historically offered investments in mortgages secured against single-family homes 

in the Simcoe region (“Residential SMLs”). However, in the early 2000’s, SMFI began 

offering SMLs secured by mortgages against various housing development projects 

(“Development SMLs”).  

 

29. These Residential SMLs were typically structured with a term of one year and typically 

included a prepaid interest reserve covering between three and 12 months of interest. 

 

30. Currently, SMFI has 38 SMLs for which principal investments have not been repaid. These 

are referred to in this report as “Active SMLs”.   

31. As noted throughout this First Report, the Receiver has significant concerns about the 

accuracy, completeness and reliability of SMFI’s financial records and information 

systems. The information set out in this section sets out the amounts reflected in the books 

and records the Receiver has been able to locate and review. Where possible the Receiver 

has reconciled discrepancies between different information systems, but offers no 

assurance as the accuracy or completeness of the information.  Additional work will be 

required by the Receiver, beyond the scope of this preliminary investigation to reconcile 

information as between the various accounting and information systems and SMI investors’ 

own records. The total principal invested in the Active SMLs is approximately $101 
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million. A schedule of the Active SMLs is attached hereto as Appendix “G”.  The table 

below provides a summary of the portfolio with respect to the status of the underlying 

mortgages. 

Mortgage Status No. Approximate Principal  

Invested in SML 

Discharged 27                                   60,000,000  

Active 9                                   35,000,000  

Power of Sale 2                                     6,000,000  

Total 38                                 101,000,000  
 

The Joint Venture Agreements 

32. SMFI advanced funds (a mix of acquisition and construction financing) to certain housing 

development projects (the “Projects”). A summary of the Projects is provided below. 

Additional detail on each Project is provided in greater detail later in this report.  

33. In addition to SMFI’s direct investment in the Projects, Sussman personally holds and 

controls equity in each Project through one of either 248 or 198 (each an “Equity Corp”).  

While Sussman has advised the Receiver that the interests held by the Equity Corp. are 

held in trust for Investors, the Receiver has been unable to identify any agreement or 

documentation supporting this assertion.  

Project Equity Corp. Approximate Principal  

Invested in SML 

Ballymore  2486976 Ontario Inc.             44,000,000  

Alliance 1981361 Ontario Inc.             25,000,000  

Waterways 1981361 Ontario Inc.               3,910,000  

Total               72,910,000  

 

34. The Receiver notes that it appears that principal amounts invested in each SML may exceed 

actual mortgage advances to the Project. 

35. For each Project, the rights and obligations of the Equity Corp are set out in an agreement 

between the Equity Corp and the Builder (as defined below), among others.  
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a. 248 is party to a joint venture agreement dated January 19, 2016, as amended on March 

31, 2016 (the “Ballymore JV”) between 248, Ballymore Development (Innisfil) Corp. 

(“Ballymore”) and Ballymore Building (Innisfil) Corp. (the “Ballymore Nominee”). 

A copy of the Ballymore JV is attached hereto as Appendix “H”. 

b. 198 is party to a co-tenancy agreement dated April 5, 2019 (the “Alliance JV”)  

between 198, Alliance Compro Inc. (“Compro” and, together with Ballymore, the 

“Builders”), Alliance Homes Inc. (“Alliance”) and 2114568 Ontario Inc. (the 

“Alliance Nominee”). A copy of the Alliance JV is attached hereto as Appendix “I”. 

c. 198 is also party to a co-ownership and management agreement dated January 30, 

2020 (the “Waterways JV” and, together with the Ballymore JV and the Alliance JV, 

the “JVs”) between 198, Compro, Alliance and Waterways of Muskoka Ltd. (the 

“Waterways Nominee” and, together with the Ballymore Nominee and the Alliance 

Nominee, the “Nominees”). A copy of the Waterways JV is attached hereto as 

Appendix “J”. 

36. In each Project, ownership of the Project is split between the Equity Corp. and the Builder, 

each of which is referred to as a “Member”. Title to the Project in each case is held by the 

Nominee and beneficial ownership is held by each of the Members as tenants in common. 

 

37. Sussman has advised the Receiver that the Equity Corps. hold their interests in the JVs for 

the benefit of Investors. 

ACTIVITIES OF THE RECEIVER 

38. Since the issuance of the Receivership Order, the Receiver’s activities have included: 

a. conducting a detailed review of the books and records and financial affairs of the 

Debtor that the Receiver was able to locate, the results of which are summarized in this 

First Report; 

b. regularly updating the Receiver’s Case Website;  
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c. preparing the Notice and Statement of the Receiver pursuant to Sections 245(1) and 

246(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act for each of the Debtors; 

d. securing the Premises (located in Barrie, Ontario);  

e. securing SMFI’s books and records, including both physical and computerized files 

located at the Premises;  

f. termination of SMFI employees as at the date of our appointment and retaining key 

SMFI staff to assist the Receiver, on a contract basis (the “Retained Contractor”); 

g. extensive discussions with the Retained Contractor regarding GIC matters and 

reconciliation of amounts owing to Investors;  

h. extensive correspondence with external bookkeeper of SMFI concerning employee 

information, trust account reconciliations, and Canada Revenue Agency matters, 

among others;  

i. providing notice to guaranteed investment certificate (“GIC”) institutions regarding 

the Receivership and the termination of GIC services;  

j. reviewing materials related to the Representative Counsel motion, discussion with 

proposed Representative Counsel, and attending the associated case conference and 

hearing;  

k. fulfilling its obligations under the Representative Counsel Order; 

l. corresponding extensively with Avison Young, the realtor retained by the Receiver, to 

ascertain the value of SMFI’s interest in the Projects; 

m. reviewing mortgage documents and reconciling each mortgage with SMFI’s records;  

n. reviewing supporting information provided by Investors regarding amounts owing to 

them from SMFI;  
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o. extensive correspondence with Investors and other stakeholders regarding the 

proceedings;  

p. corresponding extensively with the Receiver’s counsel, Dentons Canada LLP, 

regarding all matters pertaining to these proceedings;  

q. corresponding extensively with FSRA’s counsel, Chaitons LLP, concerning FSRA’s 

investigation of SMFI;  

r. corresponding extensively with counsel for various Investors; 

s. dealing with various administrative matters; and 

t. drafting this First Report.  

Employees 

39. SMFI had three full-time employees at the Date of Appointment: a mortgage broker and 

two deposit brokers. Neither 248 nor 198 had any employees. 

40. Immediately following its appointment, the Receiver issued termination letters to all of the 

employees. The Receiver subsequently entered into an independent contractor agreement 

with one of the former employees to assist with: (a) winding down the GIC Business (as 

defined below); and (b) the Receiver’s investigations into the SMLs. 

41. The Receiver has made the required filings under the Wage Earner Protection Program 

Act (“WEPPA”) and has provided information necessary to file WEPPA claims to all 

former employees.  

GIC Business Wind Down 

42. In addition to operating as a mortgage broker, SMFI operated as a deposit broker. SMFI’s 

role as a deposit broker involved soliciting GIC deposits from retail investors for placement 

with financial institutions. In this capacity SMFI did not hold funds in trust for investors, 

but did have delegated authority to instruct financial institutions in the investment of 

customer funds. 
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43. Pursuant to paragraph 4(c) of the Receivership Order, the Receiver is empowered to cease 

to carry on the GIC business of SMFI (the “GIC Business”).  

44. Immediately following its appointment, the Receiver engaged a former employee to assist 

with the wind-down of the GIC Business. On May 14, 2025 the Receiver distributed notices 

to all financial institutions holding GICs for SMFI investors advising of the wind down of 

the GIC Business and that future payments or correspondence should be sent directly to 

investors. 

45. The Receiver also arranged for all payments held by SMFI to be released directly to GIC 

investors.  

INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND RELATED CHALLENGES 

46.  In conducting its investigations into the SMLs, the Receiver relied on two principal 

information systems: a mortgage information system (“PxPlus”); and an accounting 

system (“Sage”), along with bank account statements and physical records. 

 

47. As described more fully below, the Receiver has identified significant issues with the 

completeness, accuracy and reliability of the Information, particularly with PxPlus and 

Sage. This has implications for the ability to reconcile investor data, identify the quantum 

and timing of their investments and into which projects and mortgages their funds were 

deployed.  

PxPlus 

48. PxPlus was designed for SMFI by an Investor and is used to record transactions related to 

both the SMLs and the GIC Business. 

49. With respect to the SMLs, PxPlus provides information with respect to principal and 

interest transactions on both the investor and borrower sides of a transaction. There are 

several issues arising from the design and use of PxPlus that present challenges: 

a. At the end of each fiscal year, records for SMLs where the loan has been fully repaid 

by the borrower are purged from the system. Sussman has advised the Receiver that 
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this purge is automatic. The Receiver has not been able to confirm independently that 

this is the case. As a result, the Receiver must rely on physical print-outs of fully paid 

loans.  

b. To mitigate issues with data storage, Sussman has advised the Receiver that he caused 

certain SML records in PxPlus to be deleted or edited. As an example, records related 

to the A-14 mortgage were deleted in 2020 and a new file was opened as A-14. (with 

a period following the “A-14”) that opened with closing balances of each Investor’s 

position. As a result, transactions from preceding years are only recorded on physical 

printouts. The Receiver has not confirmed that physical printouts in SMFI’s records 

are a complete record of preceding transactions nor has the Receiver had an 

opportunity to verify all of the opening balances. Additionally, in some cases opening 

balances in the new mortgage file do not match closing balances in the old file. 

c. PxPlus does not allow reports to be exported to .xlsx or .csv formats, requiring the 

Receiver to run ledger reports and then manually transfer data into MS Excel 

workbooks for analysis. As some SML records include thousands of transactions, this 

is a significant and time-consuming undertaking. 

d. PxPlus does not allow the user to edit previous transactions. Instead, an offsetting 

transaction must be entered to reverse the effect of the previous transaction. For 

example, if a user inadvertently enters a transaction showing a deposit of $100,000 by 

Investor X, that transaction cannot be deleted or reversed. Instead, the user must enter 

a transaction showing a withdrawal of $100,000 on the same day.  This practice creates 

uncertainty when attempting to match transactions to other information systems. 

e. PxPlus transaction records do not reflect whether a particular investor’s principal 

balance was repaid in cash or re-invested in another SML. To determine the disposition 

of principal, the Receiver must review all principal transactions for the investor in 

PxPlus and try to match dates and principal amounts to arrive at an assumed 

destination for the principal reinvestment. In many cases it is impossible to determine 

the disposition of a principal repayment set out in PxPlus. 
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f. PxPlus transaction records often do not match transactions recorded in Sage or the 

bank statements. By way of example, the following sets out the records of the 

borrower’s repayment of outstanding amounts in the H-26 SML: 

i. Bank statements reflect the receipt of a wire in the amount of $421,491.38 

on August 22, 2024; 

ii. Sage ledger reports reflect the receipt of the same amount on July 31, 2024 

and record it as “31Jul2024 sale, H-26 Howarth”; and 

iii. PxPlus shows no record of the repayment at all. 

Sage   

50. Sage is a widely used commercially available accounting platform. The principal 

challenges with Sage are related to the bookkeeping practice employed by SMFI and not 

to the features of the system. 

a. The Receiver retained SMFI’s former bookkeeper to assist in reconciling transactions 

in Sage. The bookkeeper advised that she frequently entered information without 

supporting documentation on Sussman’s instructions. 

b. The trust account reconciliations prepared by the former bookkeeper that the Receiver 

has reviewed are little more than records of unpresented cheques. Sussman advised 

the Receiver that cheques for interest payable were automatically issued by Sage each 

month. Where funds were unavailable to cover the issued cheques, the cheques were 

simply not sent to Investors. 

c. There does not appear to have been any regular reconciliation of amounts in the trust 

bank account to the individual loan or Investor accounts, or any reconciliation of 

amounts recorded in Sage against those in PxPlus.  

51. The Receiver has observed that the Debtor’s bookkeeping practice varies widely when 

recording transactions.  In many cases, principal investments will be recorded as “into B-

73”, indicating that either cash has been invested into loan B-73 or principal from another 
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loan has been transferred or reinvested into loan B-73. However, it is also common to see 

“into ???” as a notation, providing no insight as to which loan received the principal. 

52. Transactions are also inconsistently recorded in Sage across accounts in the general ledger, 

such that it is unclear which Investor is impacted by an Investment, mortgage repayment 

or other transaction.   

53. Records in Sage only go back to 2019. Sussman has advised that there may be physical 

financial records for the 2017 and 2018 fiscal years, but there are likely no records available 

for prior years. As many of the SMLs originated prior to 2019, the lack of available 

financial data will make it extremely challenging to reconcile transactions relating to those 

SMLs and to determine amounts owing to, or invested by, Investors. 

54. Finally, as with PxPlus, information on the same transaction is reflected inconsistently in 

the various information systems. For example, Sage reflects a construction advance from 

loan C-13 in the amount of $120,000 on April 21, 2021. A review of bank records reveals 

no such transaction; there is no disbursement in that amount until November, 2021. PxPlus 

shows no advances at all from C-13 in April, 2021.  

Bank Accounts 

55. SMFI maintains two bank accounts with TD Bank. One account, the “General Account”, 

is primarily used for operating expenses, including wages and office-related costs. The 

second account, the “Trust Account”, is designated for handling investor and borrower 

payments and repayments. Sussman is the sole signing officer for the bank accounts. 

56. The Trust Account periodically transfers funds to the General Account to cover brokerage 

fees and syndication commissions.  

57. The Trust Account does not segregate funds by individual mortgage and all amounts related 

to all mortgages flow in and out of this account.   

58. Additionally, MFB holds a separate bank account with TD Bank (the “MFB Account”). 

The General Account makes monthly rent payments of $4,425 to the MFB Account. In 

certain situations, SMFI has deposited investor funds into the General Account and 
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transferred a portion of these funds to the MFB Account to cover MFB expenses (such as 

property taxes).  

Implications for Investigation 

59. As outlined above, the Receiver has substantial concerns regarding the accuracy and 

reliability of the Information. 

60. The deletion of records for loans that have been fully repaid by borrowers, combined with 

the absence of data for SMLs originating prior to 2019 will make reconciliation of those 

amounts extremely difficulty. In the absence of a complete accounting of the origination of 

investor funds and the transactions between borrowers, it will be challenging to produce 

an accurate or comprehensive reconciliation of the SMLs. When attempting to locate 

certain physical print-outs, it was found that many records were either incomplete or have 

been comingled with other SML records, further increasing the challenges of 

reconciliation.  

61. For those SMLs with records in Sage and PxPlus, inconsistent transaction entries in Sage 

make it difficult to determine whether transactions represent cash movements or transfers 

between SMLs. The absence of detailed bank reconciliations for each SML within the Trust 

Account hinders this further.  

62. Furthermore, the challenges in reconciling transactions across PxPlus, Sage, bank account 

statements and physical records hinders the ability to determine which source of 

Information can be used as the most reliable and accurate source.   

THE INVESTIGATION 

63. Pursuant to paragraph 4(g) of the Receivership Order, the Receiver is authorized to review 

and investigate (the “Investigation”):   

A. transactions related to the syndicated mortgage loans brokered by SMFI and the 

disposition of any proceeds; 

B. the status and realizable value of the underlying mortgages; and 
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C. the status and realizable value of the Respondents’ interests in the joint venture 

agreements included in the Property. 

A. Transactions Related to the SMLs 

Investments 

64. SMFI’s records reflect a total of 117 unique Investors and 123 Investor accounts. Many of 

the Investors are part of related groups. Individual Investors often hold both unregistered 

and registered accounts (e.g. RRSP, RRIF accounts).  

65. Funds provided by Investors (the “Investments”) were invested in either Residential SMLs 

or Development SMLs or a combination. Investments in most SMLs are governed by a 

simple, one-page agreement (the “Standard Investment Agreement”) between the 

Investor and SMFI which sets out: 

a. the investment amount;  

b. the SML and its terms; and  

c. certain standard terms and acknowledgments, including that a request for an early 

redemption of the Investment will only be accommodated if a replacement Investor is 

available.  

66. A copy of a template Standard Investment Agreement is attached hereto as Appendix “K”.  

67. Investments in SMLs related to the Projects are governed by a slightly modified agreement 

(the “Equity Investment Agreement” and, together with the Standard Investment 

Agreement, the “Investment Agreements”) which includes language to the effect that the 

Investor is also entitled to its proportionate share of  a 50% equity stake in the Project. A 

copy of a template Equity Investment Agreement is attached hereto as Appendix “L”. 

68. In theory, Investments would be made by Investors in two circumstances: (a) at the 

inception of an SML transaction, prior to advancing funds to the Borrower; and (b) in 
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response to a solicitation from Sussman for funds to replace the Investment of an Investor 

who had requested an early redemption in an existing SML. 

69. In practice, it appears that SMFI also accepted Investments in two additional 

circumstances: (c) after the advance of funds to a Borrower in a fully subscribed SML (an 

“Oversubscription”); and (d) as a “transfer” of principal amounts between SMLs (a 

“Principal Transfer”), with or without the Investor’s authorization. 

70. To illustrate the treatment of Investments, the Receiver has prepared a summary of the flow 

of principal (excluding interest) for SML H-26.  

a. As shown in the table below, the initial SML transaction was valued at $420,000, of 

which $407,000 was advanced to the borrower and $13,000 was paid to SMFI as 

brokerage fees. 

b. Following the initial Investment of $420,000, SMFI solicited Oversubscriptions in the 

amount of $1.76 million to the SML. 

c. Principal in the amount of $270,000 was transferred, with or without Investor consent, 

to the A-18 SML. 

d. Further Oversubscriptions were received, purportedly into H-26. 

e. Principal was repaid to only one of the investors (Investor RO02) in the amount of 

$20,000.   

Date Transaction Type Investor Debit Credit 

31-Dec-21 Brokerage Fees      13,000.00                   -    

11-Jan-22 Mortgage Advance    407,000.00                   -    

13-Jan-22 Investment GO01               -        420,000.00  

1-Mar-22 Oversubscription SV01               -        100,000.00  

1-Mar-22 Oversubscription VA02               -        270,000.00  

1-Mar-22 Oversubscription SV02               -          50,000.00  

14-May-22 Oversubscription JO01               -          40,000.00  

14-May-22 Oversubscription SH01               -          40,000.00  

14-May-22 Oversubscription RO02               -          40,000.00  

14-May-22 Principal Transfer - A-18 VA02  270,000.00                   -    

1-Sep-22 Oversubscription BR01               -        100,000.00  

5-Sep-23 Oversubscription MI01               -        100,000.00  
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6-Sep-23 Oversubscription TN01               -        130,000.00  

1-Jan-24 Oversubscription BR02               -        160,000.00  

1-Mar-24 Oversubscription VT01               -        310,000.00  

31-Jul-24 Mortgage Repayment                 -        421,491.38  

6-Sep-24 Investment Repayment RO02    20,000.00                   -    

          

       710,000.00   2,181,491.38  

 

Investors 

71. Based on the Receiver’s preliminary review of the Information, and subject to the 

Receiver’s concerns around the accuracy and completeness of the Information as discussed 

above, the Receiver has prepared a schedule of principal amounts invested by each Investor 

(the “Investor Schedule”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix “M”. 

72. To address privacy concerns, the Receiver has redacted the name of Investors in the 

Investor Schedule and has replaced the account name with an alphanumeric code. 

73. The Investor Schedule includes the following:  

a. An overview of each Investor’s principal investments as reflected in PxPlus, Sage and 

records provided by the Investor; 

b. A detailed schedule for each Investor showing the net principal invested by SML as 

reflected in PxPlus, Sage and records provided by the Investor2 (if applicable). 

74.  The Receiver notes the following with respect to the Investor Schedule: 

a. Investors were invested in an average of four SMLs, with 77 Investors holding 

investments in multiple SMLs. The largest number of SML investments held by a 

single Investor is 25. 

 
2 The Receiver sent a written request to all Investors on May 14, 2025 to request that they submit a summary 

of their investments, including net principal investments and outstanding interest payments, together with 

copies of any supporting documentation, to assist the Receiver in its review of SMFI’s mortgage transactions. 

We have received responses from only certain Investors as at the date of this report. The Receiver will 

continue to collate information received from Investors and will account for any future analysis.  
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b. There is a discrepancy of approximately $201,000 between the principal balances 

reported in PxPlus and Sage. Most of this variance ($155,000) is attributable to a single 

investor's principal balance. The reason for this discrepancy is unknown.  

c. Upon reviewing the variances between the records provided by the Investors and those 

from PxPlus and Sage, there is a variance of approximately $1,000,000, with the sum 

of the amount reported by the Investors being higher. This amount is expected to 

increase as additional investor documentation is received. Currently, only 77 Investors 

of the 123 have submitted records.  

d. This is consistent with what has been reported to the Receiver by certain Investors. 

These Investors have indicated that, although they invested funds with SMFI, they did 

not receive the appropriate documentation in return. This suggests that not all of the 

investments were likely not recorded in PxPlus and Sage, and opens the possibility 

that SMLs may exceed $101 million noted earlier in the report 

e. SMFI and MFB are both investors in the SMLs with principal balances reported from 

Sage and PxPlus of $1,228,586 and $798,000, respectively. The invested funds from 

SMFI appear to have been transferred into the Trust Account from the General 

Account. The Receiver has not been able to confirm the source of funds for the SMFI 

and MFB Investments.    

Disposition of Proceeds 

75. The Receiver’s preliminary review of the Information suggests that proceeds arising from 

the repayment of mortgage advances (“Proceeds”) were used to fund: (a) repayments of 

invested principal;  (b) interest payments; (c) advances to the Projects; and (d) brokerage 

fees and salaries. The table below sets out a high-level summary of cash flows as reflected 

in the Information. The Receiver notes again that this Information has not been verified 

and additional work is required to fully reconcile the cash flows. However, there is 

illustrative value in the estimates provided. 
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76. The Receiver notes that the interest payment amount in 2024 in particular is likely 

overstated, as SMFI’s staff had not completed corrections to T5 slips to reflect cheques that 

were printed but not actually issued to Investors. 

77. Based on the Receiver’s preliminary review, all Proceeds were deposited to the Trust 

Account and were comingled with other funds in that account.   

Principal Repayments 

78. Repayments of principal were to be available to Investors at maturity and prior, subject to 

the availability of a replacement investment. In practice, repayments of principal were 

made during the term of the investment regardless of whether replacement funds were 

available. A schedule of principal repayments in the period January 1, 2020 to December 

31, 2024 (the “Repayment Schedule”) to each Investor is attached hereto as Appendix 

“N”. Given the limitations identified above with respect to the Information, the Receiver 

has not yet been able to determine whether each of the principal repayments were cash 

payments or Principal Transfers (i.e. the accounting records do not clearly set out whether 

transfers out of Investments were cash payments to Investors or transfers of invested funds 

into another mortgage/project.)  

79. The Receiver has also not yet been able to determine to what degree Principal Repayments 

were funded by Proceeds or by new Investments. 

80. The Receiver notes the following with respect to the Repayment Schedule: 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Cash Inflows

Principal Investments 24,468,869     24,082,488     19,530,396     13,445,643     9,151,571       90,678,968     

Interest Payments 389,621          231,023          40,364            111,236          52,229            824,472          

Mortgage Repayments 4,132,100       14,307,289     6,362,756       3,161,686       1,380,095       29,343,926     

28,990,589     38,620,801     25,933,516     16,718,565     10,583,894     120,847,365   

Cash Outflows

Principal Repayments (767,000)         (2,983,770)      (6,989,235)      (4,654,171)      (2,544,710)      (17,938,885)    

Interest Payments (12,165,676)    (12,946,862)    (13,416,751)    (14,810,334)    (16,334,852)    (69,674,476)    

Mortgage Advances (5,768,501)      (8,879,088)      (2,460,554)      (2,323,063)      (85,000)           (19,516,205)    

Brokerage Fees (1,510,953)      (1,379,908)      (1,487,347)      (1,263,636)      (868,888)         (6,510,731)      

Management Salaries (765,100)         (1,446,500)      (900,000)         (562,200)         (557,800)         (4,231,600)      

(20,977,230)    (27,636,127)    (25,253,887)    (23,613,403)    (20,391,250)    (117,871,898)  

Net Cash 8,013,359       10,984,674     679,629          (6,894,839)      (9,807,356)      2,975,468       
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a. During the period, 58 out of the 123 investors received repayments of principal. 

Notably, the five investors who received the highest amounts accounted for 

approximately 43% of the total principal repayments distributed.  

b. In 2022, principal repayments were the highest, totaling approximately $7.0 million 

for that that year. 

Interest Payments 

81. A key factor in the liquidity challenges faced by SMFI is the imbalance in cash flows 

related to interest payments, with interest payments far exceeding interest received from 

Investments. This imbalance and resultant liquidity challenge arose as a result of the 

Oversubscriptions (all of which earned interest whether funds were deployed or not) and 

from timing differences in interest-related cash flows on the Development SMLs. 

82. As noted above, many of the SMLs were significantly oversubscribed, creating an 

imbalance between interest received on the mortgage advance and interest paid out to 

Investors.   

83. This problem was compounded by imbalances in interest-related cash flows arising from 

the Development SMLs, which were driven by two issues.  

a. First, interest payments to Investors in the Development SMLs were based on the total 

amount of the mortgage facility. Mortgage advances, however, were made 

incrementally over time up to the maximum available amount. As a result, interest 

earned on the advances was necessarily lest than interest paid to Investors (i.e funds 

were not fully deployed from the start date of their investment).  

b. Second, interest on the Development SMLs was capitalized over the life of the 

mortgage. Repayments of the mortgages related to the Development SMLs were made 

periodically when funds became available from the sale of constructed houses. Again, 

this led to a situation where interest payments to Investors were necessarily unfunded. 

84. The Receiver has not yet been able to reconcile interest payments across all SMLs. Given 

the issues identified above with respect to the quality and reliability of the Information, the 
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Receiver has made certain assumptions in estimating cash flows associated with interest. 

The Receiver has relied on SMFI’s tax reporting to estimate interest payments to Investors 

and on certain bookkeeping conventions to identify the receipt of interest payments from 

borrowers. This approach is somewhat flawed in that it will not identify prepayments of 

interest, but the Receiver does not believe that variance to be material given the relative 

size of interest inflows and outflows. The Retained Contractor indicated that the interest 

payments made to Investors in 2024 remain uncertain, as certain T5 slips required 

amendments due to cheques that were issued but never delivered. The table below sets out 

the Receiver’s estimate of interest-related cash flows. 

  Interest Received Interest Paid Net Cash Flows 

2020                  389,621         (12,165,676)        (11,776,056) 

2021                  231,023         (12,946,862)        (12,715,839) 

2022                    40,364         (13,416,751)        (13,376,388) 

2023                  111,236         (14,810,334)        (14,699,098) 

2024                    52,229         (16,334,852)        (16,282,623) 

Total                  824,472         (69,674,476)        (68,850,004) 

    

85. At this preliminary stage, it appears to the Receiver that the Net Cash shortfalls (as 

summarized in the above table) were funded from new Investments and/or cash 

distributions from the Projects, as these were the only material sources of cash in the period 

under review.   

  Mortgage Advances to the Projects 

86. Advances under the Development SMLs were made by SMFI to the Nominee as funds 

were required by the Borrowers to advance the development or construction of the Project. 

Total advances to each Project, based on the Receiver’s preliminary review of the 

Information and on accountings provided by the Builders, are set out in the table below.  

87. As shown below, there were minimal advances to the Projects in the years 2020 through 

2024. For Ballymore in particular, no funds were advanced to the Project in the period. On 

an aggregate basis, SMFI received $9.3 million more from the Projects than it advanced. 
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Salaries and Brokerage Fees 

88. SMFI charged brokerage fees as compensation for its services in brokering the SMLs. As 

described in the Investment Agreements, these fees were calculated as 6% of interest 

payable to Investors in the SML. Total brokerage fees collected as recorded in SMFI’s 

records are set out in the table below. 

 

89. In addition, Sussman received an annual salary from SMFI. Total amounts recorded in 

SMFI’s records as gross salary for Sussman for the period 2020-2024 are set out in the 

table below.  

  

B. The Mortgages 

90. As discussed above, there are 38 Active SMLs in the SMFI portfolio. A schedule setting 

out the details and status of the mortgages related to the Active SMLs (the “Mortgage 

Schedule”) is attached as Appendix “O” hereto.  

Project 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Ballymore

Advances -            -            -            -            -            -               

Repayments -            (5,250,000) -            -            -            (5,250,000)   

Net Advances -             (5,250,000) -             -             -             (5,250,000)   

Uptergrove

Advances 1,887,000  2,110,000  1,200,000  -            -            5,197,000     

Repayments (904,983)    (6,149,615) (2,699,808) (249,983)    -            (10,004,388) 

Net Advances 982,018     (4,039,615) (1,499,808) (249,983)    -             (4,807,388)   

Waterways

Advances 892,500     3,640,439  230,000     360,000     -            5,122,939     

Repayments -            (2,005,008) (1,035,903) (1,072,016) (278,451)    (4,391,378)   

Net Advances 892,500     1,635,432  (805,903)    (712,016)    (278,451)    731,562        

Total Advanced (Repaid) 1,874,518  (7,654,183) (2,305,711) (961,998)    (278,451)    (9,325,826)   

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Brokerage Fees 1,510,953 1,379,908 1,487,347 1,263,636 868,888    6,510,731 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Sussman's Salary 765,100    1,446,500 900,000    562,200    557,800    4,231,600 



28 
 

91. The Mortgage Schedule shows that mortgages for all but 11 of the Active SMLs have been 

discharged. The disposition of the Proceeds arising from the repayment of mortgage loans 

is discussed in greater details above.  

92. The status of the balance of the mortgages (the “Undischarged Mortgages”) other than 

those related to the Uptergrove Project and the Waterways Project is discussed below. The 

status of mortgages related to the Uptergrove Project and Waterways Project is discussed 

later in this report in the context of the JVs. 

The Raseta Mortgages 

93. SMLs R-61 and R-66 (the “Raseta SMLs”) relate to advances made to Sam Raseta and 

2067041 Ontario Ltd. (together, “Raseta”) in respect of lands municipally known as 2970 

Fesserton Side Rd., Waubaushene, Ontario (the “Raseta Lands”).  

94. The Receiver has not been able to determine the complete history behind the Raseta SMLs, 

but understands that the mortgages related to a real estate development project in 

Waubaushene. The Raseta Lands are adjacent to a series of residential properties located 

along Georgian Heights Boulevard (the “Georgian Heights Properties”). Title searches 

show that the Georgian Heights Properties were encumbered by charges in favour of SMFI 

in 2007 and that those charges were discharged between 2013 and 2017. 

95. The Raseta Lands were also encumbered by a charge in favour of SMFI on July 10, 2007. 

All charges in favour of SMFI were transferred to Logpin Investments Ltd. (“Logpin”) on 

December 16, 2024. Logpin is controlled by one related group of Investors. 

96. The Raseta Lands have not been developed, but are the subject of applications for a zoning 

by-law amendment and plan of subdivision submitted on August 23, 2021 by 2801829 

Ontario Inc. (“280”), a corporation incorporated by Sussman to develop the Raseta Lands. 

Additional investigation is required to determine the nature of the relationship between 

SMFI and 280, the status of the development project, and the ultimate realizable value of 

the Raseta Lands.   
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Heritage Village 

97. SML H-37 (the “Heritage SML”) relates to advances made to Alliance Heritage Village 

Inc. (“Alliance Heritage”) in respect of lands in Creemore, Ontario legally known as Lots 

12 and 13; and Blocks 16 and 17, Plan 51M1163 (the “Heritage Lands”). 

98. The Receiver has not been able to determine the complete history behind the Heritage SML 

but understands that the mortgages were related to a real estate development in Creemore. 

The Heritage Lands were part of a proposed subdivision known as Hometown Creemore 

originally approved in 2008. Alliance Heritage developed the first phase of 25 homes but 

then sold the balance of the development to Tribute (Creemore) Ltd. (“Tribute”). 

99. The Heritage Lands were originally encumbered with a charge in favour of SMFI in July, 

2019 (Lots 12 and 13) and February, 2020 (Blocks 16 and 17). The charge on Lots 12 and 

13 was partially discharged on March 10, 2022 and fully discharged on April 26, 2022. The 

charge on Blocks 16 and 17 (the “Remaining Heritage Lands”) was transferred to Logpin 

on December 16, 2024. 

100. The Receiver has been advised by Alliance Heritage that, following the sale of the 

development to Tribute, several potential development options for the Remaining Heritage 

Lands were explored. The current plan is for the construction of four detached homes. 

Additional investigation is required to determine the status of the development project and 

the ultimate realizable value of the mortgage on the Remaining Heritage Lands.   

The Bidmead Mortgage 

101. SML B-95 relates to advances made to Colin Bidmead (“Bidmead”) in respect of two 

residential properties municipally known as 2 Mill Street, Coldwater, Ontario and 10 

Coldwater Road, Severn, Ontario (the “Coldwater Properties”) and 5970 Line 9 North, 

Waubaushene, Ontario (the “Waubaushene Property” and, together with the Coldwater 

Property, the “Bidmead Properties”).  

102. The advances were originally made pursuant to SML B-94 in July, 2023. SMFI advanced 

$690,000  to Bidmead to finance the construction of a house on the Waubaushene Property. 



30 
 

Bidmead provided a charge against 2 Mill Street as collateral security and later replaced 

that charge with a charge against 10 Coldwater Road.  

103. Sussman has advised the Receiver that SML B-95 was originated to provide additional 

construction financing and to take out the principal investments in B-94.   

104. The Bidmead Properties are currently subject to a charge in favour of SMFI and Olympia 

Trust Company (“Olympia”) in favour of certain SMFI Investors who invested funds 

through registered investment accounts (the “Registered Investors”).  

105. The Receiver has corresponded with Bidmead and has been advised that Bidmead intends 

to repay the mortgage on maturity in June, 2025. Based on a mortgage statement prepared 

by SMFI, the Receiver expects to receive approximately $750,000 at maturity. Based on 

SMFI’s records there are principal investments in B-94 and B-95 outstanding in the amount 

of $1.34 million.    

The Subramaniam Mortgages 

106. SMLs S-26 and S-27 relate to advances made to Wareswan Subramaniam 

(“Subramaniam”) in respect of real property municipally known as 1345 Bardeau St., 

Innisfil, Ontario (the “S-26 Property”) and 1026 Green Street, Innisfil, Ontario (the “S-27 

Property”).  

107. SMFI advanced $304,000 to Subramaniam in June, 2023 in respect of the S-26 Property, 

secured by a $500,000 mortgage (the “S-26 Mortgage”). The S-26 Mortgage matures in 

June, 2025 and is repayable in monthly payments of blended principal and interest in the 

amount of $4,918 with a  balloon payment at maturity. The S-26 Property is currently 

encumbered by a charge in favour of SMFI and Olympia in trust for certain Registered 

Investors. 

108. In respect of the S-27 Property, all of the investments were made by Registered Investors. 

$290,000 was advanced by Olympia, secured by a mortgage (the “S-27 Mortgage”) 

maturing in April, 2026 and repayable in monthly payments of blended principal and 

interest in the amount of $2,853 with a balloon payment at maturity. The S-27 Property is 
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currently encumbered by a charge in favour of Olympia in trust for certain Registered 

Investors.  

109. On May 7, 2025 the Receiver emailed Subramaniam to advise him of the receivership 

proceedings and to instruct him to remit monthly payments for S-26 and S-27 to the 

Receiver. On May 15, 2025 the Receiver again emailed Subramaniam to advise that 

payments for S-27 had not been received for March, April or May, 2025. Finally, on May 

23, 2025 the Receiver wrote to Subramaniam to advise that a post-dated cheque in respect 

of the S-26 Mortgage had been returned for insufficient funds and that Subramaniam was 

in default of both mortgages. A copy of the Receiver’s emails are attached hereto as 

Appendix “P”.  

110. On May 23, 2025 the Receiver wrote to Ramachandran Law, counsel to Subramaniam, 

noting the default and demanding payment in full of the payments in arrears by May 27, 

2025, failing which the matter would be referred to counsel for further action. A copy of 

the Receiver’s letter is attached hereto as Appendix “Q”. The Receiver has been advised 

by Ramachandran Law that payment of the arrears will be made shortly. 

Mortgages Related to the Projects 

111. Information on mortgages related to the Uptergrove Project and the Waterways Project is 

provided below as part of the discussion of the JVs. 

C. The Joint Venture Agreements 

112. As set out above, the Projects are governed by the JVs. The following section discusses the 

scope of the JVs, the relationship between the parties, the status of the Projects, and the 

Receiver’s estimate of potential recoveries on each Project. 

The Ballymore Project 

Background and Current Status    

113. The Ballymore Project is a housing development consisting of four separate parcels in 

Innisfil, Ontario (the “Ballymore Property”), including:  
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a. 1335 Killarney Beach Road, Innisfil (“1335”), a 10.9 acre site currently under 

construction for a 130 unit detached home subdivision; 

b. 1317 Killarney Beach Road, Innisfil (“1317”), a 3.5 acre site which is currently vacant 

but is the subject of an Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-Law Amendment to 

permit the development of a mix of 3-storey common element townhouses and 3-

storey back-to-back townhouses; 

c. 1015 Cumberland St., Innisfil (“1015”), a 3.2 acre property which is currently vacant 

but is the subject of an Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-Law Amendment to 

permit the development of 16 single detached homes; and 

d. 1490 Killarney Beach Road, Innisfil (“1490”), a 7.5 acre site which is currently vacant. 

There are conceptual plans for 102 townhouse units, but no formal applications have 

been submitted.  

114. SMFI’s involvement with the Ballymore Project dates back to 2006, when SMFI advanced 

funds to Baywood Homes (Big Bass Phase 1) Inc. (“Baywood”) for the development of a 

housing project (the “Baywood Project”). Baywood was unable to complete the 

development and the senior secured lender enforced on its mortgage. The Ballymore 

Nominee purchased the Ballymore Property through a power of sale proceeding.  

115. The Receiver understands that funds raised from investors in the Ballymore SMLs were 

used to (a) finance the purchase of the Ballymore Property; and (b) repay investors in the 

original Baywood Project. No mortgages were actually granted in favour of SMFI in 

connection with the Ballymore SMLs. There were two mortgages in favour of SMFI in 

place at the time the Ballymore Property was acquired, but these were fully repaid.  

116. Given the issues identified above with the Information, the Receiver has not to date been 

able to derive a complete accounting of those funds. 

117. At present, only 1335 has been developed. All but 19 of the 130 units in 1335 have been 

completed and closed. The remaining 19 units are subject to executed purchase agreements 

and are expected to close by September 2025. Ballymore advises that it expects to realize 
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profits of approximately $14 million from the sale of the remaining homes, which would 

be subject to distribution pursuant to the terms of the JV. 

118. Ballymore relaunched marketing of the 1317 development on May 31, 2025 and intends to 

begin construction in spring, 2026, subject to the outcome of pre-sale efforts. Once 

complete, Ballymore expects the 1317 development to result in profits of approximately 

$2 million but cautions that the current state of the housing market may have a negative 

impact on projected sales and on the project schedule. 

119. Development of 1015 and 1490 has not begun and the timeline to develop these phases is 

unclear. 

The Ballymore JV 

120. The Ballymore JV governs the development of the Ballymore Project and the rights and 

obligations of Ballymore and 248. The Ballymore Nominee holds title to the Ballymore 

Property for the Members. Each of 248 and Ballymore hold a 49.98% interest in the 

Ballymore Project, with the balance of 0.04% held by the Ballymore Nominee. Key terms 

of the Ballymore JV include: 

a. 248 and Ballymore are both responsible for providing a certain portion of funds 

required for the acquisition of the Ballymore Property. 

b. 248 is entitled to recover a portion of the funds provided for purchase (the “Sussman 

Deemed Equity”) before any profit distributions are made to the Members. 

c. The Members are required to contribute additional funds after the closing of the 

acquisition under certain circumstances. 

d. Following the repayment of all debt and equity obligations, Surplus Cash (as defined 

in the Ballymore JV) is to be distributed to Members according to the interest set out 

above.  

e. Management of the Ballymore Project is provided by a Management Committee 

consisting of a representative of each of 248 and Ballymore.  
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Potential Realization  

121. The Receiver engaged Avison Young (“AY”) to prepare an opinion of value (the “AY 

Opinion”) in respect of the Ballymore Property. Based on the Receiver’s review of the AY 

Opinion, and subject to the customary assumptions and qualifications contained therein, 

the Receiver estimates the realizable value of 248’s interest in the Ballymore Project, which 

includes proceeds from the closing of units already sold and proceeds from the sale of land, 

to be between $8.0 million and $10.0 million.    

The Alliance Project 

Background and Current Status  

122. The Alliance Project is a housing development consisting of a manufactured home 

community on an 11.5 acre site at 5166 Highway 12 and 3396 Concession 10 Road, 

Ramara, Ontario (the “Alliance Property”). The Alliance Project is a land-lease 

community, in which customers purchase the homes but lease the land, generating an 

additional income stream for the land owner. 

123. The development plan includes a total of 300 manufactured homes. 111 of the lots have 

been serviced. Phase 1 consists of 100 units, of which 87 are currently built and occupied. 

Phases 2 and 3 consist of 100 units each which have yet to be constructed.  

124. There are three mortgages registered against the Alliance Property (the “Alliance 

Mortgages”). Interest on the mortgage advances is capitalized (i.e. not paid in cash but 

added to the principal amount of the mortgage). As discussed above, the capitalization of 

interest, particularly on the Alliance Project, has materially contributed to SMFI’s liquidity 

issues as interest is paid to Investors monthly. The Receiver has been provided with an 

accounting of mortgage advances and interest calculations by Alliance and is in the process 

of reconciling those figures with information in SMFI’s records. The Receiver estimates 

that the total amount payable on the mortgages related to the Alliance Project is 

approximately $35 million. 
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The Alliance JV  

125. The Alliance JV governs the development of the Alliance Project and the rights and 

obligations of 198, Compro, Alliance and the Alliance Nominee. Each Member holds a 

50% interest in the Alliance Project, with title to the Alliance Property held by the Alliance 

Nominee. Key terms of the Alliance JV include: 

a. All net profits derived from the Property shall belong to the Members in accordance 

with their respective interests; 

b. Additional funds required in excess of those available from external lenders are to be 

contributed exclusively by 198; 

c. The Cash Surplus (as defined in the Alliance JV) is distributed to Members when funds 

become available in accordance with a priority scheme set out in the Alliance JV, and 

only after necessary repayments of principal and interest to third-party lenders; 

d. Management of the Alliance Project is provided by a Management Committee 

composed of one representative from each of 198 and Compro. 

Potential Realizations 

126. The Receiver has reviewed a draft appraisal of the Alliance Project prepared by Colliers 

International Realty Advisors Inc. (“Colliers”) for Alliance dated March 25, 2025 (the 

“Colliers Appraisal”).   

127. Realizations from the Alliance Property would be first applied to repayment of the Alliance 

Mortgages and then to distribution of profit to the Members in equal parts. Based on the 

Receiver’s review of the Colliers Appraisal, and subject to the customary assumptions and 

qualifications contained therein, it estimates that the realizable value of proceeds from the 

Alliance Property to be between $20.6 million and $26.5 million.  

128. Given the uncertainty surrounding the viability of further development, the Receiver’s 

estimate of value assumes that the development of Phase 2 and 3 does not proceed and that 

realizations from those phases are limited to land values. If economic conditions support 
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further development, there may be significant additional realizations for Investors. The 

Receiver will continue to explore the potential for further development. 

The Waterways Project 

Background and Current Status  

129. The Waterways Project is a housing development consisting of a 34 residential building 

lots on the southwest corner of Highway 118 West and Santas Village Road, Bracebridge 

ON (the “Waterways Property”). The Waterways Property is segregated into Blocks 3, 4, 

5, 8, 10 and 20. All but eight of the units have been completed and closed. Alliance expects 

the remaining units to close in the next six months. 

130. There are two mortgages registered against the Waterways Property (the “Waterways 

Mortgages”). The Receiver has reviewed an accounting prepared by Alliance and is in the 

process of reconciling it with information in SMFI’s records.  Given the discrepancy 

between the accounting prepared by Alliance and SMFI’s records, the Receiver is unable 

to estimate the amount owing under the Waterways Mortgages at this time and recommends 

that further work be done to establish estimated realizable values.  

The Waterways JV 

131. The Waterways JV governs the development of the Alliance Project and the rights and 

obligations of 198, Compro, Alliance and the Waterways Nominee. Each Member holds a 

50% interest in the Waterways Project, with title to the Waterways Property held by the 

Waterways Nominee. Key terms of the Waterways JV include: 

a. All net profits derived from the Property shall belong to the Members in accordance 

with their respective interests; 

b. Additional funds required in excess of those available from external lenders are to be 

contributed in equal shares by the Members; 

c. 198 commits to provide an additional advance of up to $600,000 if required; 
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d. The Cash Surplus (as defined in the Waterways JV) is distributed to Members when 

funds become available in accordance with a priority scheme set out in the Alliance 

JV, and only after necessary repayments of principal and interest to third-party lenders 

and repayment of Members’ equity advances; 

e. Management of the Alliance Project is provided by a Management Committee 

composed of one representative from each of 198 and Compro. 

Potential Realizations  

132. Based on its review of information provided by Alliance with respect to projected revenues 

from the sale of the eight remaining units and projected costs to complete the sales, the 

Receiver estimates that realizations from the Waterways Mortgages and 198’s interest in 

the Waterways Project to be between $1.0 million and $1.2 million. 

CORRESPONDENCE WITH REGISTERED INVESTORS 

133. On May 6, 2025, Jay Teichman (“Teichman”), a Registered Investor, wrote to Chaitons 

LLP and the Receiver advising that he and his wife wished to pursue individual remedies 

as Registered Investors in respect of the B-95, S-26 and S-27 remedies and seeking the 

Receiver’s consent to same.  

134. The Receiver responded to Teichman and advised that: (a) it considered the Investments in 

each of the SMLs to be Property as defined in the Receivership Order; (b) the stay of 

proceedings imposed by the Receivership Order applied to the SMLs; and (c) the Receiver 

could not consent to Teichman’s proposed enforcement. A copy of the email exchange 

between Teichman and the Receiver, including additional emails through May 23, 2025,  is 

attached hereto as Appendix “R”. 

135. Teichman has written directly to Subramaniam to demand that payments on the S-26 

Mortgage and the S-27 Mortgage be made to Olympia for the benefit of him and other 

Registered Investors, including Michael Stein (“Stein”), who has also written to the 

Receiver supporting Teichman’s position.  Copies of Teichman’s letters to Subramaniam 

are attached hereto as Appendix “S”. 
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136. As described herein, the Registered Investors represent only a portion of the total principal 

invested in SMLs B-95 and S-26. Any enforcement by Teichman in respect of those 

mortgages would be prejudicial to other Investors in those SMLs. 

137. With respect to the S-27 Mortgage, the Receiver’s review of SMFI’s records (to the extent 

that they can be relied upon) suggests that Teichman and Stein are the only Investors in the 

SML. Funds were advanced to Subramaniam directly by Olympia and all interest payments 

made to Teichman and Stein to date have been funded by Subramaniam. As such, and 

subject to this Court’s approval, the Receiver Teichman and Stein be allowed to enforce 

their remedies in respect of the S-27 Mortgage only. 

ASSESSMENT OF PAST TRANSACTIONS 

138. The Receiver has identified several sets of transactions related to the SMLs as potentially 

requiring further review (the “Reviewable Transactions”). These include: (a) transactions 

involving assignment of mortgages and interests in the JVs to Logpin (the “Logpin 

Transactions”); (b) a grant to certain Investors by MFB of mortgage security (the “MFB 

Security”) over the Premises; and (c) a series of transactions in July, 2024 in which 

Investor funds may have been misappropriated. Since the Receiver is early in its 

investigations, the list of potential Reviewable Transaction may grow. 

The Logpin Transactions 

139. As disclosed in the statement of claim issued on April 4, 2025 (the “Goldfarb-Greenspan 

Claim”) by Logpin, The Goldfarb Corporation, Gary Goldfarb and Jeffrey Goldfarb (the 

“Goldfarb Plaintiffs”) and by Suzy and Julianna Greenspan (the “Greenspan Plaintiffs”), 

on December 30, 2024, Sussman, SMFI and 248 executed various documents granting a 

security interest in certain assets related to the Ballymore Project to Logpin. These include: 

a. A promissory note (the “Ballymore Note”) in respect of SMFI and 248’s indebtedness 

to the Goldfarb Plaintiffs in the amount of $14,919,990 in respect of the Ballymore 

Project (amended on February 5, 2025 to reflect indebtedness of $15,619,990);  
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b. A general security agreement in favour of SMFI and 248 (the “Ballymore GSA”) and 

a personal guarantee from Sussman (the “Ballymore Guarantee”) in respect of the 

Ballymore Note; 

c. An assignment by 248 of its co-tenancy interest and interest in cash flow under the 

Ballymore JV (the “Ballymore JV Assignment” and, together with the Ballymore 

Note, the Ballymore GSA and the Ballymore Guarantee, the “Ballymore Security”); 

140. On February 5, 2025 Sussman, SMFI and 198 executed various documents granting a 

security interest in certain assets relating to the Waterways and Alliance Projects to Logpin. 

These include:  

a. A promissory note (the “Alliance Note”) in respect of SMFI and 198’s indebtedness 

to the Goldfarb Plaintiffs in the amount of $27,130,054.17 in respect of the Alliance 

Project, $2,420,000 in respect of the Waterways Project, and $15,619,990 in respect 

of the Ballymore Project;  

b. A general security agreement in favour of SMFI and 198 (the “Alliance GSA”) and a 

personal guarantee from Sussman (the “Alliance Guarantee”) in respect of the 

Alliance Note; 

c. An assignment by 198 of its co-tenancy interest and interest in cash flow under the 

Alliance JV (the “Alliance JV Assignment” and, together with the Alliance Note, the 

Alliance GSA and the Alliance Guarantee, the “Alliance Security”); 

141. In addition to the Ballymore Security and the Alliance Security, the Receiver has been 

advised that the Logpin also took assignment of the mortgages set out below. The 

mortgages in bold are unrelated to the Ballymore Security and the Alliance Security. 

Loan ID Borrower Instrument No. 

A-14 2114568 Ontario Limited, Alliance Homes Inc. & Alex Troop SC543816 

A-18 2114568 Ontario Limited, Alliance Homes Inc. & Alex Troop SC543816 

H-27 Alliance Heritage Village Inc. SC1664789 

M-37 Waterways of Muskoka Ltd.  MT251982 

R-61 Sam Raseta/2067041 Ontario Ltd. SC560684 
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R-66 Sam Raseta/2067041 Ontario Ltd. SC560684 

T-14 2114568 Ontario Limited, Alliance Homes Inc. & Alex Troop SC543816 

W-31 Waterways of Muskoka Ltd.  MT251982 
 

MFB Security 

142. On or about February 28, 2025, as security for certain Investments by WFE Investment 

Corp. (“WFE”) and Jeffrey Citron Professional Corporation (“Citron”), Sussman caused 

MFB to issue a mortgage in the amount of $800,000 in favour of WFE and Citron. The 

mortgage was registered against the Premises under instrument number SC2116273.   

Potential Misappropriation 

143. The Receiver has been advised by several Investors of transactions which do not conform 

to typical investments.  

144. In the first case, Investor JO02 advised the Receiver that Sussman asked them to invest 

$40,000 in February 2025 but Sussman insisted they do so by providing blank cheques in 

specific denominations. Investor JO02 further advised that they provided the cheques as 

requested and were told by Sussman that he would give them details of the mortgage at a 

later date.  

145. However, on review of their bank statements, Investor JO02 discovered that the cheques 

had been issued to, and cashed by, other Investors and MFB. A schedule of these payments 

is set out below. Sussman has confirmed to the Receiver that he entered the payee names 

and delivered the cheques to the other Investors. 

146. The Table below summarizes the disposition of the $40,000 received  as follows: 

Cheque No. Payee Amount 

90 Investor TP01   12,000.00  

91 Investor CA01     3,524.99  

92 Investor CA02     1,214.16  

93 Investor PI02     3,289.99  

94 Investor CO01     3,897.39  
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95 Investor PI01        940.00  

- Bank Draft* (MFB)   15,133.47  

Total     40,000.00  

 

* The funds from the bank draft in the amount of $15,133.47 were deposited to the MFB Account and were 

used to settle obligations of MFB. 

147. In the second case, an Investor provided Sussman with $50,000 in July, 2024 for what he 

was told was a 30-day investment at an interest rate of 10.5%. The funds were deposited 

to SMFI’s general account and comingled with funds in that account. No documentation 

was provided to the individual supporting any investment. 

148. Finally, Investor TP01 provided Sussman with a cheque for $25,000 in July, 2024. Again, 

Sussman provided no information on the investment beyond it having a one-month term 

and an interest rate of 10.5%. The funds were deposited to the trust account and $10,000 

was subsequently transferred to the general account. There is no record of any investment 

at that time or in that amount for Investor TP01 in the Information. 

CONCLUSION  

149. The Receiver’s Investigation, while preliminary in nature, has led to the following general 

conclusions:  

a. The Information suffers from significant deficiencies that will make it very difficult 

to fully reconcile the cash flows associated with the SMLs and the associated claims 

of Investors; 

b. The comingling of funds related to the various SMLs both within the Trust Account 

and between the Trust, General and Building Accounts may prohibit any tracing 

required to establish trust claims in respect of the SMLs and the Investments; 

c. A principal cause of SMFI’s financial difficulties was liquidity imbalances (estimated 

to be in $60M range) arising from the payment of interest to Investors in respect of 

SMLs for which (a) no interest was received from the borrower or (b) the borrower 

had previously repaid all advances. While advances to the Projects may have created 



42 
 

liquidity challenges in prior years, SMFI’s net payments to the Projects in the period 

2020-2025 were not material; and 

d. Many Investors have Investments across multiple SMLs, such that it will likely be 

very difficult to identify a group of Investors whose Investments could be ring-fenced 

to particular recoveries. 

150. The Receiver has identified the following key steps to be taken in the receivership 

proceedings, subject to a confirmation and / or expansion of its mandate:  

a. Develop and execute a plan to realize on the Active Mortgages and the interests of 248 

and 198 in the Projects; 

b. Continue the review of the Information and take all reasonable steps to locate and 

review such additional information that may exist and can be identified by the 

Receiver; 

c. Continue the reconciliation of cash flows associated with the SMLs to determine 

whether Investments in any of the SMLs can be traced into specific Investments . Due 

to the comingling of funds, poor record keeping and complexity of the flow of funds,  

it is likely that a review and assessment of potential fair and equitable distribution 

mechanisms will need to be completed. 

d. Further investigate the Reviewable Transactions to determine whether any of them 

constitute a preference, transfer at under value, or fraudulent conveyance and, in 

consultation with the Investors and counsel, determine whether to pursue a recovery 

in respect of any or all of the Reviewable Transactions; and 

e. Conduct a comprehensive claims process to quantify the claims of Investors and other 

stakeholders against the assets of the Debtors, including Property held in Trust. 
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All of which is respectfully submitted this 2nd day of June, 2025. 

B. RILEY FARBER INC., 

solely in its capacity as Court-Appointed  

Receiver of the Debtors and without  

personal or corporate liability 

 

 

 

 

Per:            

Name: Richard Williams , CA, CIRP, LIT 

Title: Senior Managing Director 
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Court File No. CV-25-00741044-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

THE HONOURABLE  

JUSTICE J. DIETRICH

) 

) 

)

FRIDAY, THE 2nd

DAY OF MAY, 2025

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF ONTARIO 

Applicant 

- and - 

SUSSMAN MORTGAGE FUNDING INC., 2486976 ONTARIO INC., 
and 1981361 ONTARIO INC.  

Respondents 

ORDER 
(appointing Receiver) 

THIS APPLICATION made by the Applicant for an Order pursuant to section 37 of the 

Mortgage Brokerages, Lenders and Administrators Act, 2006, S.O. 2006, c. 29, as amended (the 

"MBLAA") and section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, as amended (the 

"CJA") appointing B. Riley Farber Inc. as receiver (in such capacities, the "Receiver") without 

security, of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of the Respondents acquired for, forming 

part of, or used in relation to a business carried on by the Respondents, any assets or property held 

by the Respondents in trust for any third party, and all property, rights, interests and proceeds 

arising from all joint venture or co-tenancy agreements entered into by the Respondents was heard 

this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario. 

ON READING the Affidavit of Antoinette Leung sworn April 11, 2025 and the Exhibits 

thereto Leung Affidavit , the Affidavit of Dannallyn Salita sworn April 23, 2025 and the 

Exhibits thereto and the Affidavit of Amy Casella sworn April 25, 2025 and the Exhibits thereto, 

and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Applicant and such other parties in attendance 
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       Ý±«®¬ Ú·´» Ò±òñÒp ¼« ¼±­­·»® ¼« ¹®»ºº» æ ÝÊóîëóððéìïðììóððÝÔ
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at the hearing of this application, and on reading the consent of B. Riley Farber Inc. to act as the 

Receiver, and on being advised that those investors represented today do not object to the form of 

Amount only, subject to the terms of this Order,

SERVICE 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Application and the 

Application is hereby abridged and validated so that this application is properly returnable today 

and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.   

APPOINTMENT

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to section 37 of the MBLAA (in respect of SMFI) 

and pursuant to section 101 of the CJA (in respect of all of the Respondents), B. Riley Farber Inc. 

is hereby appointed Receiver, without security, of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of 

the Respondents acquired for, forming part of, or used in relation to a business carried on by the 

Respondents, any assets or property held by the Respondents in trust for any third party, and all 

property, rights, interests and proceeds arising from all joint venture or co-tenancy agreements 

entered into by the Respondents, including but not limited to those described in Schedule "A"

attached hereto, including all proceeds thereof and including all property vested in any trustee in 

bankruptcy of the said Respondents (collectively, the "Property"). 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver shall file a report with the Court within 30 

days of the date of this Order containing its findings and recommendations with respect to the 

matters described in paragraph 4 Preliminary Report , with a case conference to take place 

on June 26, 2025 at 10:00 a.m. 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is hereby empowered and authorized, but not 

obligated, to act at once in respect of the Property and, without in any way limiting the generality 

of the foregoing, the Receiver is hereby expressly empowered and authorized to do any of the 

following where the Receiver considers it necessary or desirable:   

Û´»½¬®±²·½¿´´§ ·­­«»¼ ñ Ü7´·ª®7 °¿® ª±·» 7´»½¬®±²·¯«» æ ðêóÓ¿§óîðîë
Ì±®±²¬± Í«°»®·±® Ý±«®¬ ±º Ö«­¬·½» ñ Ý±«® ­«°7®·»«®» ¼» ¶«­¬·½»

       Ý±«®¬ Ú·´» Ò±òñÒp ¼« ¼±­­·»® ¼« ¹®»ºº» æ ÝÊóîëóððéìïðììóððÝÔ
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(a) to take possession of and exercise control over the Property and any and all 

proceeds, receipts and disbursements arising out of or from the Property; 

(b) to receive, preserve, and protect the Property, or any part or parts thereof, 

including, but not limited to, the changing of locks and security codes, the 

relocating of Property to safeguard it, the engaging of independent security 

personnel, the taking of physical inventories and the placement of such 

insurance coverage as may be necessary or desirable; 

(c) to manage and operate the business of the Respondents, including the 

; 

(d)

and examine and make copies of any document or record, in paper or 

electronic format; 

(e) to have access to all electronic storage and record databases, including, but 

not limited to, iCloud, email inboxes, Dropbox, and to examine and make 

copies of any document or record contained therein; 

(f) to review and investigate the books, records and financial affairs in 

electronic form or otherwise, including, without limitation, banking and 

investment records, of the Respondents; 

(g) to review and investigate: 

(i) transactions related to the syndicated mortgage loans brokered by 

SMFI and the disposition of any proceeds;  

(ii) the status and realizable value of the underlying mortgages; and  

(iii) the status and realizable value of the Respondents' interests in the 

joint venture agreements included in the Property; 

(h) to deliver notices of examination to and examine any person (including, 

without limitation, any of the Respondents, and any other officer, director, 

Û´»½¬®±²·½¿´´§ ·­­«»¼ ñ Ü7´·ª®7 °¿® ª±·» 7´»½¬®±²·¯«» æ ðêóÓ¿§óîðîë
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or employee of the Respondents) under oath who has knowledge of the 

business and affairs of the Respondents; 

(i) to engage consultants, appraisers, agents, counsel and such other persons 

from time to time and on whatever basis, including on a temporary basis, to 

assist with the exercise of the Receiver's powers and duties, including 

without limitation those conferred by this Order; 

(j) to receive and collect all monies and accounts now owed or hereafter owing 

to the Respondents and to exercise all remedies of the Respondents in 

collecting such monies, including, without limitation, to enforce any 

security held by the Respondents; 

(k) to execute, assign, issue and endorse documents of whatever nature in 

name and on behalf of the Respondents, for any purpose pursuant to this 

Order; 

(l) to report to, meet with and discuss with such affected Persons (as defined 

below) as the Receiver deems appropriate on all matters relating to the 

Property and the receivership, and to share information, subject to such 

terms as to confidentiality as the Receiver deems advisable; 

(m) to register a copy of this Order and any other Orders in respect of the 

Property against title to any of the Property; 

(n) to apply for any permits, licences, approvals or permissions as may be 

required by any governmental authority and any renewals thereof for and 

on behalf of and, if thought desirable by the Receiver, in the name of the 

Respondents; 

(o) to enter into agreements with any trustee in bankruptcy appointed in respect 

of the Respondents, including, without limiting the generality of the 

foregoing, the ability to enter into occupation agreements for any property 

owned or leased by the Respondents;  

Û´»½¬®±²·½¿´´§ ·­­«»¼ ñ Ü7´·ª®7 °¿® ª±·» 7´»½¬®±²·¯«» æ ðêóÓ¿§óîðîë
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(p) to exercise any shareholder, partnership, joint venture or other rights which 

the Respondents may have; and 

(q) to exercise the functions of an administrator in accordance with the 

MBLAA and regulations; and

(r) to take any steps reasonably incidental to the exercise of these powers or the 

performance of any statutory obligations 

and in each case where the Receiver takes any such actions or steps, it shall be exclusively 

authorized and empowered to do so, to the exclusion of all other Persons, including the 

Respondents, and without interference from any other Person. 

DUTY TO PROVIDE ACCESS AND CO-OPERATION TO THE RECEIVER 

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that (i) the Respondents, (ii) all of their current and former 

directors, officers, employees, agents, accountants, legal counsel and shareholders, and all other 

persons acting on their instructions or behalf, and (iii) all other individuals, firms, corporations, 

governmental bodies or agencies, or other entities having notice of this Order (all of the foregoing, 

collectively, being "Persons" and each being a "Person") shall forthwith advise the Receiver of 

the existence of any Property in such Person's possession or control, shall grant immediate and 

continued access to the Property to the Receiver, and shall deliver all such Property to the Receiver 

upon the Receiver's request.  

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons shall forthwith advise the Receiver of the 

existence of any books, documents, securities, contracts, orders, corporate and accounting records, 

and any other papers, records and information of any kind related to the business or affairs of the 

Respondents, and any computer programs, computer tapes, computer disks, or other data storage 

media containing any such information (the foregoing, collectively, the "Records") in that Person's 

possession or control, and shall provide to the Receiver or permit the Receiver to make, retain and 

take away copies thereof and grant to the Receiver unfettered access to and use of accounting, 

computer, software and physical facilities relating thereto, provided however that nothing in this 

paragraph 6 or in paragraph 7 of this Order shall require the delivery of Records, or the granting 

of access to Records, which may not be disclosed or provided to the Receiver due to the privilege 

Û´»½¬®±²·½¿´´§ ·­­«»¼ ñ Ü7´·ª®7 °¿® ª±·» 7´»½¬®±²·¯«» æ ðêóÓ¿§óîðîë
Ì±®±²¬± Í«°»®·±® Ý±«®¬ ±º Ö«­¬·½» ñ Ý±«® ­«°7®·»«®» ¼» ¶«­¬·½»

       Ý±«®¬ Ú·´» Ò±òñÒp ¼« ¼±­­·»® ¼« ¹®»ºº» æ ÝÊóîëóððéìïðììóððÝÔ



- 6 - 

DOC#12297400v9

attaching to solicitor-client communication or due to statutory provisions prohibiting such 

disclosure. 

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that if any Records are stored or otherwise contained on a 

computer or other electronic system of information storage, whether by independent service 

provider or otherwise, all Persons in possession or control of such Records shall forthwith give 

unfettered access to the Receiver for the purpose of allowing the Receiver to recover and fully 

copy all of the information contained therein whether by way of printing the information onto 

paper or making copies of computer disks or such other manner of retrieving and copying the 

information as the Receiver in its discretion deems expedient, and shall not alter, erase or destroy 

any Records without the prior written consent of the Receiver.  Further, for the purposes of this 

paragraph, all Persons shall provide the Receiver with all such assistance in gaining immediate 

access to the information in the Records as the Receiver may in its discretion require including 

providing the Receiver with instructions on the use of any computer or other system and providing 

the Receiver with any and all access codes, account names and account numbers that may be 

required to gain access to the information. 

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE RECEIVER 

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that no proceeding or enforcement process in any court or 

tribunal (each, a "Proceeding"), shall be commenced or continued against the Receiver except 

with the written consent of the Receiver or with leave of this Court.    

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE RESPONDENTS OR THE PROPERTY 

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that no Proceeding against or in respect of the Respondents or 

the Property shall be commenced or continued except with the written consent of the Receiver or 

with leave of this Court and any and all Proceedings currently under way against or in respect of 

the Respondents or the Property are hereby stayed and suspended pending further Order of this 

Court, provided however that nothing in this Order shall affect the relief ordered by the Court on 

this day in the action bearing Court File No. CV-25-00740475-00CL. 

NO EXERCISE OF RIGHTS OR REMEDIES

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that all rights and remedies against the Respondents, the 

Receiver, or affecting the Property, are hereby stayed and suspended except with the written 
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consent of the Receiver or leave of this Court, provided however that this stay and suspension does 

not apply in respect of any "eligible financial contract" as defined in the Bankruptcy and Insolvency 

Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended (the BIA ), and further provided that nothing in this 

paragraph shall (i) empower the Receiver or the Respondents to carry on any business which the 

Respondents are not lawfully entitled to carry on, (ii) exempt the Receiver or the Respondents 

from compliance with statutory or regulatory provisions relating to health, safety or the 

environment, (iii) prevent the filing of any registration to preserve or perfect a security interest, 

(iv) prevent the registration of a claim for lien, or (v) prevent any creditor from commencing a 

bankruptcy application against any of the Respondents. 

NO INTERFERENCE WITH THE RECEIVER 

11. THIS COURT ORDERS that no Person shall discontinue, fail to honour, alter, interfere 

with, repudiate, terminate or cease to perform any right, renewal right, contract, agreement, licence 

or permit in favour of or held by the Respondents, without written consent of the Receiver or leave 

of this Court. 

CONTINUATION OF SERVICES 

12. THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons having oral or written agreements with the 

Respondents or statutory or regulatory mandates for the supply of goods and/or services, including 

without limitation, all computer software, communication and other data services, centralized 

banking services, payroll services, insurance, transportation services, utility or other services to 

the Respondents are hereby restrained until further Order of this Court from discontinuing, 

altering, interfering with or terminating the supply of such goods or services as may be required 

by the Receiver, and that the Receiver shall be entitled to the continued use of the Respondents' 

current telephone numbers, facsimile numbers, internet addresses and domain names, provided in 

each case that the normal prices or charges for all such goods or services received after the date of 

this Order are paid by the Receiver in accordance with normal payment practices of the 

Respondents or such other practices as may be agreed upon by the supplier or service provider and 

the Receiver, or as may be ordered by this Court.   

RECEIVER TO HOLD FUNDS 

13. THIS COURT ORDERS that all funds, monies, cheques, instruments, and other forms of 

payments received or collected by the Receiver from and after the making of this Order from any 
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source whatsoever, including without limitation the sale of all or any of the Property and the 

collection of any accounts receivable in whole or in part, whether in existence on the date of this 

Order or hereafter coming into existence, shall be deposited into one or more new accounts to be 

opened by the Receiver (the "Post Receivership Accounts") and the monies standing to the credit 

of such Post Receivership Accounts from time to time, net of any disbursements provided for 

herein, shall be held by the Receiver to be paid in accordance with the terms of this Order or any 

further Order of this Court. Notwithstanding anything else contained in this Order, nothing in this 

Order shall affect or be deemed to affect or alter in any manner the holding of any property in trust 

by the Respondents for investors, which shall continue and remain in effect at all times.

EMPLOYEES 

14. THIS COURT ORDERS that all employees of the Respondents shall remain the 

employees of the Respondents until such time as the Receiver, on the Respondents' behalf, may 

terminate the employment of such employees.  The Receiver shall not be liable for any employee-

related liabilities, including any successor employer liabilities as provided for in section 14.06(1.2) 

of the BIA, other than such amounts as the Receiver may specifically agree in writing to pay, or 

in respect of its obligations under sections 81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the Wage Earner 

Protection Program Act. 

LIMITATION ON ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES 

15. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing herein contained shall require the Receiver to 

occupy or to take control, care, charge, possession or management (separately and/or collectively, 

"Possession") of any of the Property that might be environmentally contaminated, might be a 

pollutant or a contaminant, or might cause or contribute to a spill, discharge, release or deposit of 

a substance contrary to any federal, provincial or other law respecting the protection, conservation, 

enhancement, remediation or rehabilitation of the environment or relating to the disposal of waste 

or other contamination including, without limitation, the Canadian Environmental Protection Act, 

the Ontario Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Water Resources Act, or the Ontario 

Occupational Health and Safety Act and regulations thereunder (the "Environmental 

Legislation"), provided however that nothing herein shall exempt the Receiver from any duty to 

report or make disclosure imposed by applicable Environmental Legislation.  The Receiver shall 

not, as a result of this Order or anything done in pursuance of the Receiver's duties and powers 

Û´»½¬®±²·½¿´´§ ·­­«»¼ ñ Ü7´·ª®7 °¿® ª±·» 7´»½¬®±²·¯«» æ ðêóÓ¿§óîðîë
Ì±®±²¬± Í«°»®·±® Ý±«®¬ ±º Ö«­¬·½» ñ Ý±«® ­«°7®·»«®» ¼» ¶«­¬·½»

       Ý±«®¬ Ú·´» Ò±òñÒp ¼« ¼±­­·»® ¼« ¹®»ºº» æ ÝÊóîëóððéìïðììóððÝÔ



- 9 - 

DOC#12297400v9

under this Order, be deemed to be in Possession of any of the Property within the meaning of any 

Environmental Legislation, unless it is actually in possession.   

16. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver shall incur no liability or obligation as a result 

of its appointment or the carrying out the provisions of this Order, save and except for any gross 

negligence or wilful misconduct on its part, or in respect of its obligations under sections 81.4(5) 

or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the Wage Earner Protection Program Act.  Nothing in this Order 

shall derogate from the protections afforded the Receiver by section 14.06 of the BIA or by any 

other applicable legislation. 

RECEIVER'S ACCOUNTS 

17. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver and counsel to the Receiver shall be paid their 

reasonable fees and disbursements, in each case at their standard rates and charges unless otherwise 

ordered by the Court on the passing of accounts, up to the maximum principal amount of $300,000, 

which amount includes third-party expenses incurred in carrying out the provisions of paragraph 

Preliminary 

Expense Amount , or such further amounts as may subsequently be approved by this Court, and 

that the Receiver and counsel to the Receiver shall be entitled to and are hereby granted a charge 

(the "Receiver's Charge") on the Property, as security for the Preliminary Expense Amount, and 

that the Receiver's Charge shall form a first charge on the Property in priority to all security 

interests, trusts, liens, charges and encumbrances, statutory or otherwise, in favour of any Person, 

but subject to sections 14.06(7), 81.4(4), and 81.6(2) of the BIA. Notwithstanding anything else 

Expense Amount pending any further Order of the Court, the determination of whether assets or 

property held by the Respondents i

Charge for any amounts other than the Preliminary Expense Amount is expressly without prejudice 

to the rights of any party to advance such legal arguments following delivery of the Preliminary 

Report, which rights are expressly reserved. For greater certainty, the reservation of rights does 

unopposed basis by those in attendance, without any determination on legal arguments that may 

be raised thereafter. 
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18. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver and its legal counsel shall pass its accounts 

from time to time, and for this purpose the accounts of the Receiver and its legal counsel are hereby 

referred to a judge of the Commercial List of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice. 

19. THIS COURT ORDERS that prior to the passing of its accounts, the Receiver shall be at 

liberty from time to time to apply reasonable amounts, out of the monies in its hands, against its 

fees and disbursements, including legal fees and disbursements, incurred at the standard rates and 

charges of the Receiver or its counsel, and such amounts shall constitute advances against its 

remuneration and disbursements when and as approved by this Court. 

20. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver's Charge shall not be enforced without leave 

of this Court. 

21. THIS COURT ORDERS that the appointment of the Receiver over all Property and the 

over all Property to secure the Preliminary Expense Amount (or any 

other amount as may be ordered by the Court in future, subject to paragraph 17 herein) shall not 

be deemed in any way to reflect or predetermine the basis upon which the costs and expenses of 

the Receiver, or any proceeds that may arise from or be realized from the Property, may ultimately 

be allocated or distributed as the case may be, pursuant to a further Order of the Court. For greater 

certainty, steps taken by the Receiver and the costs incurred by the Receiver pursuant to this or 

any further Order shall, to the extent possible, be allocated by the Receiver based on the separate 

properties, mortgages, projects and/or investments, including, but not limited to, those identified 

e allocation or distribution. 

SERVICE AND NOTICE 

22. THIS COURT ORDERS that the E-Service Guide Guide

is approved and adopted by reference herein and, in this proceeding, the service of documents 

made in accordance with the Guide (which can be found on the Commercial List website at 

https://www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/regional-practice-directions/eservice-commercial/) 

shall be valid and effective service.  Subject to Rule 17.05 this Order shall constitute an order for 

substituted service pursuant to Rule 16.04 of the Rules of Civil Procedure. Subject to Rule 3.01(d) 

of the Rules of Civil Procedure and paragraph 21 of the Guide, service of documents in accordance 

with the Guide will be effective on transmission.  This Court further orders that a Case Website 
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shall be established in accordance with the Guide with the following URL 

https://brileyfarber.com/engagements/sussman-mortgage-funding-inc/ . 

23. THIS COURT ORDERS that if the service or distribution of documents in accordance 

with the Guide is not practicable, the Receiver is at liberty to serve or distribute this Order, any 

other materials and orders in these proceedings, any notices or other correspondence, by 

forwarding true copies thereof by prepaid ordinary mail, courier, personal delivery or facsimile 

transmission to the Respondents' creditors or other interested parties at their respective addresses 

as last shown on the records of the Respondents and that any such service or distribution by courier, 

personal delivery or facsimile transmission shall be deemed to be received on the next business 

day following the date of forwarding thereof, or if sent by ordinary mail, on the third business day 

after mailing.

GENERAL 

24. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver may from time to time apply to this Court for 

advice and directions in the discharge of its powers and duties hereunder. 

25. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing in this Order shall prevent the Receiver from acting 

as a trustee in bankruptcy of the Respondents. 

26. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, 

regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give 

effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.  

All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to 

make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this Court, as 

may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and its agents in 

carrying out the terms of this Order.  

27. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be at liberty and is hereby authorized and 

empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever located, 

for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the terms of this Order, and that 

the Receiver is authorized and empowered to act as a representative in respect of the within 

proceedings for the purpose of having these proceedings recognized in a jurisdiction outside 

Canada. 
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28. THIS COURT ORDERS request for its costs of the application are to be 

determined by this Court on motion by the Applicant on not less than seven (7) days notice to the 

Service List. 

29. THIS COURT ORDERS that any interested party may apply to this Court to vary or 

amend this Order on not less than seven (7) days' notice to the Receiver and to any other party 

likely to be affected by the order sought or upon such other notice, if any, as this Court may order. 

________________________________________
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PROPERTY, ASSETS, UNDERTAKINGS 

1. A joint venture agreement dated as of January 19, 2016 and amended March 2016 between 

2486976 Ontario Inc. and Ballymore Building (Innisfil) Corp. governing the construction 

of a residential housing development on the real property described as follows:

(a) PIN No. 58056-0089; Part Lt 22, Concession 3 Innisfil being Parts 1 & 2, Plan 51R-

5794 

(b) PIN No. 58056-0092; Part Lot 22, Concession 3 Innisfil as in RO1093769 

(c) PIN No. 58056-0019; Part Lots 21&22, Concession 3 Innisfil being Part 2, Plan 

51R36429, Part Lot 22, Concession 3 Innisfil Part 3, 51R36429, Innisfil

(d) PIN No. 58056-0124; Part Lot 22, Con 3 Innisfil being Part 1, 51R37693, Town of 

Innisfil 

(e) PIN No. 58056-0127; Blocks A, B & C, Plan 973 and Part Lot 22 Concession 3 

Innisfil being Part 1, 51R36429 except Part 3, 51R37693; Town of Innisfil 

(f) PIN No. 58065-0457; Part Lot 21 Con 4 Innisfil being Part 1, Plan 51R38206; 

Innisfil 

(g) PIN No. 58066-0222; Part of Lots 23 & 24, Concession 4 Innisfil being Part 1 on 

Plan 51R35702; Innisfil 

2. A co-tenancy agreement dated as of April 5, 2019 between 1981361 Ontario Inc., Alliance 

Compro Inc., Alliance Homes Inc. and 2114568 Ontario Inc. governing the construction of 

a residential housing development on the real property described as follows:  

(a) PIN No. 58707-0038, Part of Lot 51/2 of Lot 24 and Part Lot 25 Concession 10 

Mara being PTs 1, 2 & 3 51R36608 Except PT 1 51R36628 

3. A co-tenancy agreement dated January 30, 2020 between 1981361 Ontario Inc. and 

Waterways of Muskoka Ltd. governing the construction of a residential housing 

development on the real property described as follows: 
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(a) PIN No. 481700493, PT LT3 PL 1 MONCK PT7 ON 35R23664 

(b) PIN No. 481700494, PT LT3 PL 1 MONCK PT8 ON 35R23664 

(c) PIN No. 481700495, PT LT3 PL 1 MONCK PT9 ON 35R23664 

(d) PIN No. 481700496, PT LT3 PL 1 MONCK PT10 ON 35R23664 

(e) PIN No. 481700497, PT LT4 & 5 PL 1 MONCK PT11 ON 35R23664 

(f) PIN No. 481700498, PT LT4 & 5 PL 1 MONCK PT12 ON 35R23664 

(g) PIN No. 481700499, PT LT4 & 5 PL 1 MONCK PT13 ON 35R23664 

(h) PIN No. 481700500, PT LT4 & 5 PL 1 MONCK PT14 ON 35R23664 

(i) PIN No. 481700501, PT LT4 & 5 PL 1 MONCK PT15 ON 35R23664 

(j) PIN No. 481700502, PT LT4 & 5 PL 1 MONCK PT LANE 1 MONCK CLOSE 

BY MT91902 PT16 ON 35R23664 

(k) PIN No. 481700503, PT LT 5 PL 1 MONCK PT 17 ON 35R23644 

(l) PIN No. 481700504, PT LT 5 PL 1 MONCK PT 18 ON 35R23644 

(m) PIN No. 481700505, PT LT 5 PL 1 MONCK PT 19 ON 35R23644 

(n) PIN No. 481700506, PT LT 5 PL 1 MONCK PT 20 ON 35R23644

(o) PIN No. 481700507, PT LT 5 PL 1 MONCK PT 21 ON 35R23644 

(p) PIN No. 481700508, PT LT 5 PL 1 MONCK PT 22 ON 35R23644 

(q) PIN No. 481700509, PT LT 5 PL 1 MONCK PT 23 ON 35R23644 

(r) PIN No. 481700510, PT LT 5 PL 1 MONCK PT LANE PL 1 MONCK CLOSED 

BY MT91902 OT 24 ON 35R23664 

(s) PIN No. 481700553, PT LT 1 & 8 PL 1 MONCK PT 67 ON 35R23644 
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(t) PIN No. 481700554, PT LT 1 & 8 PL 1 MONCK PT 68 ON 35R23644 

(u) PIN No. 481700555, PT LT 1 PL 1 MONCK PT 69 ON 35R23644 

(v) PIN No. 481700526, PT LT 1 PL 1 MONCK PT 40 ON 35R23644 

(w) PIN No. 481700527, PT LT 1 PL 1 MONCK PT 41 ON 35R23644 

(x) PIN No. 481700528, PT LT 1 PL 1 MONCK PT 42 ON 35R23644 

(y) PIN No. 481700529, PT LT 1 PL 1 MONCK PT 43 ON 35R23644 

(z) PIN No. 481700525, PT LT 1 PL 1 MONCK PT 39 ON 35R23644 

(aa) PIN No. 481700524, PT LT 1 PL 1 MONCK PT 38 ON 35R23644 

(bb) PIN No. 481700523, PT LT 1 PL 1 MONCK PT 37 ON 35R23644 

(cc) PIN No. 481700563, PT LT2 PL 1 MONCK PT 77 ON 35R23644 

(dd) PIN No. 481700564, PT LT2 PL 1 MONCK PT 78 ON 35R23644 

(ee) PIN No. 481700565, PT LT 1 & 2 PL 1 MONCK PT 79 ON 35R23644 

(ff) PIN No. 481700566, PT LT1 PL 1 MONCK PT 80 ON 35R23644 

(gg) PIN No. 481700567, PT LT1 PL 1 MONCK PT 81 ON 35R23644 

(hh) PIN No. 481700568, PT LT1 PL 1 MONCK PT 82 ON 35R23644
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Court File No. CV-25-00741044-00CL 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE  
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

THE HONOURABLE ) TUESDAY, THE 20th 

) 

JUSTICE J. DIETRICH ) DAY OF MAY, 2025 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE FINANCIAL SERVICES  
REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF ONTARIO 

Applicant 
- and - 

SUSSMAN MORTGAGE FUNDING INC., 2486976 ONTARIO INC.  
and 1981361 ONTARIO INC. 

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 37 OF THE MORTGAGE BROKERAGES, LENDERS 
AND ADMINISTRATORS ACT, 2006, S.O. 2006, c. 29, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 
101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c.C.43, AS AMENDED 

REPRESENTATIVE COUNSEL ORDER 

THIS MOTION, made by certain investors who invested in mortgages brokered and 

administered by Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. (“SMFI”) pursuant to investor agreements 

entered into with SMFI, for an Order, among other things, appointing Aird & Berlis LLP (“A&B”) 

as representative counsel of all investors who contracted with SMFI for the administration of 

mortgage investments was heard on this day at 330 University Ave, Toronto, Ontario. 

ON READING the Notice of Motion dated April 29, 2025, the Affidavit of Harley Zaretsky 

sworn April 29, 2025, the Supplementary Affidavit of Harley Zaretsky sworn May 1, 2025, the 

Affidavit of Gordon Starkman affirmed May 9, 2025, the Affidavit of Dannallyn Salita sworn May 

12, 2025, the Supplemental Affidavit of Dannallyn Salita sworn May 15, 2025, and the Affidavit of 

Beatrice Loschiavo sworn May 15, 2025, and on hearing the submissions of A&B, as counsel for 

the moving parties, and such other parties as were present, no one else appearing although duly 



 

 

served as appears from the affidavits of service of Daisy Jin sworn April 29, 2025 and May 15, 

2025, filed 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Motion is hereby validated 

so that this motion is properly returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service 

thereof. 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that Aird & Berlis LLP is hereby appointed as representative 

counsel (in such capacity, “Representative Counsel”) to represent the investors who 

invested in mortgages brokered and administered by SMFI pursuant to any written, oral, 

express or implied investor agreements entered into with SMFI (each an “Investor” and 

collectively, the “Investors”) in respect of the claims (“Claims”) of the Investors in this 

proceeding. For greater certainty, “Investors” as such term is defined and used throughout 

this Order shall not include the Opt-Out Investors (as defined below). 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that Representative Counsel may determine, advance or 

compromise any Claims of the Investors, provided that each Investor reserves the right to 

advance any Claim against any other Investor or Opt-Out Investor including, without 

limitation, with respect to priority of Claims and preferential transactions or conveyances 

involving any Investor or Opt-Out Investor.  Similarly, nothing contained herein shall affect 

the rights of any Opt-Out Investor to advance any claim against any Investor or any other 

Opt-Out Investor.  

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that Representative Counsel shall have access to and the right 

to examine all relevant records and data kept by the Investors and all relevant records and 

data related to the Investors in the possession and control of B. Riley Farber Inc., in its 

capacity as court-appointed receiver of the Respondents (the “Receiver”), in any form 

whatsoever, and all associated costs shall be borne by the Investors and treated as a 

disbursement incurred by Representative Counsel. 

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to s. 7 of the Personal Information Protection and 

Electronic Documents Act, S.C. 2000, c. 5, the Receiver is authorized and permitted to 

disclose personal information of identifiable individuals who are believed to be Investors 

to Representative Counsel, provided, however, that the Receiver shall not disclose the 

personal information of any Opt-Out Investors who have notified the Receiver of their 

status as an Opt-Out Investor prior to the delivery of any such personal information to 

Representative Counsel. Representative Counsel shall maintain and protect the privacy 



 

 

of such information and shall limit the use of such information to its role as Representative 

Counsel. 

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that a committee of representatives of the Investors (the 

“Representative Investors Committee”), comprising a maximum amount of seven (7) 

members, shall be constituted in respect of the within receivership proceedings, pursuant 

to consultation with the Investors and the Receiver to ensure that membership represents 

a diverse range of Investors, provided that Investors may be appointed to or removed from 

the Representative Investors Committee from time to time on such terms as may be 

agreed to by the Representative Investors Committee or established by further order of 

this Court to ensure diverse and appropriate representation. 

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that Representative Counsel may rely on and act on the 

instruction of the majority of the Representative Investors Committee in the course of their 

engagement, without further communication from the Investors, except as may otherwise 

be ordered by this Court. 

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Representative Investors Committee and Representative 

Counsel acting on its behalf are authorized to take all steps and to perform all acts 

necessary or desirable to carry out the terms of this Order on behalf of the Investors, 

including, without limitation, by: 

(a) reviewing and advising Investors on the Receiver’s preliminary report to 

stakeholders and the Court with respect to the business and affairs of the 

Respondents and the status of the mortgages referenced in the order appointing 

the Receiver (the “Receivership Order”); 

(b) filing and preparing materials, including any appeal materials, and advancing 

submissions in respect of any motions that may be scheduled to be heard in these 

proceedings; 

(c) negotiating, as may be appropriate, any resolution to this application or any motion 

brought herein; 

(d) bringing any motion as may be required to advance the interests of the Investors, 

including, without limitation, a motion, as necessary, to challenge the security 

granted by the Respondents in favour of any Opt-Out Investor; and 

(e) performing such other actions as approved by this Court. 



 

 

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that, with the exception of the Opt-Out Investors (as defined 

below): 

(a) Representative Counsel shall represent all Investors in connection with their 

Claims; and 

(b) the Investors shall be bound by the actions of Representative Counsel with respect 

to the Claims. 

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Representative Counsel shall be entitled to apply to this 

Court for advice and direction in the discharge or variation of its powers and duties set out 

in this Order. 

11. THIS COURT ORDERS that Representative Counsel shall be entitled to the benefit of a 

charge attaching to the assets of the Respondents as security for its professional fees at 

its standard rates and charges, up to an aggregate maximum amount of $150,000, 

exclusive of HST and disbursements (the “Representative Counsel Charge”). For 

greater certainty, and notwithstanding anything else contained herein: (i) the 

Representative Counsel Charge shall only secure the assets of the Respondents in 

relation to the interest of the Investors (and not the Opt-Out Investors), and (ii) payment of 

amounts to Representative Counsel from the assets of the Respondents or proceeds 

thereof shall only be made from the pro rata portion of the Respondents’ assets or 

proceeds to which the Investors (and not the Opt-Out Investors) have an interest.  The pro 

rata interests of the Investors as described in this paragraph shall be defined as the 

“Investors’ Interest”. 

12. THIS COURT ORDERS that Representative Counsel shall be entitled to charge its 

reasonable legal fees and disbursements in connection with fulfilling its mandate on behalf 

of Investors in accordance with this Order against the Investors’ Interests, as such 

proceeds become available for distribution, incurred at the standard rates and charges of 

the Representative Counsel, and such amounts when paid to Representative Counsel 

shall be treated for all purposes as payments made to the Investors from the Investors’ 

Interests in the assets of the Respondent. 

13. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Representative Counsel shall pass its accounts from time 

to time, and for this purpose the accounts of the Representative Counsel are hereby 

referred to a judge of the Commercial List of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice, subject 

to such redactions to the invoices as are necessary to maintain solicitor-client privilege 



 

 

between Representative Counsel and the Investors.  Upon, or subject to the passing of its 

accounts, the Representative Counsel shall be entitled to receive payment of its fees by 

making a request to the Receiver, which amounts will be paid from the monetization of the 

assets of the Respondents (but only in respect of the Investors’ Interest and not that of the 

Opt-Out Investors), as and when such proceeds become available. 

14. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Representative Counsel Charge shall rank subordinate 

in priority to the Receiver’s Charge (as defined in the Receivership Order) but only to the 

extent of the pro rata percentage of the Investors’ Interests relative to the percentage of 

the interest of all investors, including the Opt-Out Investors. 

15. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Representative Counsel Charge may be increased by 

further Order of the Court, provided that the Receiver’s Charge is correspondingly 

increased in an amount deemed appropriate by the Court. 

16. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Representative Investors and Representative Counsel 

shall have no personal liability or obligations as a result of the performance of their duties 

in carrying out the provisions of this Order, or any subsequent Order in these proceedings, 

save and except for liability arising out of gross negligence or willful misconduct. 

17. THIS COURT ORDERS that no proceeding may be commenced against the 

Representative Investors or Representative Counsel in respect of the performance of 

duties under this Order without leave of this Court, and on at least seven days’ notice to 

the Representative Investors or Representative Counsel. 

18. THIS COURT ORDERS that, by no later than May 22, 2025, a copy of this Order shall be 

delivered forthwith by the Receiver to all known Investors by way of email (to the extent 

that the Receiver has such email), and a copy of this Order shall be posted on the website 

of the court-appointed Receiver of the Respondents. 

19. THIS COURT ORDERS that any investor who does not wish to be represented by the 

Representative Counsel shall notify Representative Counsel and the Receiver by no later 

than June 6, 2025 or otherwise with the written consent of Representative Counsel or 

further order of the Court and, thereafter, shall not be an “Investor” as defined herein and 

shall be responsible for representing themselves, personally or through counsel, as an 

independent individual party to the extent they wish to appear in these proceedings (the 

“Opt-Out Investors”). 



 

 

20. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, 

regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States, to 

give effect to this Order and to assist Representative Counsel and its agents in carrying 

out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are 

hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to 

Representative Counsel, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to 

give effect to this Order, to grant representative status to Representative Counsel in any 

foreign proceeding, or to assist Representative Counsel and its agents in carrying out the 

terms of this Order. 

 

21. THIS COURT ORDERS that Representative Counsel and the Committee shall be at liberty 

and are hereby authorized and empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or 

administrative body, wherever located, for advice and directions in the discharge or 

variation of their powers and duties hereunder. 

 

22. THIS COURT ORDERS that this Order and all of its provisions are effective as of 12:01 

a.m. Eastern Standard Time on the date of this Order, and this Order is enforceable 

without the need for entry and filing.  

 

 

 

______________________________________ 
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Sandford Sussman

Sussman Mortgage 
Funding Inc.

• Licensed 
mortgage broker 
and 
administrator

2486976 
Ontario Inc.

• JV participant in 
Ballymore 
Project with 
Ballymore 
Building (Innisfil) 
Corp

1981361 
Ontario Inc.

• JV participant in 
Uptergrove 
Project with 
Alliance Homes 
Inc.

• JV participant in 
Waterways 
Project with 
Waterways of 
Muskoka Ltd.

2801829 
Ontario Inc.

• Incorporated to 
participate in 
development of 
Severn property 
(2970 Fesserton 
Side Road)

2114568 
Ontario Inc.

2802143 
Ontario Inc.

Sussman Family Trust

100
%

• Owner of 129 
Dunlop Street East

100
%

Mortgage Funding 
Building Inc.

Alex Troop

100% 50%

50%

• Nominee holding title 
to lands in Uptergrove 
Project 

SUSSMAN MORTGAGE FUNDING INC. 
CORPORATE ORGANIZATION CHART

DISCLAIMER
This information has been compiled by B. Riley Farber Inc. ("BRF") in its capacity as financial advisor to Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. ("SMFI"). In preparing this work product BRF has relied on 
unaudited information provided by SMFI and its management (the "Information"). BRF has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that 
would wholly or partially comply with Canadian Auditing Standards (“CAS”) pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountants Canada Handbook, and, accordingly, BRF expresses no opinion or 
other form of assurance contemplated under CAS in respect of the Information. Any party wishing to place reliance on the Information should perform its own due diligence.
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Mortgage Status Approximate 
Principal Balance

A-14 Active 5,168,692                   
A-18 Active 13,712,021                 
B-73 Discharged 2,902,214                   
B-83 Discharged 18,236,949                 
B-86 Discharged 8,105,000                   
B-90 Discharged 2,035,000                   
B-92 Discharged 387,000                      
B-93 Discharged 430,000                      
B-94 Discharged 293,000                      
B-95 Active 1,044,500                   
C-13 Discharged 800,000                      
C-64 Discharged 540,000                      
H-20 Discharged 600,000                      
H-26 Discharged 1,470,000                   
H-27 Active 3,851,000                   
I-24 Discharged 1,108,932                   
J-17 Discharged 1,641,287                   
K-19 Discharged 1,230,000                   
L-16 Discharged 7,446,604                   
M-27 Discharged 1,460,000                   
M-35 Discharged 1,595,000                   
M-37 Active 2,560,000                   
P-11 Discharged 160,000                      
P-12 Discharged 548,000                      
R-61 Power of Sale 1,145,000                   
R-66 Power of Sale 4,885,000                   
R-68 Discharged 1,364,485                   
S-18 Discharged 2,778,000                   
S-24 Discharged 195,000                      
S-26 Active 486,827                      
S-27 Active 286,161                      
T-14 Active 6,475,000                   
T-18 Discharged 2,325,000                   
T-20 Discharged 280,000                      
W-21 Discharged 1,130,000                   
W-27 Discharged 225,000                      
W-29 Discharged 750,000                      
W-30 Active 1,350,000                   
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JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 19th  day of January 2016 

BETWEEN: 

2486976 ONTARIO INC., 
a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario 

(the "Purchaser" or "Sussman ") 

OF THE FIRST PART 

- and - 

BALLYMORE DEVELOPMENT (INNISFIL) CORP., 
a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario 
[to be incorporated Tuesday] 

("Ballymore") 

OF THE SECOND PART 
- and - 

2499948 ONTARIO INC., 
a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario 
[to be incorporated Tuesday] 

(the "Nominee") 

OF THE THIRD PART 

WHEREAS 

A. 	Sussman, Ballymore and the Nominee (herein individually referred to as a "Member" 
and collectively called the "Members") have agreed to form and constitute a joint 
venture (hereinafter referred to as the "Joint VentnrP") for the purposes hereinafter set 
forth. 

B. Pursuant to a certain Agreement of Purchase and Sale dated October 26, 2015, as 
amended from time to time (the "Purchase Agreement"), the Purchaser, as purchaser, 
agreed to purchase all of the interest in the Lands described in Schedule "A" hereto, 
which lands and premises are more particularly described in the Purchase Agreement and 
are hereinafter referred to as the "Lands" or "Lands"). 

C. Title to the Lands will be directed in favour of the Nominee on the Date of Closing. 
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D. It is intended that title to the Lands shall be registered in the name of the Nominee in trust 
for the Members as tenants-in-common pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 

E. The Members wish to enter into this Agreement for the purpose of setting forth the 
various terms, provisions and conditions governing their arrangements to develop, 
service, build and sell the Project (as hereinafter defined). 

THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants of the parties hereinafter contained and 
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 
INTERPRETATION 

1.1 	Definitions 

Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this Agreement shall for all 
purposes have the meanings set forth below: 

(a) "Accredited Appraiser" means a Person dealing at arm's length with each 
Member who enjoys a fully accredited membership in the Appraisal Institute of 
Canada (or its successor organization or, failing either, another equivalent 
national Canadian real estate appraisal organization and who has had extensive 
experience in appraising the land component of land developed or capable of 
being developed for residential and commercial purposes in the County of 
Simcoe or Greater Toronto Area within the ten (10) year period before his or her 
retainer); 

(b) "Accounting Period" means the period of twelve (12) months ending on the last 
day of November in each calendar year, except for the first Accounting Period for 
the Property which shall be the period from and including the Effective Date; 

(c) "Acquisition Equity" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.4(b) 
hereof; 

(d) "Acquisition Price" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.1 
hereof; 

(e) "Adverse Development Conditions" means any event or series of events beyond 
the control of the Member such as strikes, walkouts, labour troubles, inability to 
procure materials or services or construction financing, power failures, restrictive 
governmental laws or regulations or the orders or directions of any administrative 
board, governmental department, officer or other authority, riots, insurrections, 
war, sabotage, rebellion or acts of God, material changes or delays in market 
conditions affecting sales or closings, delays in obtaining governmental 
approvals, permits, rezoning or similar regulatory requirements, or adverse and 



material changes to the Project Budget, none of which is the fault of the Member 
having acted in a commercially reasonable manner; 

(f) "Affiliate" with respect to a Member means any corporation which directly or 
indirectly is Controlled by or Controls such Member or is Controlled by the same 
Person or group of Persons which Controls such Member; or any trusts, the 
beneficiaries of which are the Person or group of Persons who Controls any 
Member or any spouse or issue of that Person; or any corporation, the sole 
shareholders of which are such trusts or any one of such trusts; 

(g) "Agreement" means this agreement, including the schedules hereto, as amended 
from time to time; 

(h) "Applicable Interest" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 9.5(a); 

(i) "Approval" of the Members or of the Joint Venture means an approval of the 
Management Committee on behalf of the Members as contemplated in Section 
5.6 or otherwise approved in writing by the Members and "approve" or 
"approved" when referring to the Members or Joint Venture shall have the same 
meaning mutatis mutandis; 

"BIA" means the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada); 

(k) 	"Business Day" means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday, or statuto 
holiday in Ontario; 

(1) 	''Buy/Sell Provisions" means the buy/sell arrangements under Article 10 hereof; 

(m) "Cash Call" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.10 hereof; 

(n) "Closing" or "Date of Closing" means the closing date for the acquisition of the 
Lands as contemplated in this Purchase Agreement and "Closing" and "Closing 
Date" shall have the same meaning; 

(o) "Closing Costs" shall mean: 

(i) 
	

any reasonable due diligence costs inclined by Sussman, as reasonably 
approved by Ballyrnore and required for the purchase of the Lands and as 
more particularly set out in the Schedule B attached hereto; 

any legal costs incurred in the negotiation, and closing of the Purchase 
Agreement and incorporation and organization of the Nominee (currently 
estimated at $34,000.00 plus disbursements and HST) with any increase to 
be approved by the Members, acting reasonably; 
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(iii) any mortgage, placement or commitment fees required to be paid for the 
First Mortgage or the Construction Financing, as the case may be, and 
approved by the Members and related legal costs; and 

(iv) any other expenses incurred by Sussman for the Project and approved by 
Ballymore, acting reasonably. 

(P) 
	

"Construction Equity" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.4(b) 
hereof; 

(q) "Construction Finances" means any Joint Venture loan intended to finance the 
construction of the Development alone or together with the funds for acquisition 
of the Property; 

(r) "Control" means: 

(i) 
	

when applied to the relationship between a Person (or group of Persons) 
and a corporation, the ownership by such Person (or group of Persons) 
(other than by way of security only) either directly or indirectly (including 
by means of the direct or indirect control of one or more intermediate 
corporations or other entities) of voting securities of such corporation 
carrying more than fifty per cent (50%) of the votes for the election of 
directors, if the votes carried by such securities are sufficient, if exercised, 
to elect a majority of the board of directors of such corporation; and 

when applied to the relationship between a Person (or group of Persons) 
and a partnership, joint venture or other unincorporated entity, the 
ownership by such Person (or group of Persons) (other than by way of 
security only) either directly or indirectly (including by means of the 
direct or indirect control of one or more intermediate corporations or other 
entities) of more than fifty per cent (50%) of the ownership interests of 
such partnership, joint venture or other entity in circumstances where it 
can reasonably be expected that such Person (or group of Persons) directs 
the affairs of such partnership, joint venture or other entity; 

and the words "Controlled by", "Controlling" and similar words have 
corresponding meanings; 

(s) ''Deemed Value" shall mean the purchase price paid by the Joint Venture for the 
Lands up to a maximum amount of Fourteen Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($14,500,000.00); 

(t) "Development" means the development of the Lands by the Joint Venture to 
facilitate and permit the construction of the Project including, without limitation, 
the provision of the Services, the marketing and sale of the Residentia 
Component, the preparation of agreements of purchase and sale, processing of 
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official plan amendments, draft plan and secondary plan approvals, zoning 
approvals, Committee of Adjustment applications, plan of subdivision approvals, 
satisfying draft plan conditions, site plan agreements, development agreements, 
Section 37 agreements and other similar agreements with any Government 
Authority and "Develop" has a similar meaning; 

(u) "Effective Date" means the date of this Agreement; 

(v) "Encumbrance" means any charge, mortgage, lien, pledge, claim, restriction, 
security interest or other encumbrance whether created or arising by agreement, 
statute or otherwise at law, attaching to Lands, interests or rights and shall be 
construed in the widest possible terms and principles known under the law 
applicable to such Lands, interests or rights and whether or not they constitute 
specific or floating charges as those terms are understood under the laws of the 
Province of Ontario; 

"Equity Interest" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.3(b) hereof; 

(x) 	"Event of Insolvency" means in regard to any Member, the occurrence of any 
one of the following events: 

(i) if such Member, is wound up, dissolved, liquidated, or has its existence 
terminated unless such existence is reinstated within a reasonable time, or 
has any resolution passed therefor or makes a general assignment for the 
benefit of its creditors or a proposal under the Bankruptcy and Insolvency 
Act (Canada), or is adjudged bankrupt or insolvent, or if it proposes a 
compromise or arrangement under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement 
Act (Canada) or files any petition or answer seeking any re-organization, 
arrangement, composition, re-adjustment, liquidation, or similar relief for 
itself under any present or future law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, 
or other relief for or against debtors generally; or 

(ii) if a court of competent jurisdiction enters an order, judgment or decree 
against such Member seeking any reorganization, arrangement, 
composition, re-adjustment, liquidation, dissolution, winding up, 
termination of existence, declaration of bankruptcy or insolvency or 
similar relief under any present or fixture law relating to bankruptcy, 
insolvency or other relief for or against debtors generally, and such order, 
judgment or decree remains unvacated and unstayed for an aggregate of 
15 days (whether or not consecutive) from the day such Member receives 
notice thereof; or if any trustee in bankruptcy, receiver, receiver and 
manager, liquidator or any other officer with similar powers is appointed 
for any such Member and such appointment remains unvacated and 
unstayed for an aggregate of 15 days (whether or not consecutive); or 



"Gross Receipts" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 4.2; 

"HST" means all goods and services taxes, value added taxes, sales taxes, use, 
consumption taxes and other similar taxes of whatever name or descriptio 
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(iii) if a writ of execution, distress, attachment or similar process is issued or 
levied against a Member by a court of competent jurisdiction and such 
writ of execution, distress, attachment or process shall not be satisfied in 
accordance with its terms and shall continue unstayed in effect for thirty 
(30) days from the date such Member receives notice of such writ of 
execution, distress, attachment or similar process that is issued or levied; 
or 

(iv) if such Member admits or acknowledges that it is unable to pay its debts 
generally or that it is otherwise insolvent, or becomes insolvent. 

(y) "Excess Liability" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.7 hereof; 

(z) "Fair Market Value" means the value of the Lands or any part or parts thereof or 
a Tenancy Interest, as the case may be, determined without any minority discount 
by appraisal pursuant to the provisions of Section 9.6 hereof; 

(aa) 	"First Mortgage" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.2(a)(i) hereof; 

(bb) "First Mortgage Advance" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.1(a)(i) 
hereof; 

(cc) 	"First Phase" shall mean the first sixty-three (63) residential units of the 
Residential Component to be constructed in the Project and which as of the 
Effective Date, have received draft plan approval from the Town of Innisfil and 
are fully serviced, save and except for asphalt and sidewalks; 

(cid) "Freeze Period" shall mean the date upon which all units in the Residential 
Component have been completed, sold and closed in the Project or five (5) years 
from the Effective Date, whichever comes first; 

(ee) 	"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles for private, non- 
offering real estate holding and development companies in Canada, consistently 
applied; 

(ff) 
	

"Government Authority" means any person, body, department, bureau, agency, 
board, tribunal, commission, branch or office of any federal, provincial, regional 
or municipal government having jurisdiction over part or all of the Lands, the 
Development, the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and/or one or 
more of the Members and shall include a board or association of insurance 
underwriters; 
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whether or not in existence at the date hereof, now or hereafter imposed, levied, 
rated, charged or assessed by the Government of Canada or by any provincial, 
municipal or local government or public authority, including the goods and 
services tax or any harmonized sales tax now or hereafter levied pursuant to the 
Excise Tax Act (Canada); 

(ii) 
	

"Initiating Member" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 9.5(a); 

"Interest Rate" means a rate of interest which at all times is the Prime Rate plus 
ten percent (10%); 

(kk) "Joint Venture Assets" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 2.1; 

(11) 	"Lands" shall mean the lands set out in Schedule "A" and any other lands 
acquired for the Project by the Joint Venture; 

"Lender" means any lender or mortgagee or other secured lender of 

Venture approved by the Management Committee as herein provided; 

"Management Committee" means the management committee established 
pursuant to the provisions of Article 5 hereof; 

(oo) "Maximum Principal Amount" has the meaning ascribed thereof in Section 
3.2(a)(iii) hereof; 

(pp) "Member" means any of the Nominee, Sussman or Ballymore (and collectively 
the "Members"); 

(qq) "Member Group" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 2,7(b); 

rr) 	"Members' Account" means the bank account of the Joint Venture as provided 
in Section 7.4(g); 

(ss) 	"Mortgagees" means, collectively, Pacific & Western Bank of Canada and 
KingSett Real Estate Mortgage GP No, 3 Inc., and hold a first and second charge, 
respectively, on title to the Lands as of the Effective Date and which charges shall 
be discharged on Closing; 

(tt) 	"Non-Defaulting Member" means any Member who is not at the relevant 
particular time a Defaulting Member; 

(uu) "Non-Residential Component" means that portion of the Project that is not the 
Residential Component, and which at the Effective Date is intended to include the 
lots on Emily Street, a seniors block and two commercial blocks; 

(vv) "Operations" means the Development, improvement, operation, management, 
repair and maintenance of the Lands; 
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"Permitted Encumbrances" means, when used in relation to a Member's 
Tenancy Interest: 

(i) liens for taxes, assessments or governmental charges or levies which are 
not at the time due and delinquent; 

(ii) undetermined or inchoate liens or charges which have not at the time been 
filed pursuant to law against the Member or which relate to obligations not 
due or delinquent; 

(iii) liens in respect of any judgment rendered, writ of execution issued or 
claim filed against the Member or any of its Lands which may be satisfied 
by the payment of money and which the Member is diligently contesting 
in good faith, provided that such contestation prevents the forfeiture or 
loss of any part of the Member's Tenancy Interest; and 

Encumbrances affecting the Lands approved by the Management 
Committee and created or assumed by all of the Members in connection 
with the Operations; 

"Person" means a natural person, firm, trust, partnership, joint venture, estate, 
unincorporated organization, association, corporation, government or 
governmental board, agency or instrumentality; 

(yy) "Project" means the proposed mixed use development to be constructed on the 
Lands and consisting of both the Residential Component and the Non-Residential 
Component; 

(zz) 	"Project Budget" means any budget or budgets for the Project or any part 
thereof, approved by the Members as contemplated herein, together with all 
changes and amendments thereto approved by the Management Committee; " 

"Project Costs" means those costs incurred for the Project and contained in the 
Project Budget or otherwise approved by the Management Committee; 

(bbb) "Prime Rate" means the prime commercial lending rate of interest of the Royal 
Bank of Canada from time to time establishes as the reference rate of interest for 
the purpose of determining the rate of interest that it would charge to its most 
favoured commercial customers for loans in Canadian funds at its head office or 
main branch in Toronto, Ontario, and which it refers to as its "prime rate" as the 
same is in effect from time to time; 

(ccc) "Purchase Agreement" has the meaning ascribed thereto in recital B; 

(dthi) "Purchase Notice" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 9.5(a); 
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(eee) "Purchaser" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 9.5(a); 

(fff) "PW LC" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.3(d); 

(ggg) "Representative" shall mean a member of the Management Committee; 

(hhh) "Residential Component" means the residential component of the Project and 
which at the Effective Date shall be comprise 241 lots and certain partial lots 
consisting of approximately 10,290 linear front feet which shall be used for the 
construction of single family residences; 

(iii) 	"Second Phase" means the subsequent phases for the balance of the residential 
units not included as part of the First Phase of the Residential Component; 

(jjj) 	"Services" means all services, as such term is commonly used in the residential 
development industry, necessary to permit the subdivision of the Lands and as 
may be required by any Government Authority pursuant to any subdivision, 
development, site plan or like agreements applicable to the Lands, including 
storm and sanitary sewers, functioning water service, water pumping station, 
storm water management pond, utilities (including a hydroelectric looping 
system), roads, sidewalks and landscaping, whether constructed on the Lands or 
on other lands owned by any other Person; 

(kkk) "Share" means with respect to each of the Members and subject to adjustment as 
per Section 2.14, be equal to forty-nine (49.98%) per cent for each of Sussman 
and Ballymore and 0.04% for the Nominee; 

(111) 	"Sussman Deemed Equity" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.2; 

(mmm)"Sussman Purchase Funds" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 
3.2(a)(iii); 

"Sussman Purchase Funds Mortgage" shall have the meaning set forth in 
Section 3.5; 

(000) "Tarion" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.6; 

"Tenancy Interest' shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1; 

"Time of Closing" means 4:00 p.m., Toronto time or such other time on the Date 
of Closing as the particular Vendor and Purchaser may agree upon; 

"Unavoidable Delay" means a delay in the performance of an act or compliance 
with a covenant caused by an act of God, fire, strike, lockout, inability to obtain 
or delay (which is not reasonably within the control of the party obliged to 
perform or comply) in obtaining material, equipment or transport, inability to 
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obtain or delay (which is not reasonably within the control of the party obliged to 
perform or comply) in obtaining governmental approvals, permits, licences or 
allocations, restrictive laws or governmental regulations, or any other cause, 
whether of the kind specifically enumerated above or not, which is not reasonably 
within the control of the Party obliged to comply or perform, but does not mean a 
delay caused by lack of funds or other financial reasons of a party; 

(sss) "Vendor" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Article 9 and Article 10 hereof as 
the case may be; and 

(tit) "VT13" means the mortgage to be given back by the Purchaser to the Vendor 
under the Purchase Agreement and assigned to an Affiliate of Sussman and which 
shall be discharged immediately after Closing; 

ARTICLE 2 
THE JOINT VENTURE 

2.1 	Interests in the Joint Venture 

The Members shall hold an undivided interest ("Tenancy Interest") in the Lands, assets 
and rights of the Joint Venture (the "Joint Venture") both real and personal as tenants in 
common in the following proportions: 

,02,ARV` 

	

Sussman 
	

49.98% 

	

Ballymore 
	

49.98% 

	

Nominee 
	

0.04% 

2.2 	Purpose and Scope 

(a) The Members, each expressly relying on the warranties, representations and 
covenants in this Agreement, hereby establish a Joint Venture for the purpose of 
governing their respective rights and obligations to and with each other with 
respect to the Development of the Project. 

(b) The purpose, and only purpose, of the Joint Venture is to acquire, own, Develop, 
market, construct and sell the Project under the Joint Venture name to be chosen 
by the Management Committee or such other name as may from time to time be 
agreed upon by the Members. The Members agree, in promoting the 
Development, all advertising and marketing materials, plans, sig,nage, newspaper 
advertisements, promotions and any of the like showing Ballymore as developer 
of the Development. 



(c) The Members agree to own, operate, maintain and Develop the Lands and 
construct the Project in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 

(d) Subject to any Adverse Development Conditions, the Members agree to diligently 
and in good faith take such steps as are commercially reasonable to Develop the 
Lands. 

(e) The Members hereby agree that this Agreement shall govern and define their 
respective rights, benefits, liabilities, obligations, interests and powers as 
Members with respect to: 

(i) the Lands; 

(ii) the Development; 

(iii) the Project; 

(iv) all property and property rights, whether real or personal, now owned or 
hereafter acquired by the Members in connection with the Development 
and the Property; 

(v) gross receipts, including all revenues, capital sums and other proceeds 
derived from the Development; and 

(vi) all present and future leases and other agreements and choses-in-action 
which may be entered into or owned by or on behalf of the Members in 
connection with the Development, the Lands, and the Project. 

2.3 	Effective Date and Continuance 

(a) This Agreement is effective from and after the date of this Agreement. 

(b) This Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until the later of: 

(i) 	the date that the last of the Residential Component and the Non- 
Residential Component in the Project is sold by the Members to a third 
party purchaser and all letters of credit deposited with any municipal 
andlor governmental authorities, tribunals, corporations (including Tarion 
Warranty Corporation) or agencies have been released; 

the date that final settlement has been made among the Members in 
accordance with Section 2.3(c) unless this Agreement and the Joint 
Venture constituted hereby is otherwise terminated upon written 
agreement by the Members or otherwise in accordance with the provisions 
hereof; and 

(iii) 	the date that only one Member has an interest in the Project. 
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(c) In the event that the Members sell all of the Residential Component to one or 
more third party purchasers and the Non-Residential Component of the 
Development is completed and sold (or is transferred to a Member pursuant to the 
terms of this Agreement), the Members shall make a final settlement among 
themselves to the end that, subject to Section 2.7 hereof, the Members shall share 
all of the rights and benefits and bear all of the liabilities and obligations of the 
Joint Venture in accordance with their respective Tenancy Interest, provided that 
any distribution of funds shall be made only in accordance with Section 4.1. 

	

2.4 	Partnership Not Created 

Each Member expressly disclaims any intention to create a partnership. Nothing in this 
Agreement, or otherwise arising herefrom, shall be construed to constitute any of the Members 
nor the Nominee a partner, agent or representative of the others or any of them or any 
commercial or other partnership. Each Member expressly declares its intention to rely upon: 

(a) the provisions of Section 3 of the Partnership Act (Ontario), as amended or re-
enacted from time to time, to the effect, inter alia, that tenancy in common, 
common lands or part ownership does not of itself create a partnership as to 
anything so held or owned, whether the tenants or owners do or do not share any 
profits made by the use thereof; and 

(b) the statutory and common law as it applies to tenants in common save only to  the  
extent that the same is, by the express provisions of this Agreement, amended or 
varied. 

	

2.5 	Apportionment of Profits and Losses 

Except as hereinafter otherwise specifically provided, all net profits derived from the 
ownership, operation, development and sale of the Property shall belong to the Members in 
accordance with their respective Tenancy Interest, and all expenditures or losses incurred in 
connection with the Property shall be borne by the Members in accordance with their respective 
Tenancy Interests. 

	

2.6 	No Authority to Bind 

Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, a Member shall not have any 
authority to act for or on behalf of the other Member or to bind the other Member or the 
Nominee. 

2.7 Indemnity 

(a) 	Each Member (in this Section called the "Inde 	'to ") hereby irrevocably and 
unconditionally undertakes and agrees to indemnify and save harmless the other 
Member and the Nominee (in this Section called the "Indemnitees '') from and 
against any and all liability, loss, harm, damage, cost or expense, including legal 
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fees on a full indemnity basis, which the Indemnitees or either of them may 
suffer, incur or sustain as a result of any act of the Indemnitor committed outside 
the scope of or in breach of this Agreement. 

(b) 
	

In the event that any time hereafter any of the Members (or an Affiliate thereof or 
principals thereof) (the "Member Group") shall become a surety or guarantor, or 
become indebted or liable for any moneys borrowed by the Joint Venture or for 
any obligation entered into by the Joint Venture, or any of the Member Group 
expends any money on behalf of the Joint Venture, so long as such debt, liability, 
obligation or expenditure is incurred pursuant to the provisions of this 
Agreement, then, in any such event, each of the Members hereto covenants and 
agrees to protect, indemnify and save the other Member Group harmless against 
and from any such loss, damage, costs and liability whatsoever, arising in respect 
of the aforementioned debt, liability, obligation, expenditure or loan, in the 
respective Shares. 

(r) 
	

As security for its obligations, relating to any guarantees provided by Fsallymore, 
its affiliates or principals hereunder, pursuant to the indemnity hereunder, 
Sussman hereby grants Ballymbre a security interest in its Tenancy Interest. This 
security interest shall be postponed to any financing necessary for the 
development of the Project. 

2.R 	Liability 

Subject to Section 2.7 hereof, the obligations of each Member with respect to the Project 
and the Joint Venture and all borrowings by or secured obligations entered into by or on behalf 
of the Members in connection therewith shall, in every case, be several to the extent of the Share 
of such Member and not joint, and not joint and several, unless expressly otherwise approved by 
the Management Committee (or if required by Tarion Warranty Corporation). All contracts and 
agreements for the Operations shall be entered into by the Nominee. 

2.9 	Legal and Beneficial Ownership 

The Members confirm and agree that title to the Lands and to all lands, whether real, personal or 
mixed, comprising, used or otherwise acquired in connection with the Lands or used in 
connection with the Joint Venture including, without limitation, personal Lands and choses-in-
action, shall be taken and held in the name of the Nominee, arid that beneficial ownership shall 
be held by each of the Members as tenants in common in the same ratio as their respective 
Shares. 

2.10 Other Businesses, etc. 

(a) 	Each Member and any Affiliates shall have the free and unrestricted right 
independently to engage in other businesses or ventures for its own individual 
profit without any accountability to the other Member, even if such other 
businesses or ventures are similar to or compete with the Lands outside of a 
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radius of 3 miles of the Project. Notwithstanding the foregoing, either Member or 
any Affiliate may, at any time, purchase, develop and sell lands within a 3 mile 
radius of the Lands provided that no steps will be taken to develop the lands until 
at least 100 units have been sold in the Residential Component of the Project. 

(b) Each Member shall maintain its corporate status in good standing and pay all 
taxes and other levies owing to governmental authorities in a timely manner. 

(c) Save as specifically set forth in this Agreement, no Member or any officer, 
director or shareholder of a Member shall be required to devote any particular 
amount of time or attention to the Joint Venture, save as otherwise provided 
herein, but each Member shall cause its officers and/or employees to devote such 
time and attention thereto as shall be necessary to permit and promote the 
effective ownership, holding and development of the Lands in accordance with 
the teinis and provisions of this Agreement. 

(d) Each Member covenants to perform, discharge and exercise the powers, duties 
and discretions entrusted, allocated or reserved to it hereunder, or as a result 
hereof, in good faith and in the best interest of the Joint Venture, and that, in 
connection therewith, it shall exercise that degree of care, diligence and skill that 
a reasonable prudent developer and owner of similar Lands would exercise in 
comparable circumstances. 

2.11 No Partitioning 

No Member and no person claiming through or under a Member shall partition or apply to 
the court or other authority having jurisdiction over the matter, or commence or prosecute any 
proceeding for the partition or sale of the Lands, or any part thereof. in the event of a breach of 
the provisions of this Section by a Member, the other Members shall, in addition to all other 
rights and remedies at law or in equity to which they are otherwise entitled, be entitled to a 
decree or order perpetually restraining and enjoining such partition, application, action or other 
proceeding, and the first-mentioned Member is hereby precluded from pleading in defence that 
there would be an adequate remedy at law (it being acknowledged by all the Members that the 
injury and damages flowing from any such breach would be impossible to measure monetarily). 

2.12 Waiver of Sale 

Each of the Members waives the benefit of all provisions of law, as now in effect or as 
hereinafter enacted, relating to actions for sale in lieu of partition of real and personal Lands 
including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Partition Act (Ontario), as 
amended, and each of the Members agrees that it will not resort to any action at law or in equity 
for a sale in lieu of partition in respect of the Lands. 
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2.13 Indemnity for Loans from Unauthorized Acts 

No Member shall lend money or give credit to, or borrow money from, or enter into any 
contract or have other dealings with any Person purportedly on behalf of the Joint Venture to 
pledge the credit of the Joint Venture unless authorized or contemplated by this Agreement or as 
otherwise arises by operation of law, or unless the approval by the Management Committee to 
such action is obtained as herein set forth, and if it does, it shall indemnify and save the other 
Members harmless from all demands, costs, losses, debts, obligations, duties, claims, liabilities, 
damages and expenses in respect thereof. 

2.14 Representations and Warranties 

Each Member hereby represents and warrants to the other Member that the Tenancy 
Interest owned by such Members are free and clear of all liens, charges, encumbrances and other 
security interests of whatsoever nature other than the Permitted Encumbrances, including any 
agreement, option, right or privilege (whether by law, pre-emptive right or contract) capable of 
becoming a right to purchase from such Member of any of such Tenancy Interest. Sussman 
represents and warrants that the Lands are free and clear of all liens, charges, debts, 
encumbrances and other security interests of whatsoever nature except the Permitted 
Encumbrances, including any agreement, option, right or privilege (whether by law, pre-emptive 
right or contract) capable of becoming a right to purchase from the interest of the Nominee of 
any of its interest in the Property. 

ARTICLE 3 
FINANCING 

	

3.1 	Funds required for the Acquisition of Lands 

It is acknowledged and agreed that all funds required to close the purchase of the Lands 
as contemplated in the Purchase Agreement (the "Acquisition Price") shall be the sole 
responsibility of the Purchaser, subject to the terms hereof. 

	

3.2 	Funds Required for Closing 

(a) 	The funds required for Closing shall be provided as follows: 

(i) up to an amount not to exceed the Deemed Value, the Joint Venture shall 
advance the amounts obtained ("First Mortgage Advance") from 
financing by a recognized financial institution ("First Mortgage"); 

(ii) from Ballymore, 50% of: 

(A) land transfer tax payable on the Deemed Value of the Lands; and 

(B) Closing Costs. 
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(iii) 	from Sussman, the balance required for the Closing including the land 
transfer tax payable in accordance with the Purchase Agreement; 

(iv) 
	

The cash due on Closing, after credit for the First Mortgage Advance and 
any deposits paid in accordance with the Purchase Agreement, required to 
be paid by Sussman for the aggregate of the following: 

(A) the amounts to discharge the Mortgagees; 

(B) the commission owing to CBRE Limited being 2% of the Purchase 
Price, but not to exceed $400,000.00 plus HST, in accordance with 
the Purchase Agreement; 

(C) the costs to vacate or discharge the construction lien registered on 
title to the Lands in the amount of $134,132.99; and 

(D) any realty taxes payable under the Purchase Agreement and not 
otherwise included in the amounts payable to the Mortgagees, 

shall be the "Sussman Purchase Funds". 

(v) 	It is understood and agreed that Sussman may arrange private financing or 
financings (the "Second Mortgage") for the total principal amount (the 
"Maximum Principal Amount") equal to the Sussman Purchase Funds, 
together with any interest payments made to the Mortgagees from and 
including October 1, 2015 to the Closing as set out in Schedule "C" (the 
"Interest Payments") plus the deposit of $1,000,000.00 paid pursuant to 
the Purchase Agreement. The rate of interest for the Second Mortgage 
shall not exceed the rate of interest under the First Mortgage for the first 
$1,000,000.00 of the Maximum Principal Amount and 200 basis points 
over the rate charged to the Joint Venture under the First Mortgage on the 
balance. It is further understood and agreed that the Second Mortgage 
shall be non-recourse against Ballymore or its principals and shall have 
recourse only against the Lands and Project assets. The Joint Venture 
shall consent to the registration of the Second Mortgage to secure the 
Sussman Purchase Funds, provided that the First Mortgage and 
Construction Financing permits same and on such terms as it may require 
including, inter alia, execution of postponement/standstill agreements in 
favour of the First Mortgage and any Construction Finances and 
containing the usual development provisions. 

(vi) 	It is understood and agreed that the difference between the Deemed Value, 
and the sum of the First Mortgage Advance and the principal amount of 
the Second Mortgage, shall be referred to herein as the "Sussman 
Deemed Equity". 
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By way of example, see below: 

(A) Deemed Value 	 = 	$14,500,000.00 

(B) First Mortgage 	 = 	$ 9,000,000.00 

(C) Principal Amount Second Mortgage — 	$ 3,200,000.00 

(D) Sussman Deemed Equity 	= 	 $ 2,300,000.00 

(b) An amount equal to the Sussman Deemed Equity shall be paid to Sussman in 
accordance with the Priority of Distribution set forth in Article 4. 

(c) It is acknowledged that Sussman shall advance the sum of $367,000.00 to cash 
collateralize the Letter of Credit ("PW LC") presently lodged with the Town of 
Innisfil by Pacific and Western Bank of Canada, for pre-servicing and, such funds 
will he replaced by the First Mortgage and/or Construction Financing in 
accordance with the terms thereof and such funds shall be returned to Sussman 
Mortgage Funding Inc. once released by Pacific & Western Bank of Canada. 
Alternatively, if such cash collateral can be posted with the Town of Innisfil on 
Closing so as to permit a release of the PW LC, Sussman shall do so and same 
shall be considered as part of the Sussman Purchase Equity. 

3.3 Financing 

(a) The Members shall, using reasonable commercial efforts, actively pursue to 
obtain the financing for the Development and the Project from a Lender with a 
view to obtain the most advantageous terms and conditions possible. To the 
maximum extent possible, all amounts required by the Joint Venture for the 
acquisition of the Lands and the Development of the Project shall be obtained by 
way of conventional mortgage financing of the Lands, supported, if required by 
the covenant of Ballymore or its Affiliates but not that of Sussman or the 
Nominee, provided that Sussman and the Nominee shall charge their Tenancy 
Interests and execute such documentation as may be required by a Lender. 

(b) In the event the Joint Venture obtains financing from any Lender for both the 
acquisition of the Lands   and for the construction of the Development and the 
Project, on terms satisfactory to the Members and the Lender requires from the 
Members equal contributions of equity to fund the Purchase, then Sections 
3.2(a)(iii) and 3.3(b) hereof shall not apply, both Members shall advance their 
respective shares of equity from their own resources and no interest shall accrue 
on any amount required to be advanced by the Lender by each of the Members 
unless same is advanced by mezzanine financing approved by the Members. To 
the extent the said Lender can designate equity required for the funding of the 
Acquisition Price (''Acquisition Equity") and separate equity for the financing of 
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the construction of the Development ("Construction Equity"), Sussman shall 
fund the Acquisition Equity via the Second Mortgage or his own resources and 
both Members shall equally fund the Construction Equity. For the purpose of 
clarity, it is understood that Sussman is responsible for obtaining and funding the 
Purchase Price. No credit will be given to Sussman, on account of any required 
Construction Equity, for any portion of the Purchase Price including the initial 
$1,000,000.00 deposit 

	

3.4 	Vendor Take Back Mortgage/ Sussman Purchase Funds Mortgage 

The VTB shall be discharged from title to the Lands immediately following the purchase 
of the Property. The Members acknowledge that the VTB is not an obligation of the Joint 
venture. 

	

3.5 	Guarantees/Covenants and Tarion Security 

With respect to registering the Project under the Tarion Warranty Corporation ("Tarion") 
and providing all required indemnities and documentation, Ballymore or its Affiliate without 
Sussman acceptable to Tarion, shall be required to provide same including, inter alia, acting as 
the registered vendor and builder and using the Nominee as Vendor under the Ballymore group 
registration under Tarion and provided that Sussman shall execute any documents required by 
Tarion so long as Sussman is not required to give any guarantees except a charge of its Tenancy 
interest in the project 

3.6 Indemnity 

In the event that at any time hereafter any of the parties hereto, or any of their respective 
Affiliates, shall become a surety or guarantor, or become indebted or liable for any monies 
borrowed by the Joint Venture or for any obligations entered into by the Joint Venture including 
Tarion„ or any of the Members or any of their respective Affiliates expends any money on behalf 
of the Joint Venture as a result of a legal demand by a third party lender or obligee, in both cases 
in an amount exceeding such Member's Share of same ("Excess Liability"), so long as such 
debt, liability, obligation or expenditure is incurred pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, 
or in the event that any Member or its respective Affiliates shall not receive repayment in full of 
the monies advanced by such Member or its Affiliates to the Joint Venture pursuant to the 
provisions of this Agreement, then, in any such event, each of the Members and their respective 
Affiliates covenants and agrees to protect, indemnify and save the other Members and their 
Affiliates harmless against and from any such loss, damage, cost and liability whatsoever, arising 
in respect of the aforementioned debt, liability, obligation, expenditure, guarantee or loan 
proportionate to their respective Shares for such Excess Liability. 

	

3.7 	Additional Capital 

If the Joint Venture, after Closing shall require Bands in excess of those available from a 
lender and the same has been provided for in the Project Budget, such funds shall be advanced 
within the time frames approved by the Members, except for the Nominee, pro rata to their 
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Shares. Tn  the event funds required are other than stated in the Project Budget then the 
Management Committee shall consider and approve same. 

	

3.8 	Interest 

Amounts advanced by the Members in their respective Shares pursuant to Section 3.8 
above shall not bear interest. 

	

3.9 	Notice for Advance 

Whenever funds are required to meet any legal obligations arising out of the business and 
affairs of the Joint Venture, as contemplated herein, any member of the Management Committee 
shall be entitled to notify the Members in writing, which notice shall set out the amount of the 
contribution from each Member and the date upon which such funds are required ("Cash Call"). 
If the purpose of the Cash Call is not anticipated in the Project Budget, the Cash Call shall 
provide the specific purpose for which it is required. Subject to the provisions of Section 3.8 
hereof, each Member shall advance the amount required on or before the date set forth in such 
Cash Call payable to the Nominee and delivered for deposit to the Members' Account, which 
shall be no less than ten (10) business days following the date the notice has been given. 

3.10 Default under a Cash Call 

If a Member does not advance funds as is required pursuant to a Cash Call (the 
"Defaulting Member") on or before the date such funds are required, the other Member shall 
have recourse against the Defaulting Member in accordance with Article 9 hereof. 

3.11 Additional Equity required for Development 

If the Joint Venture, after Closing, shall require funds in excess of those available from 
any financings arranged by the Joint Venture and the same has been provided for in the Project 
Budget, such funds shall be advanced within the time frames approved by the Members pro rata 
to their Shares. In the event funds required are other than stated in the Project Budget then the 
Management Committee shall consider and approve same. 

ARTICLE 4 
CASH SURPLUS; DISTRIBUTIONS 

A r rity 

The cash surplus ("Cash Surplus") of the Joint Venture arising from the receipt of any 
Project Revenue (save for collateralization of any Letters of Credit, approved reserves for 
warranty claims, unpaid Project Costs or other reserves approved by the Joint Venture) shall be 
distributed to the Members, as and when funds become available for distribution, in the priority 
and manner as follows (the "Priority of Distributions"), without duplication, no distribution 
being made in any category set forth below unless and until the preceding category has been 
satisfied in full, unless the Members otherwise agree in writing: 
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(a) firstly, to Lenders for the repayment of any financing or any other fmancing 
obtained by the Joint Venture for the Development of the Project; 

(b) secondly, to repay the Second Mortgage; 

(c) thirdly, any unpaid Project Costs including the Project Management Fee, as 
defined at Section 6; 

(d) fourthly, interest on the Sussman Purchase Funds at the rates set out under the 
Second Mortgage from the date of advance to the date of repayment, to the extent 
such Sussman Purchase Funds has not been advanced and secured under the 
Second Mortgage (the "Unsecured Sussman Purchase Funds"); 

(e) fifthly, the Sussman Deemed Equity not secured by the Second Mortgage; 

(0 
	

sixthly, payment to the applicable Member any Excess Loans pro rata together 
with accrued interest; 

(g) seventhly, payment of any equity owing to the Members pro rata in accordance 
with their Shares; and 

(h) eighthly, to the Members pro rata in accordance with their Shares. 

Calculation of Cash Surplus 

For the purpose of Section 4.1 hereof, "Cash Surplus" of the Joint Venture for each 
Accounting Period means all amounts actually received by the Joint Venture arising out of the 
Lands or the sale or operation thereof of every kind or nature whatsoever howsoever earned, 
derived or received ("Gross Receipts") for each Accounting Period from and after the 
Construction/Commitment Date, including without limitation: 

(a) the leasing or sale of any Lands of the Joint Venture; 

(b) funds provided by the Members pursuant to the advances made pursuant to 
Error! Reference source not found. hereof; 

(c) the amount, if any, of any insurance proceeds received by the Joint Venture over 
the amount thereof necessary to repair the damage compensated for, or payable to 
any third party mortgagee having a mortgage on the Lands or any part thereof; 

(d) the net proceeds, if any, received by the Joint Venture from any Lender, from 
partial or total expropriations (over the amount thereof necessary for restoration 
and less any amount thereof paid to any third party mortgagee having a mortgage 
on such Lands or any part thereof), from sales of easements, rights of way or 
similar interests in respect of the Lands or from dispositions of an interest therein; 



- 21 — 

less the aggregate for the Accounting Period of: 

(i) all expenses, charges and outlays actually paid by the Joint Venture 
incurred with respect to the Lands or business of the Joint Venture during 
such period, including any sums paid on account of principal and/or 
interest to third party Lenders in respect of any loans owing by the Joint 
Venture; 

(ii) the payment of the compensation to any financial, development or 
construction or Lands manager; and 

such portion of the cash on hand as the Management Committee 
determines is reasonably necessary for payment of current and anticipated 
payables and to provide a reserve for contingencies and for anticipated 
future costs and expenses of the Joint Venture, 

provided that for greater certainty, in calculating the Cash Surplus for any period, no 
deduction shall be made for capital cost allowance in respect of the Lands and no reserve 
shall be provided for the same. 

ARTICLE 5 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

5.1 	General Provision 

The Members hereby establish a Management Committee and the Major Decisions, as 
defined in Section 5.6 hereof shall be made by the Management Committee. 

5.2 Composition 

The Management Committee shall be composed of two (2) members, being 2 
representatives of each Member. Each Member shall appoint at least one (1) alternate 
representative to serve on the Management Committee during the period or periods when the 
principal representative of such Member is not available. The principal representative and 
alternate, until notice of change is given as herein required, for each Member shall be as follows: 

J?RINCIPd  
'I i' 

 1.,-  

6 

1, 4LTERNATEP: 

REP R} St- REPRESENTATIVE 
Sussman Sandy Sussman Lawrence Cogan 
Ballymore Louie Morra Larry Dekkema 

A Member may change its principal representative or its alternate representative by 
giving notice of such change to the other Members and to its representatives so replaced. All 
references in this Article to Representatives of a Member shall include and refer to the alternate 



- 22 — 

Representative of such Member in the event that any of its Representatives is not present or is 
unable to act. 

	

5.3 	Vacating of Office 

The office of a representative shall be vacated upon the occurrence of any of the 
following events: 

(a) if a receiving order is made against him/her or if s/he makes an assignment under 
the MA, as amended or re-enacted from time to time; 

(b) if an order is made declaring him/her to be a mentally incompetent person or 
incapable of managing his/her affairs; 

(e) 
	

if he/she shall be removed from office by a written notice from the Member that 
appointed him/her pursuant to this Article; or 

(d) 	if by notice in writing to the Members, s/he resigns his/her office and such 
resignation, if not effective immediately, becomes effective in accordance with its 
terms. 

5.4 Vacancies 

Any vacancy in the iviauagement Committee shall be tilled by a natural person appointed 
by the Member which appointed the former representative whose loss of office created the 
vacancy, as soon as reasonably possible after the creation of the vacancy. Such Member shall fill 
the vacancy by written notice stating the name and address of the natural person whom it 
appoints to the Management Committee to fill the vacancy. Such written notice shall be given to 
the other Members, to the Nominee and to the person so appointed the representative. 

	

5.5 	Authority of Individual Representatives 

The Representatives appointed by each Member have the power and authority to 
represent and bind each Member with respect to any matter within the competence of the 
Management Committee. 

	

5.6 	Authority of Management Committee 

(a) 	Subject to Section 6.3 hereof, the Management Committee has the power and 
authority, and the Members hereby direct the Management Committee, to be 
responsible for the following decisions ("Major Decisions"): 

(i) 
	

negotiating and entering into financial arrangements with any Lender, 
including, inter alia, the Acquisition and Construction Loan, provided that 
each member shall not unreasonably withhold or delay its consent, nor 
shall it withhold its consent to conventional bona fide institutional 
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financing that is in accordance with current market interest rates and in 
accordance with the Project Budget; 

(ii) review and approve all budgets, including the Project Budget and any 
changes to the Project Budget which would cumulatively increase same 
by 10%; 

(iii) any applications or material amendments for rezoning, draft plan 
approvals, configuration of the Development; development approval or 
official plan currently filed for the Lands with the Town of Innisfil with 
respect to the First Phase or to be filed with the Town of Innisfil with 
respect to the Second Phase; 

(iv) any decisions with respect to the Non-Residential Component, future 
phases and acquisition by purchase, lease or otherwise of any additional 
land or interest therein; 

(v) the sale or lease or disposition of all or part of the Lands or the Project 
(including all or part of a Member's Tenancy Interest) other than a transfer 
for the sale of any unit within the Residential Component of the Project to 
a third party Purchaser; 

(vi) the exchange of any part of the Lands for lands owned by third parties; 

(vii) determining whether or not distributions should be made to the Members, 
other than in the manner set forth in this Agreement; 

(viii) the adjustment, settlement, or the compromise of any claim, obligation, 
debt, demand, suit or judgment against the Joint Venture involving a sum 
in excess of $100,000.00 for any such claim, obligation, debt, demand, 
suit or judgment; and 

(ix) commencing and engaging in any legal action, suit or proceeding 
involving a sum in excess of $100,000 for any such legal action, suit or 
proceeding, and the defending of any such legal action, suit or proceeding. 

The decision of the Management Committee with respect to any matter within its 
competence shall be binding on the Members and the Nominee. 

Save for Major Decisions referred to in Sections 5.6(a)(iv), (v), (viii) and (ix), in 
the event of a disagreement between the representatives on the Management 
Committee, Ballymore's decision shall be binding. It is understood and agreed 
that in the event Sussman is not agreeable with Ballyrnore's decision in regards 
to Section 5.6(a) (iv) or (v). Sussman shall be entitled to exercise the Buy Sell 
provisions contained in Article 10 hereof irrespective of the Freeze Period, 
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5.7 	Advisors 

A representative shall be entitled to invite advisors to attend meetings of the Management 
Committee, subject to such restrictions on their attendance at and their participation in meetings 
as the Management Committee may impose. 

	

5.8 	Meetings 

(a) Meetings of the Management Committee may be held in person or by telephone 
from time to time at such time and place as the representative of each Member 
may determine and such notice shall be given in accordance with the provisions 
of this Agreement not less than twenty-four (24) hours (excluding any day that is 
not a Business Day) before the time when the meeting is scheduled to be held, 
provided that notice shall not be necessary if all the representatives are present or 
if the absent representative(s) have waived notice of or otherwise signified their 
consent to the holding of such meeting. 

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, meetings of the Management Committee will be 
held at least monthly from and after the commencement of construction of the 
Project. Meetings of the Management Committee shall be held at Ballymore's 
offices located at 12840 Yonge Street, Richmond Hill, Ontario, or such place as 
may be agreed upon by the Management Committee from time to time. 

	

5.9 	Voting Rights 

The representative of each Member on the Management Committee shall have one (1) 
vote each. 

5.10 Quorum 

A quorum for a meeting of the Management Committee shall be two (2) representatives 
present in person or by phone (one representing each Member), provided that if there shall be no 
quorum present at any properly convened meeting of the Management Committee, such meeting 
shall be automatically adjourned and reconvened on three (3) Business Days' notice to all 
representatives and notwithstanding anything else contained herein, the representatives present at 
such reconvened meeting shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business by the 
Management Committee. For the purpose of determining quorum, a member of the Management 
Committee attending or participating in any meeting, by means of conference telephone or other 
communications equipment, or by means of a proxy, as permitted herein, shall be deemed and 
counted as a representative of such Member attending or having attended such meeting in 
person. Where there is any vacancy or vacancies in the Management Committee, the remaining 
members may exercise all powers of the Management Committee so long as a quorum remains 
in office. 
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5.11 Proxies 

Each of the members of the Management Committee is authorized to appoint by means of 
a proxy a proxy holder, who is not required to be a member of the Management Committee, to 
attend and act at the meetings of the Management Committee in the manner and to the extent 
authorized by the proxy and with the authority conferred by the proxy. A proxy holder appointed 
pursuant to this subsection shall have the same rights as the member who appointed him to speak 
at and participate in a meeting of the members of the Management Committee in respect of any 
matter and to vote at the meeting. 

5.12 Chairman 

A chairman of the Management Committee shall be the Ballymore representative. He/she 
shall be chairman of any of the meetings of the Management Committee at which s/he is present, 
failing which the members of the Management Committee shall choose one of their other 
members to be chairman. Subject to the provisions of Section 5.6 hereof, the chairman of a 
meeting shall not be entitled to cast a second or tie breaking vote in the event that an equal 
number of votes is cast at any meeting of the Management Committee. 

5.13 Decisions by Vote 

Save for Major Decisions, all other decisions to be made with respect to the Lands, 
Project and Development shall be made by the Project Manager. 

5.14 Decisions in Good Faith 

The Management Committee shall implement the provisions of this Agreement and 
undertakes to perform the duties assigned to it under this Agreement. Any decision required to be 
made by the Management Committee shall be made in good faith and strictly upon the merits of 
the matter in respect of which its decision is required and shall not be unreasonably delayed. 

5.15 Records and Systems 

All financial planning and recording for the Joint Venture, the Lands, the Project and the 
Development, including accounting, bookkeeping and banking systems and procedures, shall be 
established by the Project Manager. The Project Manager shall be responsible for establishing 
and maintaining all financial planning and recording for the Joint Venture, the Property and the 
Development, including accounting, bookkeeping, audit and banking systems and procedures. 

5.16 Agreement for Provision of Materials or Services 

No Member or an Affiliate of a Member shall enter into an agreement with the Joint 
Venture for the provision of materials or services for the Lands without prior disclosure to the 
Management Committee of the relationships and upon the approval of the Representatives 
excluding that of the Member with the conflict. 
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5.17 Where Defaulting Member 

In addition to, and without in any way limiting, the remedies contained in this Agreement 
or otherwise available to a Member that is a Non-Defaulting Member with respect to the default 
of a Member that is a Defaulting Member hereunder, in the event of a continuing Event of 
Default on the part of the Defaulting Member, where the alleged Event of Default [is not the 
subject of an arbitration pursuant to Section 15 hereof], the representative of a Defaulting 
Member shall be entitled to attend but not to vote (although he shall be entitled to continue 
receiving notices of meetings) at any meeting of the Management Committee. In such case, so 
long as any such default continues, a quorum for a meeting shall be constituted by the 
representative of the Non-Defaulting Member, any decision of the Management Committee shall 
be made by such representatives of the Non-Defaulting Member and any decision so made shall 
be final and binding on all Members and on the Nominee. 

5.18 Indemnity 

Each Member hereby irrevocably and unconditionally undertakes and agrees to 
indemnify and save harmless each representative on the Management Committee from and 
against any and all liability loss, harm damage, cost or expense, including legal fees, which such 
representative may suffer, incur or sustain as a result of any suit, claim or demand brought or 
commenced against such representative and arising out of any action properly taken by the 
Management Committee. The liability of each Member under or by virtue of this Section is not 
limited to its Share, 

5.19 Remuneration of Management Committee 

Unless approved by all Members, no fees, salaries, commissions or other compensation 
shall be paid by the Members to the representatives of the Management Committee in respect of 
their work related thereto. Such representatives shall, however, be entitled to reimbursement of 
all actual, reasonable and appropriate expenditures made by them on behalf of the Members and 
the Joint Venture and in accordance with the tei 	ins of this Agreement. 

5.20 Information on Lands 

Solely with respect to books and records maintained from the date of this Agreement, 
each Member shall: 

(a) furnish to the other Member such information respecting the Lands and the 
Development as may be reasonably required by such other Member at the 
expense of the requesting Member; and 

(b) have the right at all reasonable times and on reasonable notice at its expense and 
during usual business hours to audit, examine and make copies of or extracts from 
the books and records of the Joint Venture which pertain exclusively to the 
Lands. 
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Such right may be exercised through any agent or employee of such Member designated 
by it or by an outside independent chartered accountant designated by such Member. 
Each Member shall bear all expenses incurred by it in any examination made for its 
account. 

ARTICLE 6 
PROJECT MANAGER 

6.1 	Appointment of Project Manager 

Ballymore Terra Inc. or an affiliated corporation shall be appointed project manager (the 
"Project Manager") to manage and supervise all aspects of the development of the Project. 

6.2 	Project Management Agreement 

The Joint Venture will enter into a Project Management Agreement substantially on the 
tell 	is attached as Schedule "C" to this Agreement: The appointment of the Project Manager will 
be effective until the expiry or termination of the Project Management Agreement. Any decision 
by the Joint Venture relating to the purported default of the Project Manager under the Project 
Management Agreement shall be made by the Sussman representative on the Management 
Committee, acting reasonably, and subject to the default provisions at Article 9, hereof 

6.3 	Duties of Project Manager 

(a) 	The Project Manager shall have full authority to manage the Development of the 
Project and make all decisions in respect thereto including, inter alia, with respect 
to the following: 

(i) finalization of zoning approvals and the status of draft plan of subdivision 
approvals for the Residential Component of the First Phase and Second 
Phase; 

(ii) approve all construction contracts provided that same are to arm's length 
contracts and are at a competitive market rate; 

(iii) managing the marketing and sales program including hiring of marketing 
agencies, sales agents and others (but excluding the actual sale personnel 
which will be part of the third party real estate brokers for which separate 
commissions will be paid); 

(iv) providing for builder and vendor registration with Tarion and handling all 
communications with Tarion including conciliations and other Tarion 
related matters, it being understood and agreed that Sussman shall comply 
with the requirements of Tarion, if any; 
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(v) arranging for deposit bonding and insurance for Tarion deposits and 
excess deposits; 

(vi) providing monthly reports as to the status of the Development, 
construction, sales and financial matters (e.g. revenues, expenses, loan 
advances) in formats approved by the Management Committee and as may 
be reasonably required by Sussman; 

(vii) customer sales and service from and after marketing of the Project, 
including all communications with purchasers in the Residential 
Component both before and after closing of their units (such as addressing 
PDI, deficiencies and Tarion conciliations and claims); and 

viii) all such other duties relating to and ancillary to the Development of the 
Project. 

6.4 	Compensation of Project Manager 

(a) 	In consideration for the provision of the services referred to in Section 6.3 and as 
set forth in the Project Management Agreement, Ballymore shall be entitled to 
receive a fee (the ''Project Management Fee") of: 

(i) 	Eight Thousand ($8000.00) Dollars plus HST per residential unit 
constructed and sold in the First Phase of the Project, payable as follows; 

(A) The sum of $4,000 plus HST is payable upon the execution of an 
Agreement of Purchase and Sale for any residential unit; and 

(B) The balance of $4,000.00 plus HST upon closing of each 
residential unit. 

(ii) 	and Twelve Thousand ($12,000.00) Dollars plus HST per residential unit 
constructed and sold in the Second Phase of the Project, payable as 
follows: 

(A) The sum of $4,000.00 plus HST for all of the approved residential 
units upon commencement of the installation Services; 

(B) The sum of $4,000.00 plus HST is payable upon the execution of 
an Agreement of Purchase and Sale for any residential unit; and 

(C) The balance of $4,000.00 plus HST upon closing of each 
residential unit. 

(b) The Joint Venture shall negotiate the project management fees with the Project 
Manager for the development of the Non- Residential Component 



	

6.5 	Accounting, Budgets and Development Plan 

Prior to commencement of the construction of any phase of the Project,  the Project 
Manager shall prepare or cause to be prepared and submit to the Management Committee for 
consideration by the Members a proposed budget setting forth the estimated expenses, including 
capital expenditures and reasonable details of the purposes for which expenditures are to be 
made, an estimated reserve and such other information as may be reasonably requested by any of 
the Members. The proposed budget shall be approved by the Members as required by Section 
5.6(a)(ii) (and following such approval is herein referred to as a "Project Budget"). 
Amendments of the Project Budget, if approved by the Management Committee, shall be made 
from time to time as required. 

ARTICLE 7 
OTHER FINANCIAL AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS 

	

7.1 	Fiscal Year 

Accounts for the Joint Venture shall be prepared and settled as of the 30th  day of 
November in each year or as of any other date the Members may agree upon. 

	

7.2 	Books of Account 

Proper and complete books, records, reports and accounts of the Joint Venture shall be 
kept at the principal office of the Joint Venture and shall be open and available for inspection 
and copying by any one of the parties hereto or its authorized representative at any reasonable 
time during normal business hours. The said books and records shall fully and accurately reflect 
all transactions of the Joint Venture and shall be maintained in conformity with GAAP. 

7.3 Accountants 

The accountants (the "Accountants") of the Joint Venture shall be determined by the 
Management Committee. Ballymore shall have the right to select lawyers to represent the Joint 
Venture on house sale closings and all related matters with respect to the residential 
subdivisions. Robins Appleby LLP shall provide legal services relating to the Closing, all Non-
Residential Components, and First Mortgage and Construction Financing. 

	

7.4 	Financial Statements 

Within one hundred and eighty days (180) days after the end of each Accounting Period 
of the Joint Venture, the Project Manager shall cause the Accountants of the Joint Venture to 
furnish to each Member an annual report consisting of: 

(a) 	a Balance Sheet; 

(b) Statement of Earnings; 
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(c) Statement of Members Capital; 

(d) Statement of Changes in Financial Position; 

(e) applicable notes and tax information; 

(f) a profit and loss statement for such year; and 

(g) any additional infoimation that the Members may require for the preparation of 
their individual federal and provincial income tax returns. 

The said financial statements shall not be audited and shall be accompanied by the report 
of the Accountants thereon. The Accountants shall also, at such other time as may 
reasonably be required by a Member, prepare audited financial statements of the books 
and accounts of the Joint Venture, and for such purpose the Accountants shall have 
access to all books of account, records, vouchers, cheques, papers and documents of or 
which relate to the Joint Venture. The Accountants shall furnish copies of all audited 
financial statements to each Member forthwith after preparation. The cost of audit shall 
be for the Member who requests same unless there is a discrepancy of greater than 5%, in 
which case the cost of audit is a Project Cost. 

7.5 Banking 

(a) A separate bank account (the "Member's Account") shall be opened and 
maintained for the Joint Venture by the Nominee or in such other name or names 
as may from time to time be agreed upon by the Management Committee. The 
bank of the Joint Venture shall be such bank or banks as the Management 
Committee may from time to time determine 

(b) All gross receipts and other monies from time to time received on account of the 
Joint Venture shall be paid immediately into the Member's Account in the same 
drafts, cheques, bills and cash in which they are received and all disbursements on 
account of the Joint Venture shall be made by cheque on such bank. 

(c) All cheques, negotiable instruments and withdrawals from the Member's Account 
in excess of Fifty-Thousand ($50,000.00) shall require the signature of the 
representatives for each of the Members. All cheques less than $50,000 shall only 
require the signature of the Ballymore Member. All other documents required to 
be executed in respect of matters including, but not limited to, the repayment to 
the Members of their respective advances to the Joint Venture under this 
Agreement, distribution of Cash Surplus to the Members, financing commitment, 
mortgages and sales of any part of the Property, shall be executed by a 
representative of Ballymore. Banking statements will be provided to the 
Members monthly. 
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7.6 	Timely Decision and Execution 

Except as otherwise agreed herein, each Member agrees to make all decisions and 
execute and deliver all documents and cheques under this Agreement as soon as possible 
but in any event within two (2) Business days after the request. 

	

7.7 	Payment for Services 

Except as may be hereafter approved by the Members, no payment will be made to any 
Member for its services or the services of its shareholders, directors or employees. 

	

7.7 	Status Report 

Each Member will, at the request of any of the Members, execute and deliver at no cost 
to the requesting Member, or such party as the requesting Member may in writing designate, a 
certificate which certifies to the best of the knowledge of such Member after due investigation as 
to the then status of this Agreement, including as to whether it is in fiall force and effect, is 
modified or unmodified, confirming the state of accounts between the Members, the existence or 
non-existence of defaults, and any other matter pertaining to this Agreement as to which the 
other Members shall, acting reasonably, request a certificate. 

ARTICLE 8 
TRANSFER OF INTERESTS IN THE JOINT VENTURE 

	

8.1 	Prohibition against Disposition 

(a) 
	

In this Agreement, "transfer" means to sell, assign, surrender, gift, transfer, 
pledge, mortgage, charge, create a security interest in, hypothecate or otherwise 
encumber or deal any portion of its Tenancy Interest, whether legal or beneficial. 
Any change in legal or beneficial ownership of a Member shall be deemed to be 
a transfer by such Member of its Tenancy Interest and shall be prohibited by the 
terms of this Agreement, save to Affiliates (as defined in. the Ontario Business 
Corporations Act) or family trusts, provided the directing minds for each of the 
Members is as follows: 

Sussman: 	Sandy Sussman 
Ballymore: 	Louie Mona 

Notwithstanding the above and for clarity, it is understood and agreed that the 
Tenancy Interest of the Ballymore Member is held by various parties and may be 
transferred by any such party so long as Louie Mona retains an interest and has 
the authority to make all decisions. 

The Project still must continue at all times with Ballymore banner only. 
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(b) Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement or unless the 
unanimous written consent of all of the Members is first obtained, and the 
transferee first enters into an assumption agreement in favour of the Joint Venture 
and the other Member in the form reasonably satisfactory to the solicitors of the 
Joint Venture and the other Member pursuant to which the transferee shall agree 
to be bound by all of the teinis, covenants, conditions and agreements contained 
in this Agreement on the part of the transferor as fully and effectively as if the 
transferee had originally executed this Agreement as the transferor, no Member 
shall transfer (by operation of law, contract or otherwise) any portion of its 
Tenancy Interest and any attempt to do otherwise shall be void. 

(c) In granting or withholding its consent under this Section, each Member may act 
in its sole arbitrary and unfettered discretion. 

ARTICLE 9 
EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND INSOLVENCY 

9.1 	Act of Default 

A Member shall be deemed to have committed an act of default in the event that such 
Member: 

(a) fails to advance any amount required pursuant to Section 3.2 or 3.8 hereof; 

(b) is in default under any other provision or provisions of this Agreement, and such 
default continues for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice by the other 
Member; 

(c) makes any assignment for the benefit of creditors or is adjudged bankrupt or 
insolvent by any court of competent jurisdiction under any legislation then in 
force, or takes the benefit of any act that may be in force for bankrupt or insolvent 
debtors, or shall go into liquidation, either voluntary or under an order of a court 
of competent jurisdiction, or otherwise acknowledges its insolvency; 

(d) is the subject of any order made for the winding up of the Member; or 

(e) is the subject of any distress or execution or any similar process that is levied or 
enforced upon or against such Member's interest in the Joint Venture and the 
same remains unsatisfied for a period of thirty (30) days, unless the Member is in 
good faith disputing such process and has given security, which, in the absolute 
discretion of the other Member shall be deemed sufficient to pay in full the 
amount claimed in the event that it shall be held to be a valid claim. 

The Member committing such act of default shall be referred to herein as the "Defaulting 
Member'', and the other or others of them shall be referred to herein as the "Non-
Defaulting Member". 
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9.2 	Remedies 

In the event of default under this Agreement, and provided such default continues for a 
period of five (5) days after written notice thereof to the Defaulting Member by the Non-
Defaulting Member, the Non-Defaulting Member shall have the following rights, in addition to 
any other right contained herein: 

(a) Non-Defaulting Member may advance to the Joint Venture the Defaulting 
Member's portion of an advance as is required to be made and the amount so 
advanced by the Non-Defaulting Member shall be owing to the Non-Defaulting 
Member as a loan (the "Excess Loan") and be repaid forthwith by the Defaulting 
Member to the Non-Defaulting Member and, until repaid, shall bear interest at the 
Interest Rate, on the amounts from time to time owing to the Non-Defaulting 
Member by the Defaulting Member as aforesaid, and, until so repaid, such 
amounts together with interest thereon as aforesaid shall, to the extent thereof, be 
and constitute a first lien and charge on and against the shares of the Defaulting 
Member in the Joint Venture, and on and against all other interests of the 
Defaulting Member in the Project and on all moneys derivable thereunder or 
therefrom, all of which interests of the Defaulting Member are hereinafter 
collectively referred to as the "Defaulting Member's Interests" and same shall 
be enforceable both as a security interest under the Personal Property Security 
Act (Ontario) and as a mortgage under the Mortgages Act (Ontario) as applicable. 

(b) The Non-Defaulting Member is hereby irrevocably authorized, instructed and 
directed for on behalf of and as attorney for the Defaulting Member to execute 
any and all documents required to be executed pursuant to the provisions hereof 
and to do all such other things as may be necessary or advisable in connection 
therewith, it being expressly understood and intended by each of the Members 
that the grant of the foregoing Power of Attorney is coupled with an interest to do 
so. 

(c) It is understood and agreed that, during the period of such default, the 
representatives of the Non-Defaulting Member to the board of directors and 
Management Committee shall be vested with the irrevocable right to exercise and 
cast the vote of the representative of the Defaulting Member on the board of 
directors and Management Committee. 

(d) It is further understood and agreed that, during the period of such default, the 
Non-Defaulting Member shall be vested with and authorized to make all 
decisions, do all acts, and sign all documents required, which shall be binding on 
the Joint Venture and on all the parties hereto without requiring the approval, 
consent or affirmative vote of the Defaulting Member or its nominees or other 
representatives. 
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(e) 	In the event of an unremedied act of default and an Excess Loan being made by 
the Non-Defaulting Member, no payment shall be made by the Joint Venture to 
the Defaulting Member of any moneys received by the Joint Venture that would 
otherwise be available for distribution to the Members until the Joint Venture or 
the Defaulting Member has made repayment to the Non-Defaulting Member of all 
Excess Loan advanced by it, plus interest. 

(0 
	

If Ballymore is a Defaulting Member,_Sussman shall have the right to terminate 
the Project Manager and in such event, shall be obliged to hire a new competent 
manager to complete the Project on competitive telins. 

	

9.3 	Right to Sign for Defaulting Member / Nominee 

If the Representative of the Defaulting Member is also the authorized signing officer for 
the Nominee, the Non-Defaulting Member shall request the Management Committee to appoint 
an alternative signatory who is not Affiliated with the Defaulting Member to execute any and all 
cheques, negotiable instruments and other documents as may be required. 

	

9.4 	Advance of Moneys 

Subject to the provisions of Section 9.2 hereof, if a Non-Defaulting Member expends 
money to remedy the Event of Default of a Defaulting Member (including providing all or a 
portion of the Defaulting Member's share of funds required for the Operations): 

(a) the amount paid by the Non-Defaulting Member shall bear interest from the date 
of payment to the date of actual repayment at the Interest Rate, such interest to be 
calculated and payable monthly with interest on overdue interest at the Interest 
Rate; for greater certainty, any judgment obtained by the Non-Defaulting Member 
in respect of any such amount shall similarly bear interest and interest on overdue 
interest at the Interest Rate; 

(b) the amount paid by the Non-Defaulting Member, and any interest thereon shall be 
a debt owing by the Defaulting Member to the Non-Defaulting Member and shall 
be deemed to be a demand loan made by the Non-Defaulting Member to the 
Defaulting Member which the Non-Defaulting Member has been irrevocably 
directed to advance for payment of the Joint Venture Cash Calls for and on behalf 
of the Defaulting Member; 

(c) the Non-Defaulting Member shall have the right to receive the Defaulting 
Member's share of any Cash Surplus in accordance with Section 4.1 hereof or any 
fees or other sums payable to the Defaulting Member by or in respect of the Joint 
Venture including any fees or other sums due in respect of services rendered in 
connection with the Lands, until the amount owing by the Defaulting Member has 
been paid in full; and 
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(d) 	the debt for any monies including interest owed by the Defaulting Member to a 
Non-Defaulting Member shall be secured by a charge over the Defaulting 
Member's Tenancy Interest which may be registered and enforced pursuant to the 
Personal Lands Security Act (Ontario) or the Mortgages Act in the discretion of 
the Non-Defaulting Member. 

9.5 	Sale of Defaulting Member's Interest 

If an Event of Default or an Event of Insolvency occurs with respect to a Defaulting 
Member and continues to exist for at least one hundred and eighty (180) days: 

(a) the Non-Defaulting Member (the Non-Defaulting Member delivering the 
Purchase Notice (as hereinafter defined) being hereinafter collectively referred to 
as the "Initiating Member'') may deliver a notice in writing (the "Purchase 
Notice") to the Defaulting Member (hereinafter referred to as the "Vendor") 
requiring the Vendor to sell, assign and transfer to the Non-Defaulting Member 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Purchaser") the Vendor's Tenancy Interest free 
and clear of any Encumbrances whatsoever, other than Peimitted Encumbrances 
(the "Applicable Interest") and, upon receipt of such Purchase Notice, the 
Vendor shall sell, assign and transfer to the Purchaser and the Purchaser shall 
purchase from the Vendor its Applicable Interest upon the terms and subject to 
the conditions hereinafter provided. 

(b) The Purchase Price for the Applicable Interest shall be equal to seventy-five per 
cent (75%) of the Fair Market Value of the Applicable Interest or in the case of an 
Event of Insolvency, equal to one hundred per cent (100%) of the Fair Market 
Value of the Applicable Interest on the date that the Purchase Notice is delivered 
to the Defaulting Member (the "Applicable Date"), determined in the manner set 
out in Section 9.6 hereof and payable as hereinafter set forth. 

The aggregate Purchase Price for the Applicable Interest subject to the adjustments as set 
out herein, shall be paid as follows: 

(a) as to an amount equal to the Vendor's share of the Joint Venture's liabilities as at 
the Date of Closing by the assumption by the Purchaser(s) of such liabilities pro 
rata, having regard to their respective Share or in such other proportions as they 
may agree upon, subject to the consent of the Permitted Encumbrances, if 
required; 

(b) the balance, if any, shall be payable as follows: 

(i) 	as to fifty per cent (50%) thereof in cash or by certified cheque at the Time 
of Closing; and 

(ii) 	the balance of the Purchase Price shall be paid in four (4) equal 
consecutive annual instalments together with interest on the principal 
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balance from time to time outstanding, calculated annually, not in 
advance, at the rate hereinafter provided, both before and after default, as 
well after as before maturity, with interest on overdue interest at the 
aforesaid rate, such interest to be payable annually at the same time as 
payments of principal and secured by a promissory note by the 
Purchaser(s) on a several basis, such note to be open for prepayment 
without notice or bonus, subsequent in priority to and subordinated to all 
financing of the Joint Venture in connection with the Development. The 
first of such instalments of principal and interest shall become due and 
payable one (1) year after the date of closing with interest at the aforesaid 
rate computed from the date of closing. In calculating the amount of 
interest payable on any particular payment date, the rate of interest to be 
applied shall be the Prime Rate in effect on such date less one percentage 
point and the rate so determined shall be deemed to have been the rate in 
effect throughout the period since the last such payment of interest. 

9.6 	Determination of Fair Market Value 

The Fair Market Value of the Defaulting Member's Applicable Interest shall, unless 
determined in writing by the Vendor and Purchaser(s) within fifteen (15) days of the Applicable 
Date, be determined by appraisal as follows: 

(a) the Purchaser(s) and th_F-_ Vendor shall appoint 	single Accredited Appraiser 
satisfactory to both (or all, as the case may be) such parties for the purpose of 
determining the Fair Market Value of the Applicable Interest; 

(b) if the Vendor and the Purchaser(s) fail to agree upon an Accredited Appraiser 
within such fifteen (15) day period, then within ten (10) days thereafter, the 
Vendor shall appoint one Accredited Appraiser and the Purchaser(s), jointly, shall 
appoint one Accredited Appraiser. The two Accredited Appraisers so appointed 
shall, within ten (10) days of the date on which the last of such appraisers is 
appointed, appoint a third Accredited Appraiser. The three appraisers so 
appointed shall each determine the Fair Market Value of the Applicable Interest; 

(c) if either the Vendor or the Purchaser(s) shall fail within the ten (10) day period 
limited hereby to appoint an Accredited Appraiser then the appraiser so appointed 
by the other of tl-P-m shill be conclusively deemed to have been appointed by the 
Vendor and Purchaser(s) jointly pursuant to Subsection 9.6(a) hereof. If both the 
Vendor and the Purchaser(s) fail to appoint their respective Accredited Appraiser 
within such ten (10) day period, then a single Accredited Appraiser shall be 
appointed by a Judge of the Superior Court of Justice upon the application of 
either the Vendor or the Purchaser(s) for the purpose of determining the Fair 
Market Value of the Applicable Interest; 

(d) 	if the two appraisers fail to appoint a third Accredited Appraiser within the time 
period prescribed in Subsection 9.6(b) hereof, an Accredited Appraiser shall be 
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appointed by a Judge of the Superior Court of Justice upon the application of 
either of the Purchaser(s) or the Vendor; 

(e) 
	

within thirty (30) days after the date that the single or third appraiser is appointed, 
each appraiser shall prepare and submit to the Vendor and the Purchaser(s) a 
written report setting forth the Fair Market Value of the Applicable Interest on the 
Applicable Date in his opinion; 

(f) 	in conducting their appraisals, the appraisers shall take into account: 

(i) reasonable actual market data from the sales within the preceding year, if 
any, of lands closely comparable to the Lands in size, location, type and 
quality, purchased on comparable teims, all as reported by reputable 
market data sources such as "Real Net" or any successor service; 

(ii) all agreements and rights with respect to such Tenancy Interest to which 
the applicable Member is then a party or entitled, including agreements of 
purchase and sale for condominium units; 

(iii) the cost of Development to date; and 

(iv) the value of the business of the Joint Venture, as a going concern, 

but no allowance shall be made for the goodwill of the Joint Venture; 

(g) 
	

in preparing their reports, the appraiser(s) shall have access to all books of 
account and records and all vouchers, cheques, papers and documents of the Joint 
Venture. The Members shall co-operate with the appraiser(s) for such purpose 
and shall provide all information and documents requested by him or them; 

(h) 	for the purposes hereof, the Fair Market Value of the Applicable Interest shall be 
the amount set forth in the single appraisal; or if there are three appraisals, the 
average of the two appraisals which have the closest Fair Market Values set forth 
in the three appraisals; 

the determination of the Fair Market Value of the Applicable Interest pursuant to 
this Section shall, in the absence of fraud or clerical error, be final and binding on 
the Vendor and the Purchaser(s) and on all other persons affected thereby and 
there shall be no appeal therefrom; and 

(i) 	the Vendor shall bear all the fees and expenses reasonably attributed to the sale 
including the Joint Venture's legal and accounting fees and disbursements, the 
Purchaser's legal costs, the Purchaser's land transfer tax, the costs of all 
appraisals, the cost of obtaining approvals of Lenders and all other transaction 
costs. The said costs shall be set off against the Purchase Price payable. 
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9.7 	Closing 

The date of closing of the transaction of purchase and sale herein contemplated 
(hereinafter in this Article called the "Date of Closing") shall be the date being ninety (90) days 
after the Purchase Price for the Tenancy Interest is finally determined as provided in Section 9.6 
hereof or such earlier date stipulated by the Purchaser(s) on at least five (5) Business Days' 
notice or such earlier or later date upon which the Vendor and Purchaser(s) may mutually agree. 

The closing of the transaction of purchase and sale herein contemplated shall take place at 
the offices of the solicitor for the Purchaser(s) (the "Place of Closing") at the Date of Closing on 
the Date of Closing or at such other time and place as the parties may mutually agree upon. 

	

9.8 	Documents 

The Vendor and the Purchaser(s) shall each execute and deliver and cause to be executed 
and delivered all such documents and do and perform and cause to be done and perfolined all 
such acts and things as may be necessary or desirable in order to give effect to the provisions of 
this Article. 

	

9.9 	Separate Rights 

The rights of any Member under this Article 9 and at law or in equity are separate and are 
not dependent on one another and each such right is complete in itself and not by reference to 
any other such right. Any of such rights or any combination of such rights may be exercised by a 
Member from time to time and no such exercise shall exhaust such rights or preclude such 
Member from exercising any other rights or any combination of such rights from time to time 
thereafter or simultaneously. 

ARTICLE 10 
BUY/SELL ARRANGEMENTS 

10.1 Buy/Sell Notice 

At any time following the Freeze Period, any one or more Members who is not a 
Defaulting Member (in this Article called the "Offeror") is entitled to give notice in writing (in 
this Article called the "Buy/Sell Notice") to the other Member (in this Article sometimes referred 
to as the "Offeree"), which Buy/Sell Notice shall be signed by the Offeror and shall contain the 
following: 

(a) the price for a one per cent (1%) interest in the Project; 

(b) an unconditional offer to purchase (hereinafter in this Article referred to as the 
"Offer to Purchase") all, but not less than all of the Tenancy Interest of the 
Offeree in the Project and the entirety of the Non-Residential Component 
(collectively, the "Remaining Component") at a total Purchase Price equal to the 
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product obtained by multiplying the Share of the Offeree, by the price referred to 
in Subsection 10.1(a) hereof; and 

(c) 	an unconditional offer to sell  (hereinafter in this Article referred to as the "Offer 
to Sell") the Offeror's entire Tenancy Interest in the Remaining Component to the 
Offeree, at a Purchase Price equal to the Offeror's Share multiplied by the price 
referred to in Subsection 10.1(a) hereof. 

10.2 Options of Offeree 

(a) The Offeree shall be entitled to accept either of the offers contained in the 
Buy/Sell Notice within forty-five (45) days of the receipt by the Offeree of the 
Buy/Sell Notice. 

(b) If Offeree accepts the Offer to Sell, the Offeree accepting such Offer to Sell 
(hereinafter in this Article sometimes referred to as the "Purchaser") shall 
purchase from the Offeror (hereinafter in this Article sometimes referred to as the 
"Vendor") and the Vendor shall sell to the Purchaser all of its Tenancy Interest in 
the Remaining Component owned by the Vendor at the price set forth in the 
Buy/Sell Notice. 

(c) If the Offeree does not accept the Offer to Sell, then the Offeree (hereinafter in 
this Article sometimes referred to as the "Vendor") shall sell to the Offeror 
(hereinafter in this Article sometimes referred to as the "Purchaser") and the 
Purchaser shall purchase from the Vendor the Tenancy Interest in the Remaining 
Component owned by the Vendor at the price set forth in the Buy/Sell Notice. 

(d) If an Offeree does not accept either of the said Offers within the said forty-five 
(45) day period, such Offeree shall be deemed, for purposes hereof, to have 
accepted the Offer to Purchase on the last day of the said forty-five (45) day 
period. 

10.3 Purchase Price 

Notwithstanding anything in the Buy/Sell Notice to the contrary, the aggregate Purchase 
Price for the Tenancy Interest in the Remaining Component of any Vendor shall be paid by the 
assumption pro tanto of such Vendor's Share of the Joint Venture's liabilities at the Date of 
Closing and the balance shall be paid in full at such time by certified cheque payable at par at the 
Town of Innisfil, Ontario, subject to the adjustments set forth in Article 11. 

10.4 Closing Date 

The closing of the transaction of purchase and sale herein contemplated shall take place at 
the Place of Closing, at the Time of Closing, on the date (hereinafter in this Article called the 
"Date of Closing") which is one hundred and twenty (120) days following the acceptance or 
deemed acceptance by the Offeree(s) of one of the offers contained in the Buy/Sell Notice 
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provided that the Purchaser shall have the right to extend the Date of Closing in order to obtain 
financing if reasonable efforts have been made to obtain same for an additional sixty (60) days, 
provided, however, that a Purchaser shall have the right to advance the Date of Closing upon at 
least fifteen (15) Business Days notice from the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitors to the 
Vendor(s) or the Vendors' respective solicitors. 

10.5 Default by Purchaser 

In the event the Purchaser defaults on or before the Date of Closing, the Vendor shall 
have the option to purchase the Purchaser's interest in the Remaining Component for a purchase 
price of Seventy-Five (75) percent of the price that the Purchaser would have paid to the Vendor 
if the Purchaser had not defaulted. The Vendor shall have thirty (30) days from the date of 
default by the Purchaser to notify the Purchaser in writing that it wishes to purchase the 
Remaining Component and shall proceed on the same terms and conditions as set forth in this 
Article 10. 

ARTICLE 11 
GENERAL SALE PROVISIONS 

11.1 Application 

Except as may otherwise be provided in this agreement, the provisions of this Article 
shall apply to any sale of a Tenancy Interest pursuant to Article 9 or Article 10 hereof in each 
case mutatis mutandis provided that in the event of any conflict between the provisions of this 
Article 10 and the provisions of any offer referred to in Article 9 hereof, the provisions of such 
offer shall prevail. 

11.2 Priorities 

The following respective provisions contained in this Agreement shall rank in the 
following order of priority: 

(a) First Priority: the Sale of a Defaulting Member's Interest in the Joint Venture; 

(b) Second Priority: the Buy/Sell Provisions; 

In the event that a Member exercises one of the rights above-listed (the "Effective 
Right"), the other Member may not exercise any right of lesser priority until the completion of 
the exercise of that right and any purported exercise of any right of lesser priority shall be 
deemed null and void. However, the exercise of any right having a higher priority than the 
Effective Right prior to the completion of the exercise of the Effective Right, shall take priority 
and shall nullify the exercise of the Effective Right. 
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11.3 Implied Condition 

It shall be an implied condition precedent of any closing that any required consent of a 
Pei 	rnitted Encumbrancer to the transfer shall be obtained prior to Closing. The Purchaser shall 
be liable to pursue the consent at its expense with cooperation of the Vendor. 

11.4 Closing Requirements 

(a) 	At the Time of Closing, the Vendor shall: 

deliver to the Joint Venture and the Nominee signed resignations by all of 
its nominees, as employees, directors and officers thereof; as the case may 
be; 

(ii) 	assign and transfer to the Purchaser the Tenancy Interest being sold to it or 
them, as the case may be, and deliver all necessary instruments and 
conveyances for the purpose of effecting the assignment of such Tenancy 
Interest to the Purchaser including, inter alia, a transfer of the shares of the 
Vendor in the Nominee; 

do all other things required in order to deliver good and marketable title to 
the Tenancy Interest to the Purchaser, free and clear of any Encumbrances 
whatsoever, save and except for Permitted Encumbrances. Provided that, 
if at the Date of Closing the Tenancy Interest is not free and clear of all 
other Encumbrances whatsoever, the Purchaser may, without prejudice to 
any other rights which it may have, purchase the Tenancy Interest subject 
to such Encumbrances. In that event, the Purchaser shall, at the Time of 
Closing, assume all obligations and liabilities with respect to such 
Encumbrances and the Purchase Price payable by the Purchaser for the 
Tenancy Interest shall be satisfied, in whole or in part, as the case may be, 
by such assumption. The amount so assumed shall reduce that portion of 
the Purchase Price payable at the Date of Closing and thereafter shall 
reduce payments on account of the said Purchase Price in the order of 
maturity; 

(iv) deliver to the Purchaser a release by the Vendor of all its claims against 
the Purchaser, itc principalc •r111 thf" INf-IrnilleP and P qch of their recpertii„re 
directors and officers with respect to any matter or thing relating to the 
Joint Venture up to and including the Date of Closing but excluding any 
claims for payment of the balance, if any, of the Purchase Price for its 
Tenancy Interest and the indemnity referred to in Section 11.6 hereof; and 

(v) either provide the Purchaser with evidence reasonably satisfactory to the 
Purchaser that the Vendor is not then a "non-resident" of Canada within 
the meaning of the Income Tax Act (Canada) or provide the Purchaser with 
a certificate pursuant to Subsection 116(2) of the Income Tax Act (Canada) 
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with a certificate limit in an amount not less than the Purchase Price for 
the Tenancy Interest; provided that if such evidence or certificate is not 
forthcoming, the Purchaser shall be entitled to make the payment of tax 
required under Section 116 of the Income Tax Act (Canada) and to deduct 
such payment from the Purchase Price for the Tenancy Interest, the 
amount deducted to reduce that part of the Purchase Price payable at the 
Date of Closing and thereafter to reduce payments on account of the said 
Purchase Price in the order of maturity. 

(b) 	At the Time of Closing, the Purchaser shall deliver its certificate in form 
prescribed by the Excise Tax Act (Canada), or, if no such form is prescribed, then 
in reasonable form, certifying that, where permitted by such legislation with 
respect to the Tenancy Interest, if applicable, the Purchaser shall be liable for, 
shall self-assess and shall remit to the appropriate Government Authority all HST 
payable in respect to the transaction contemplated hereunder. The Purchaser's 
certificate shall also include certification of the Purchaser's HST registration 
number. If the Purchaser shall fail to deliver its certificate, then the Purchaser 
shall tender to the Vendor, at Closing, in addition to the balance due at Closing, 
an amount equal to the HST that the Vendor shall be obligated to collect and 
remit in connection with the said transaction. 

(e) 
	

Unless otherwise specifically provided hereunder, any purchase and sale effected 
in accordance with the provisions of this Article 10 shall be subject to the 
following express provisions: 

upon a sale being effected of the Tenancy Interest of any Member, 
adjustments shall be made as of the Date of Closing of all items of income 
and expense and in accordance with the usual practice or as provided for 
in this Agreement. In addition, the Purchase Price shall be increased by 
the amount of: 

(A) any Excess Loans owing by the Purchaser to the Vendor; 

(B) if the Purchaser is Ballymore, the outstanding Sussman Deemed 
Equity Amount, if any plus any accrued interest at the same 
interest rate as set forth in Section 3.3(b). 

In the event that the final cost or amount of an item which is to be 
adjusted, or whether an amount should be adjusted, has not been 
determined at Closing, then an initial adjustment for such item shall be 
made at Closing, such amount to be estimated by the Project Accountants, 
acting reasonably, and shall be subject to adjustment upon the final 
amount being determined by the Accountant whose deteiin ination shall be 
binding; 
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any tender of documents or money may be made on the parties or their 
respective solicitors and money may be tendered by bank draft or certified 
cheque drawn on a Canadian Schedule I chartered bank; 

the Vendor shall and does hereby agree to indemnify and hold the 
Purchaser harmless for its Share of any claims by any third party resulting 
from the business carried on by the Joint Venture prior to such sale and the 
Purchaser shall and does hereby agree to indemnify and hold the Vendor 
harmless for any claims by any third party resulting from the business 
carried on by the Purchaser after such sale as well as for such liabilities as 
accrued before Closing to the extent credited in favour of the Purchaser 
against the Purchase Price and/or to the extent that such liabilities were 
incurred in the ordinary course of the business of the Joint Venture and in 
accordance with the provisions of this Agreement; 

(iv) if the Vendor is not represented at the Closing or is represented but fails 
for any reason -whatsoever to prod-ace a.nd deliver the fransfer documents 
to the Purchaser, then the Purchase Price(or an estimate thereof) may be 
deposited by the Purchaser to their own solicitors trust account to be held 
in escrow for the Vendor. Each such deposit shall constitute valid and 
effective payment of the Purchase Price the Vendor even if the Vendor 
has, in breach of this Agreement, voluntarily encumbered or disposed of 
an-y of its Tenancy Interest and notvvithstanding the fact that a transfer of 
any of such Tenancy Interest, may have been delivered or made in breach 
of this Agreement to any alleged encumbrancer, transferee or other party 
having or claims any interest, legal or equitable, therein or thereto; 

(v) from and after the date on which the Purchaser pays the Purchase Price 
and assumes the Vendor's Share of the liabilities of the Joint Venture on 
the Closing, and even though the transfer documents have not been 
delivered to the Purchaser, at the option of the Purchaser, the purchase of 
the Joint Venture Interest shall be deemed to have been fully completed 
and all right, title, benefit and interest, both at law and in equity, in and to 
such Tenancy Interest shall be conclusively deemed to have been 
transferred and assigned to and become vested in the Purchaser and all 
right, title, benefit and interest, both in law and in equity, of the Vendor, or 
of any encumbrancer, transferee or other party having or claiming any 
interest, legal or equitable, therein or thereto shall cease and determine 
upon delivery of the Purchase Price to the Purchaser's solicitors, to be held 
in trust pending delivery of the transfer documents or upon the Purchase 
Price being paid into court by the Purchaser; provided, however, that the 
Vendor shall be entitled to receive the Purchase Price so deposited, 
without interest, only upon delivery to the Purchaser of the transfer 
documents as prepared by the Purchaser's solicitor; 
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(vi) 	upon the completion of a sale, all rights or privileges accruing to the 
Vendor hereunder in regard to the Development and the right to have any 
say in or participate in the Management Committee shall terminate and be 
of no further force or effect, Provided that in the event of a sale pursuant 
to Article 9 the said rights are suspended effective as of the date the 
Default Notice is delivered to the Defaulting Member; 

any sale pursuant to Article 9 or Article 10 hereto shall be effective to 
create an interest in the Lands, only if the subdivision control provisions 
of the Planning Act of Ontario are complied with by the Vendor on or 
before completion and the Vendor hereby covenants, with the assistance 
of the Purchaser, to proceed diligently at its expense to obtain any 
necessary consent on or before completion. 

11.5 Prior Guarantees, Securities, Covenants, etc. 

If, at the Time of closing, the Vendor or any person, firm or partnership for or on behalf 
of the Vendor shall have any guarantees, securities or covenants lodged with: 

(a) any Lender, and/or 

(b) any other Person, firm or partnership to secure any indebtedness, liability or 
obligation of the Joint Venture peijnitted hereunder the following shall apply: 

(i) 
	

with respect to any guarantees, securities or covenants lodged with any 
Lender, the Purchaser shall use best efforts to cause the same to be 
cancelled or delivered up to the Vendor at the Time of Closing, as the case 
may be. If the Lender will not release such guarantees, securities or 
covenants: 

(A) in the event of a sale Under Article 9, the Purchaser shall provide 
to the Vendor or to its Affiliate who provided such guarantees, 
securities or covenants, an indemnity in writing in a form 
satisfactory to the Purchaser's solicitors indemnifying them from 
any and all claims, demands, costs, expense damages, liabilities 
and suits paid or suffered or incurred by them with respect to the 
said guarantees securities or covenants; or 

(B) in the event of any other sale the Vendor shall have the right to 
terminate the transaction or accept the indemnity of the Purchaser 
as in (A) above. 
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11.6 Indemnity 

At the Time of Closing, the Purchaser shall indemnify the Vendor from any and all 
manner of claims and causes of action arising thereafter relating to the Vendor's Tenancy Interest 
save and except any claims arising out of breach by the Vendor of the terms of this Agreement. 

11.7 Power of Attorney 

If, at the Time of Closing the Vendor fails to complete the transaction of purchase and 
sale, the Purchaser shall have the right, without prejudice to any other rights which it may have, 
upon payment of that part of the Purchase Price payable to the Vendor at the Date of Closing to 
the Purchaser's lawyer's trust account to be held in escrow for the Vendor, or to pay the amount 
into Court and then to execute and deliver, on behalf of and in the name of the Vendor such 
deeds, transfers, resignations or other documents that may be necessary to complete the subject 
transaction and the Vendor hereby irrevocably appoints the Purchaser its attorney in that behalf 

11.8 Failure to Close 

If, for any reason the Purchaser fails to complete the transaction of purchase and sale 
contemplated in Article 10, as and when required (the "Substituted Vendor"), the Vendor 
(hereinafter referred as the "Substituted Purchaser") shall have the option exercisable by notice 
in writing within ninety (90) days of the Date of Closing, to purchase the Tenancy Interest of the 
Substituted Vendor on the same terms mutatis mutandis, save that the Substituted Purchaser shall 
only be responsible for using its reasonable efforts to satisfy the obligations under Section 10.5, 
and failing same, it shall provide an indemnity to the Substituted Vendor with respect to any 
remaining guarantees and covenants not released as per Section 11.5(b). The Purchase Price 
shall be 85% of the original Purchase Price determined in accordance with Section 10.1 and 
Closing shall be on the Date of Closing to be set by the Substituted Purchaser in the said notice. 

All of the other provisions of this Article 11 shall apply mutatis mutandis. The 
Substituted Purchaser is hereby irrevocably appointed and authorized as the attorney of the 
Substituted Vendor to execute any deeds, transfers, conveyances, assignments, assurances and 
other documents and to do all other things which the Substituted Vendor is required to do 
pursuant to the terms hereof, if the Substituted Vendor fails to do so on the new Date of Closing. 

ARTICLE 12 
TRE NOMINEE 

12.1 General Provisions 

(a) 	The Members shall appoint the Nominee to acquire and hold title to the Lands, 
and all other Lands, assets and rights of the Joint Venture as bare trustee for each 
of the Members, as set out in section 2.1 hereof. 

The Nominee accepts such appointment and acknowledges and declares that it 
agrees to hold the Lands and all other property, assets and rights of the Joint 

(b) 
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Venture as bare trustee for the Members in accordance with the provisions hereof 
and that the Nominee has no beneficial interest, right or title to or in the Lands, or 
other property, assets or rights, or any part thereof of the Joint Venture except as 
otherwise set out herein. 

(c) 
	

The Nominee also agrees that it will perform such activities and enter into such 
agreements in connection with Development of the Lands for the Project as the 
Management Committee may request from time to time. 

12.2 General Duties 

The Nominee shall: 

(a) at all times comply with the provisions of this Agreement and follow the 
directions of the Management Committee; 

(b) act solely on the directions of the Management Committee and/or the Project 
Manager as otherwise provided herein and not on the directions of an individual 
Member; 

(c) not acquire or hold any Lands, incur any liability, undertake any obligation or 
perform any activity except on the directions of the Management Committee and 
in connection with the Lands; 

(d) save as expressly provided herein, the Nominee shall have no further obligation to 
advance funds under this Agreement as a Member and shall have no rights to vote 
or otherwise under this Agreement.. 

12.3 Duties re: the Lands 

(a) The Nominee shall cause to be provided to each Member such infoiniation 
relating to the Property as the Member may reasonably request. 

(b) The Nominee shall cause to be maintained appropriate and proper books of 
account and records with respect to the Property. 

(c) Each Member shall have the right from time to time and at all reasonable times 
during usual business hours to audit, examine and make copies of or extracts from 
the records relating to the Property. Such right may be exercised through any 
Person designated by the Member. Each Member shall bear all expenses of any 
such examination. 

12.4 Organization of the Nominee 

The Nominee shall be organized or r anized, as the case may be, as follows: 
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(a) The business and affairs of the Nominee shall be managed by the Board of 
Directors of the Nominee. There shall be two (2) Directors, being one (1) 
nominee of Sussman and one (1) nominee of Ballymore. The authorized number 
of directors of the Nominee shall be increased or decreased accordingly. Should 
any vacancy occur on the Board of Directors for any reason, such vacancy shall 
forthwith be filled by a nominee to be appointed by the Member which is then not 
represented by the nominee to which it is entitled and until such vacancy is filled, 
the Board of Directors shall not transact any business or exercise any of the 
powers or functions except as may be necessary to qualify or elect a new director. 
There should be no casting vote by any director in the event of a tie in any vote. 

(b) At all times, the following Members shall have the right to be represented on and 
have elected to the Board of Directors of the Nominee, the following respective 
number of nominees: 

, 'OFNOMINEES:' : --,'''' -"'; INITIAL DIRECT : 	,'..,MEMBER', ':;'' 	":' 
Sussman One (1) Sandy Sussman 
Ballymore One (1) Louie 1V1orra 

Each of the Members expressly covenants and agrees to vote or cause to be voted, 
its respective Shares at all meetings of the shareholders, or to consent to all 
resolutions of the shareholders, as the case may be, respecting the election or 
appointment of Directors, to give full effect to the provisions of this Section. 

(c) Subject to the provisions herein in an Event of Default, the Nominee shall have 
two (2) Officers, namely a President and a Secretary, the first officers of which 
shall be the following respective nominees: 

OF NOMINEE 
President 
	

Louie Mona 
Secretary 
	

Sandy Sussman 

In the event of the resignation, removal or death of any of the above-named 
officers, the Members whose nominee such officer was shall have the sole and 
exclusive right to appoint a replacement for such officer. 

(d) All documents, instruments or agreements to be signed by the Nominee shall be 
signed as required by Section 7.5 hereof. 

(e) Each Member shall subscribe for and there shall be issued to each of the 
Members common shares at the rate of $0.01 per share in the capital of the 
Nominee as follows: 



Sussman 
Ballymore 

10 Common Shares 
10 Common Shares 
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It is expressly understood and agreed that, without the unanimous consent of the 
Members, the Nominee shall not allot or issue any additional shares in the capital 
thereof. 

All share certificates issued or to be issued by the Nominee shall be endorsed 
with a memorandum as follows: 

"This certificate is issued to and held by the party to whom it is 
issued, subject to the terms of an agreement made as of the 
day of 	, 201 	among 	 

and 

The Members hereby agree that this Section shall constitute a unanimous 
shareholders agreement and that, for so long as this Section is in force, the 
directors of the Nominee are hereby relieved of all of their rights, duties, powers, 
obligations and discretion as directors with respect to the management of the 
business and affairs of the Nominee including, without limitation, all of their 
rights, duties, powers, obligations and discretions as directors pursuant to the 
provisions of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) and any amendments 
thereto, and all such rigjhts, duties, powers, obligations and discretions are hereby 
entrusted to the Members of the Joint Venture. 

(h) 	Unless expressly provided to the contrary herein, the rules and procedures and the 
organization of the Board of Directors of the Nominee shall, mutatis mutandis, be 
identical to that of the Management Committee, and for all purposes of this 
Agreement, any duly constituted meeting of the Management Committee shall be 
deemed to be a duly constituted meeting of the Board of Directors of the Trustee, 
and vice versa, as it relates to the Nominee's involvement in the Development, 
and any resolution duly passed by the Board of Directors of the Nominee as it 
relates to the Development and the Co-Tenancy shall be deemed to be a 
resolution duly passed by the Management Committee and vice versa. 

12.5 Indemnity by Members 

Each Member hereby irrevocably and unconditionally undertakes and agrees to severally 
indemnify and save harmless the directors and officers of the Nominee from and against any and 
all liability, loss, harm, damage, cost or expense, including legal fees, which they may suffer, 
incur or sustain as a result of any suit, claim or demand, brought or made against them and 
arising out of the due and proper performance by them of their duties as directors and officers of 
the Nominee. 

(t) 

(g) 
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12.6 Obligations of Members 

(a) The Members covenant and agree to and with each other that they shall cause 
their respective nominees on the Board of Directors of the Nominee to cause it to 
follow the directions of the Management Committee properly given pursuant to 
this Agreement and to comply with the provisions of this Agreement. 

(b) The Members, in their capacity as shareholders of the Nominee, shall do, or cause 
to be done, all such acts and things as shall be necessary or desirable to give 
effect to the provisions of this Agreement including, without limiting the 
generality of the foregoing, voting or causing to be voted the shares in the capital 
of the Nominee beneficially owned by them. 

(c) The Members, in their capacity as shareholders of the Nominee, agree from time 
to time to transfer their interest in the shares in the capital of the Nominee 
whenever such transfer is required in connection with the transfer of a Tenancy 
Interest under or by virtue of this Agreement and to do all acts and things as may 
be necessary, desirable or useful for such purpose. In the event of the refusal or 
failure of a Member to transfer its shares in the Nominee as aforesaid, each of the 
other Members may, as attorney for the Member refusing or failing to transfer its 
shares, transfer such shares as required to comply with this agreement and to 
execute and deliver all necessary documents or writings and to do all such acts as 
are necessary to give effect to the foregoing and for such purpose only each 
Member is irrevocably constituted and appointed the attorney of each of the other 
Members. 

12.7 Fiscal Year 

The financial year of the Nominee shall be the same as the accounting period of the Joint 
Venture Accounting Period 

12.8 By-Laws of the Nominee 

The by-laws of the Nominee shall give effect to the foregoing provisions of this Article 
and shall provide, among other things, as follows: 

(a) subject to the provisions regarding Defaulting Members, the provisions for 
quorum of the Board Directors meetings shall be the same as set out in Section 
5.10 hereof;; 

(b) any resolution of the Board of Directors shall require the affirmative votes of all 
directors; 

(c)  the provisions for quorum of the shareholders at meetings shall be the same as set 
out in Section 5.10 hereof; 
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(d) any director shall have the right any time and from time to time to call a meeting 
of the Board of Directors; 

(e) any shareholder holding one (1) or more shares in the Nominee entitled to voting 
rights at such meeting shall have the right at any time or from time to time to call 
a meeting of the shareholders; 

(I) 
	

the chairman presiding at directors' meetings shall have the right to vote in his/her 
capacity as a director in the first instance, but shall have no second or casting vote 
in case of an equality of votes; and 

(g) 
	

the chairman presiding at shareholders' meetings shall have the right to vote in the 
first instance in his/her capacity as a shareholder, and as a proxy if so appointed, 
but shall have no second or casting vote in case of an equality of votes. 

12.9 Restricted Activity 

The Nominee shall not carry on, nor be permitted to carry on, any business of any nature 
or kind whatsoever in its own right, and shall be restricted in all of its activities to the 
performance of its function as Nominee as herein set forth. Notwithstanding that the ownership 
of the Lands may be registered in the name of the Nominee, the true and beneficial ownership 
thereof shall for all purposes be vested in each of the Members as original beneficial owners. 

ARTICLE 13 
GENERAL CONTRACT PROVISIONS 

13.1 Arbitration 

If, at any time or from time to time during the continuance of the Joint Venture or after 
the dissolution or other termination thereof, any material dispute, difference, or question shall 
arise between or among any of the Members, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, 
assigns or nominees or any of them, touching or concerning the Joint Venture or the Lands, 
meaning or effect of this Agreement or any provision hereof, save and except for any deadlock 
as between the Members with respect to Major Decisions, such material dispute, difference or 
question shall be submitted to and settled by arbitration and the decision of the arbitrator 
appointed as hereinafter provided, to deal with such matter shall be final and binding upon all the 
Members, their representatives, the Nominee, and there shall be no appeal therefrom. 

The arbitration shall be conducted by a single arbitrator agreed upon by the Members. If, 
within five (5) days after notice of the matter has been given by one of the Members to the other 
Member, the Members cannot agree upon a single arbitrator, then, a single arbitrator shall be 
appointed by a Judge of the Superior Court of Justice (Ontario) on the application of any one of 
the Members, upon notice to the other Member. The arbitration shall be conducted in 
accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration Act, R.S.O. 1990 and any amendments thereto. 
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13.2 Notice 

All notices, requests, demands or other communications by the terms hereof required or 
permitted to be given by one party to another shall be given in writing by personal delivery, by 
registered mail, postage prepaid, email or by telecopier addressed to the other party or delivered 
to such other party as follows: 

Sussman 129 Dunlop Street East 
Barrie, Ontario L4M 1A6 

Attention: Sandy Sussman 
Fax: 
Email: ssuss 	an 	ogers.com  

Ballymore 12840 Yonge Street, Suite 200 
Richmond Hill, Ontario L4E 4H1 

Attention: Louie Morra 
Fax: 
Email: lmorra@ballymorehomes.corn  

or at such other address as may be given by any of them to the others in writing from time to 
time, not to exceed two at any particular time, and such notices, requests, demands, acceptances 
and other communications shall be deemed to have been received when delivered (if personally 
delivered), or if mailed, on the fifth (5th) Business Day after the mailing thereof or on the 
Business Day following transmission if sent by telecopier; provided that in the event of a strike 
or other interruption in the normal delivery of mail after the mailing of any notice, request, 
demand, acceptance or other communication hereunder but before the deemed receipt thereof as 
provided herein, such notice, request, demand, acceptance or other communication shall not be 
deemed to be received by the party for whom the same is intended unless the same is delivered to 
such party as contemplated herein. 

13.3 Additional Lands 

The Joint Venture may, through the Nominee, or otherwise, enter into such further 
agreements for the purchase and development or lands as may be deemed appropriate by the 
Management Committee, all of which further lands and projects in respect thereof, shall be 
governed by the provisions of this Agreement. 

13.4 Planning Act 

Where applicable, the provisions of this Agreement requiring compliance with section 50 
of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, and any amendments thereto, are agreed to be subject 
to the condition that the provisions shall be effective only if the provisions of section 50 of the 
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Planning Act are complied with and the parties agree to use their best efforts to cause such 
compliance. 

13.5 Further Assurances 

Each of the parties shall from time to time and at all times do such further acts and deliver 
all such further assurances, deeds and documents as shall be reasonably required in order to fully 
perform and carry out the teims of this Agreement. 

13.6 Accounting Principles 

All calculations made or referred to herein shall be made in accordance with GAAP. 
Where GAAP would peunit more than one basis for calculation, the applicable basis shall be 
selected by the Management Committee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each Member may 
account for its participation in the Joint Venture in its own financial statement as it sees fit, in its 
sole and absolute discretion, unless otherwise required by law. 

13.7 HST 

The Members agree to execute an election in the prescribed form under Section 273 of the 
Excise Tax Act (Canada) to pent& accounting by the Nominee for all HST in connection with 
the operation of the Lands while such election is in effect. 

13.8 Currency 

All payments contemplated herein shall be made in Canadian funds. 

13.9 Gender and Number 

Words importing the singular number only shall include the plural, and vice versa, and 
words importing the masculine gender shall include the feminine gender and neuter gender, and 
words importing persons shall include firms and corporations, and vice versa where the context 
so requires. 

13.10 Articles and Section Numbers 

The division of this Agreement into Parts, Articles and Sections and the Table of 
Contents preceding are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation 
or construction of this Agreement. 

13.11 Table of Contents 

The table of contents preceding this Agreement but under the same cover is included for 
convenience of reference only and is not to be deemed or construed in any way as part of this 
Agreement, nor as supplemental hereto or amendatory hereof 
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13.12 Business Days 

If any payment is required to be made or other action is required to be taken pursuant to 
this Agreement on a day which is not a Business Day, then such payment or action shall be made 
or taken on the next Business Day. All actions to be made or taken by a particular Business Day 
must be made or taken by no later than 5:00 p.m. (Toronto time) on a Business Day and any 
action made or taken thereafter shall be deemed to have been made and received on the next 
Business Day. 

13.13 Governing Law 

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of 
Canada applicable therein and shall be treated in all respects as an Ontario contract. The parties 
agree that the courts of the province of Ontario will have exclusive jurisdiction to determine all 
disputes and claims arising between the parties. 

13.14 Severable Covenants 

If any covenant, obligation or agreement set forth herein or the application thereof to any 
person or circumstance shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this 
Agreement or the application of such covenant, obligation and agreement to persons or 
circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable shall not be 
affected thereby and each such covenant, obligation and agreement chall be separately valid and 
enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law. 

13.15 Entire Agreement 

This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties relating to the Joint 
Venture and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, 
whether oral or written, among the parties with respect thereto. 

13.16 Amendments 

No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be binding unless in writing and 
signed by the parties. 

13.17 Waiver 

No waiver by any Member of any breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement by 
the other Member shall take effect or be binding upon the Party unless in writing and signed by 
such Member. Unless otherwise provided therein, such waiver shall not limit or affect the rights 
of the Members with respect to any other breach. 

13.18 Time of the Essence 

Time shall be the essence of this Agreement. 
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13.19 Heirs, Successors and Assigns 

Subject to the provisions of Article 8 hereof, this Agreement shall enure to the benefit of 
and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns. 

13.20 Counterparts 

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts provided each party 
executes a counterpart and all of the counterparts taken together shall for all purposes constitute 
one agreement, binding on the parties notwithstanding that all parties are not signatory to the 
same counterpart. 

13.21 Statute References 

Any reference in this Agreement to any statute or any section thereof shall, unless 
otherwise expressly stated, be deemed to be a reference to such statute or section, and the 
regulations promulgated pursuant thereto or thereunder, as amended, restated or re-enacted from 
time to time. 

13.22 One Voice 

Each Member agrees that it will speak and act in respect of all Joint Venture matters with 
one voice through its Representative on the Management Committee. The other Members shall 
be entitled to require and to rely on decisions made by such representatives of a Member. 

13.23 Non-Registration 

The parties covenant and agree that this Agreement shall not be registered on title to the 
Lands and the covenant may be pleaded as an estoppel in any injunction proceedings resulting 
from a breach hereof. 

13.24 Confidentiality 

(a) 	Each Member shall keep in strict confidence and shall not disclose to any person 
who is not a party hereto except as necessary to discharge their obligations 
hereunder, this Agreement and any and all information obtained with respect to 
the Project, unless and until written approval of the other Member is obtained or 
such disclosure is, in connection with proceedings between the Member hereto or 
is otherwise required by law. All reports and other information referable to the 
Project received by the Member shall be considered to have been received on an 
absolutely confidential basis and accordingly shall, not be disclosed to any other 
person whatsoever other than as necessary to discharge its obligations hereunder. 
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(b) 	Nothing in this Section shall preclude disclosure by a Member of information 
referable to the Project (including projections), on a confidential basis, as 
aforesaid: 

(i) to its officers, directors, employees, agents, shareholders, lenders or 
prospective lenders, and purchasers, or any of their respective advisors, 
and then only as and to the extent necessary and it shall instruct the 
aforesaid to comply with the applicable provisions of this section; 

(ii) subject to reasonable notice to the other parties hereto, in pleadings or in 
evidence in the course of any legal or administrative proceedings under 
circumstances whereby such Member is obliged to disclose such 
information; 

(iii) to contractors, consultants, suppliers and others in connection with the 
Project; 

(iv) as may be required by law or by any governmental authority having 
jurisdiction over such Member and being entitled in law to receive such 
information, nor shall any Member be precluded from extracting from 
such information financial data necessary to report on the status of such 
Member's investment in the Project to its lenders, professional advisers 
and such other persons as a prudent Member of real estate would 
determine acting reasonably; or 

(v) otherwise with the consent of the other parties hereto. 

The obligations contained in this section shall survive the expiry or termination of 
this Agreement. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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13.25 Conditional 

This agreement is Londltwri anon the successful completion. of the Purchase 
iAttreement, 

IN 'WITNESS WHEREO.F this Agreement has been ditity tixecuted by.  the par es hereto the. day 
and year lint above written, 

	

. 	. 	. „ 

	

. 	„ 
2486976NT:ARM INC, 

	

, • 	, 	t  „ 

\an 	‘Sandy Sus 
Title: President 

I have authority to bind the Corporation 

RAI, AMORE I :VE1, NIENT (INNISF11.) CI)RP. 

BY: 
Name: 

rati, 

Name: 
Title: 

IltiVie have authority tibinci the Corporation 
t 

1 

2499948 ONlriAiRIO 

/ 
By: 

Nat tie EtteSandy Sus 
Title: Secretary 

Name: 

uwe have authority to bind the. Corporation 

tobapp 	'223 5 



By: 

By: 

2499948 ONTARIO N 

By: 

57ex4- 
•t-----A./ 
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13.25 Conditiona 

This agreement is conditional upon the successful completion of the Purchase 
Agreement. 

IN 'WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been duly executed by the parties hereto the day 
and year first above written. 

2486976 ONTARIO INC. 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

I have authority to bind the Corporation 

BALL ORE D 	ENT (ENNISFIL) CORP. 

Name: 
Title: 

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation 

By: 
Name: 
Title: Title: 

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation 

robapp13312235.2 



SCHEDULE "A" 

LANDS 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  

PIN No. 58056-0089: Part Lt 22, Concession 3 Innisfil being Parts 1 & 2, Plan 51R-5794 

2. PIN No. 58056-0092: Part Lot 22, Concession 3 Innisfil as in R01093769 

3. PIN No. 58056-0119: Part Lots 21 & 22, Concession 3 Innisfil being Part 2, Plan 
51R36429, Part Lot 22, Concession 3 Innisfil Part 3, 51R36429, Innisfil 

4. PIN No. 58056-0124: Part Lot 22, Con 3 Innisfil being Part 1, 51R37693, Town of 
Innisfil 

5. PIN No. 58056-0127: Blocks A, B & C, Plan 973 and Part Lot 22 Concession 3 Innisfil 
being Part 1, 51R36429 except Part 3, 51R37693; Town of Innisfil 

6, 	PIN No. 58065-0457: Part Lot 21 Con 4 Innisfil being Part 1, Plan 51R38206; Innisfil 

PIN No. 58066-0222: Part of Lots 23 & 24, Concession 4 Innisfil being Part 1 on Plan 
51R35702; 



SCHEDULE "B" 

DUE DILIGENCE COSTS 

DATE  

Oct. 28, 2015 
Nov. 23, 2015 
Dec. 2, 2015 
Dec. 2.2015 
Dec. 9, 2015 
Dec. 11,2015 
Jan. 6, 2016 
Jan. 7,2017 

TOTAL 

PAYABLE TO 

 

AMOUNT  

$ 5,000.00 
$ 10,336.94 
$ 15,704.18 
$ 4,520.00 
$ 	1,711.95 
$ 23,934.00 
$ 9,901.69 
$ 3,000.00 

$ 74,108,76 

 

Peter Campbell 
Peter Campbell 
Cole Engineering 
Henry Kortekaas 
Soil Engineers 
Davies Howe/MMM 
Peter Campbell 
Emily Street (Phase 1 Report) 



SCHEDULE "C" 

INTEREST PAYMENTS 

Oct. 1,2015 	 KingSett 	 $ 46,581.66 
Oct. 1,2015 	 Pacific & Western 	 $ 26,394.31 
Nov. 2, 2015 	 KingSett 	 $ 48,389.31 
Nov. 2,2015 	 Pacific & Western 	 $ 19,693.35 
Dec. 1, 2015 	 KingSett 	 $ 46,898.93 
Dec. 1, 2015 	 Pacific & Western 	 $ 19,052.49 
Jan. 1,2016 	 KingSett 	 $ 48,462.23 
Jan. 1, 2016 	 Pacific & Western 	 $ 19,690.48 

 

TOTAL 	 $275,162.76  

Plus any further interest payments made prior to Closing 

 





JOINT VENITIRE AMENDING AGR.EEMENT 

31st 
THIS AGREEMENT matte as of the 	day of Mareb.; 27016. 

AMONG: 

2486976 ONTARIO INC.,. 
a. corporation incorporated under the laWS Of the Province of Ontario, 

CSussmatiD 

- 

BALL,VMORE DEVELOPMENT NNESETif) CORP, 

a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, 

"Bailymorc" 

- and - 

BALLYMORE 'BUILDING ONNISEIL) CORP, 
DBrinerly 2499948 Ontario inc.) 
a corporation incorporated under the laws ot the Province of Ontario;  

Dho 'Nominee" 

WHEREAS: 

Hite parties hereto are parties to a joint, venture agreement dated January 10;  2016 (the 
'joint Venture Agreement''); 

The parties hereto wish to enter into this ;Agreement far the purpose of ameili.11112 the 
Joint Venture \ni cement 

NON THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH THAT; in consideration of the 
sum of ONE DOLLAR S'f .001 now paid by each of the parties hereto to each of the other parties 
hereto, and of other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency whereof by 
each of the parties hereto is hereby acknowledged), the parties hereto, for themsetteds; their 
lteirs;  executors, administrators, successors and assigns, covenant and agree to and with each 
other as follows: 

ARTICLE 1.00 - AMEN.DMENT  

Amendment  

The Joint Venture Agreement is amended as follows: 

(a) 	Delete tile words "and whicil shall be dist:barged immediately after Closing" frond 
the definition of "V TB". 

(h) 	The following definition shall be added under Section 1.1 Dct'initions: 

"Construction Lender" shall mean any Lender providing construction financing 
to the Project; 

'First Advance' shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.2(a)(ib 

"First ;Mortgagee" shall mean Laurthhiran Bank of Canada: 

-Lien Discharge Costs" means the corers to vacate or discharge the construction 
lien reaistered on title to the Lan 4s 	thc amount (BSI 28,000.00i 



"Remainder Amount' shall have the rtleaning set forth in Secgon 3.442(a)(i); 

"Second 'Mortgagee" shall mean Cameron Stephens ihnandal Corporation: 

S. all have Pm meaning set forth in Secticm  

MFT Interest Rate" shall have the meaning set Mirth in Section 3.4,1(b); 

"Sussman Third Mortgage shall have the meaning set out in Section 3.211)(v); 

"SUSSITIan Mortgages" shall mean collectively, the Sussman Third Mortaage and 
the 

(e) 	by deleting Section 3.2(a)0) in its entirety and inserting the following: 

3.2(0,5) 	up to an amount not If) exceed the DeeMed Value. the Joim 
Venture shalt advance the amounts obtaim(,ei from the  Firsi 
MorEgagee and the Second folortaageo icolloctively. the "First 
Advance"). 

by deleting Section 3.2(aglisp and inserting the following: 

3.2(tti)(isti) The balance due on Closing, after credit for the First Advance and 
any deposits paid in accordance svith the Purchase Agreement, 
required to be paid by Sussman Cr the azgregate of the following: 

(A) 	the remainifitt IC 1110 to discharge the mortgages held by 
Mordiaaces on the Lands; plus 

(IT) 	the commission owing to CITRiE Limited being 2% of the 
original purchase price under the Purchase .Agreement of 
$21,000,000.00, but not to exceed S420,000,00 plus 
I n accordance with the Purclitase Agireenienti plus 

(C) 	any realty raXeS payable under the, Purchase. Agreement anal 
not otherwise included in the amounts payable to the 
Mortgagees. 

The sum 01(A) (BA and (24 shall be the "Sussma i 'Line lose 
Funds". 

(e) 	by deletin. Section 3.2(d)(v) and inserting the following: 

It is graleirstood and agreed that Sussman may (-grange orniate 
financing or fimancinas or related parts-  financings (the "Sussman 
Third M1rt0age:3i svhich tomother with a pration of the VTB will 
seem 'e repayment of a total principal amount 0. he NI x im 0 11 
Principal Amount') equal to the sum of the ShaSSnall Purchase 
Funds, any interest payments mane to the Mortgagees From and 
including October I. 2015 to the Closina in accordance with 
Schedule "C" (the 'Interest Payments"), the Lien Discharge 
Costs and the timount SMFI paid to the Mortgagees to rimy down 
their mortitages totalling $1„750,000 prior to Clusina. The tongs 
of repayment. of the Maximum Principal Amount are set forth in 
Section 

It is further understood and agreed that the Sussman Third 
Mortgage shall he non-recourse against Bally more or its principals 
and shall have recourse only against the Lands and Priidect assets, 
The Joint Venture shall consent to the registration of the Sussman 
Third Nilortgage to secure the Sussman Purchase Fsands, provided 
thVt the First Mortgagee and Second Mortgagee permit same and 
oV such terms as they may require. including, inter alia, execution 	44 



of postptmementistandstill agreements in 	it flavour and 
containing. the usual development provisions. 

...)N11 other references hi, the Joint Venture Agreement tp "Seco-nil \Iorttnge" shall 
K deleted and replaced with "Sussman Tinrd Mortatie", 

by deleting Section 3,2(c) in its elitirety and inserting: 

"It is acknoityledaed that the IN Mortgagee shall post a letter of 
credit in the sUM of $367,000 to replace the Letter of Credit ("PW 
LC"lipresently lodged with the Town of Irmisfil by Pacific and 
Western Dank of Canada, for pressereicing of the Lands, 

by deleting Section 3,4 in its entirety and inserting-  the followintis 

SUSSMarl Third Mortgage 

On Closing, and in accordance with Section 3.2tayni), Sussman Vlormage 
Funding Inc. ("SNIFF) shall be (Ranted the Sussmim Third Mortgage to segure 
portion of the .Maximu.m Principal Amount equal to the Sussman Purchase Rinds, 

the Sussman "alai Mortgage shall bear interest at a rate of 200 basis points over 
the rate of imerest payable bv th.e Ionia Nirenture to the First Mortgagee for the 
financing of the Land acquisition (the "SNITT Interest Rate") calculated and 
payable morality and not in advance 'or a term of seven (7) years from Closing 
excC' Or any principal amount securing the Deemed Equity. 

3.4.7 Vendor/Take Back Mortgage 

(a) On Closing, the fourth VTB (estimated to he S 	 it) shall he 
registered on title to the Lands and assigned, as per the Purchase 
Agreement, to SINIFI, securing, the :following amounts: 

(1) 	the Maximum Principal Amount less the amount see red under the 
Sussman Third N4ortgage, and which amount shall accrue interest 
at the SN41-1 interest Rate unless otherwise provided herein and be 
repayable as per the amounts secured under the SUSS311.ail Third 
isfortitage (the "Remainder Amount"); and 

nut  Sussman Deemed Equity, which amouni shall not, bear interest 
and i.s repayable in accordance with the ferias of the :Mira Venture 
ifigreement. 

(b) Sussman shall 	is,. SNIP. on or before Camilla, to provide an 
acknowledgetnent to the Members, confirming: 

(i) 	the Priority of Distribtations set out tri Section 4,1 herein shall 
supersede any priority entitlement or recovery pursuant to the 
registration of the Sussman Mortgaases; 

0 ahall protide all postponements, standstill agretainents, partial 
discharges and all an documents required by- 	Lender to the 
Joint Venture in regards to the Sussman Nfortittagem 

in the event of any.  transfer of the Sussman Mortgages, it shaell 
require the transferee to execute all documents as ratite:aired by the 
Members herein; 

it 	RRIFI will forthwith upon request and within two (2) businegs(days 
after request and without payment or charge, execute partial s  
discharges tha.t am necessary in order to complete sales of units in 

(g) 



the Project; 

(v) 	SMb sfrail only be entitled to 	p' 	eat of its mortgages in 
accordance. with the Priority of Dist abutions as imd when Cash 
Flow is as, 	for distribution to Sussman in accordance with 
priorIt y of:distributions Del forth in Section 4.1; 

poi) 	Sion \Milli provided Section 50 Piano:ma A C1 iS complied with and 
without charge, execute such documentation that may be required 
to grant easemenm to any (governmental authority or private utility 
for walkways, utilities tar any other purpose such authorim or the 
:Mortgagor may require. 

(vii) 	SMFI will, forthwith upon request and within 2 days after request 
and payment by the Mortgagor, execute partial discharges of any 
lands provided Section 50 of the Planning ,Act (Ontario') is 
complied with which required for any governmental purposes 
(including consereation authorities) or as required as my 
conditions relating to draft plan approval or as contained in any 
subdivision )igreement, including, inter aha, parks, schools, and 
road widening, or which arc required to Co conveyed to any 
abutting land owner ibr common use or Senetat ci wnom in the 
area. of thc guch land); to be discharged such as hut no limited to 
SI.Orril water management ponds arid lauS 

Mali) Sia 	shall from time to time, without charge, tvithin 2 days after 
request, exectum any and all plans and doctiments required to 
thacilitate the registratiOn. of the lands or a part thereof as a plan of 
subdivision pursuant to the TI an 	Act, to rezone the lands or 
any part thereof herein and to do ettieig,tthing to facilitate same, 
including the execution of agreements with any governmental 
authority which reap 15e required for such registration or rezoning 
Euid which agreements may Mclude a provision that in the event the 
undersigned transfe the equity of redemption in the lauds under 
the Sussman Third. Mortgage oi) the lidT13 the title there l0 shall be 
subject to the terms thereof in the same lnanner ais if the new 
Sussman Third Mortgage mortgagee or the neiN VIB mortgagee 
had executed the agreMent with the goventhr,ental authority as a 
developer 

(c) The VTF3 shall remain on title to the Lauds as long as it. is required by the 
First .Mortgaidee. It is anticipated that the V313 shall be discharged within 
sixty (60) days of the first il)vance by the Construction Lender of any 
Construction Finances to the Project at no cost to the joint Ventaire. 

(d) Att the time the VTB is chsetharged pursuant to Sea n. 3i4h2(c), the 
Sussman Third .mortguive will be afnenided so that the principal aquatint 
secured tinder the Sussman Third Mortgage shall be increased by the 
In, a' -  tail:weird to ail 11,31110111111 eq11111.  10 the MaXimiirn Principal 

(p) 	'The total_ of the SLiFiSITan Thritd lislortga.ge, 	anti gita. first Advance 
shall rut ex.cced the Deemed Value and i.t is understood that the total 
principal amount secured under the Sussman 'Mortgages shall not exceed 
the sum 0C1',5  Million and Five .Hundred. 215, c' 	4c5 5)' 
Dollars. 

3.4.3 Costs re Financing to the Project 

The parties agree that the interest and principal of the First, Mortgage, 
Second Mortgage. the Sussman Third lislortnage arid the n. Sc h aw 
/Panamint tiecud Linder the NITB Will be paid by the 1oint Venture, save it 
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Lind except that Sussman shall be as 	for all interest costs owing to 
the Second ;Mortgagee, the Sussman Third. Mortgage and on the 
Remainder sismourth in. excess of the SIVIFI Iiiterest .Rate. 

4.1 	Priority 

By deleting Section 	and inseihing the hollowing! 

4,1 	The cash surplus PlCash Surplus") of the joint Venture arising fiom the 
receipt of any Project Revenue rosadie for collateratization of any Letters of 
Credit, approved reserves for NVIITELrity claims, unpaid Project Costs or 
other reserves approved by the Joint Venture) shall be distributed to the 
l\tiembers, as and when funds become available for distribution, in the 
priority and manner EIS follows (the "Priority of Distributions"), without 
duplication, no distribution being made in any category set forth below 
unless and until the preceding category has been satisfied in full, unless 
the Members otherwise aaree in writing.: 

(..tr) 	firstly, to SMFI in reduction of the lMaximum Principal ;Amount 
owing under the Sussman Ntlortgages, any rehnd from Canada 
Revenue ,illigency with respect to the input tax credit to be earned 
with respect to the payment of die CBRE Limited commission 
uaytible under subsecbon 3.2thilivi(B) which the 101th Venture 
expects to receive upon filing of the appropriate HST return with 
respect to this paternerth, 

secondly, to Lenders for 'Sc repayrrient a any f`i.n.',.:3s-icin.1-4 or any 
on 	financin2 obtained by the joint Venture for the Development 
of the Project; 

thirdly, to repay the SUSSman Third Mortgage, as same may be 
increased as per Sect:ton 3.4 20) or if not so m 	sc 	athe 
Remainder ,A.rithunt secured under ithir 

14urt1ily, any unpaid Project Costs .including the Project 
Management Fee, as defined at Section is 

(d) 

(c) 	fifthly, the Suss:tux] Deemed Equity secured by the V T ; 

sixthly, payment to the applicable: lYiember any lExcess La anS pro 
rata together with accrued_ interest; 

(g) 	saventhly, payment of any equity owing: to the klembers pro rata in 
accordance with their Shares; and 

eighthly. to the Members pro rata. in accordance with their Shares. 

ARTICLE 2.00 - GENERAL 

Joint V en tu re ,A t-tre cm end Con firmed 

Tills Agreement: shall be read together with the 	nt Agreement and the parties confirm that, 
except as modified herein, all temis, agreements, covenants and conditions in the joint Venture 
Agreement remain unchanged, unmodified and in tjull force and effect, 

Further Assurances 

Tile parties a.gree to do or cause to be done, from time to time, all such things, and shall execute 
and deliver all such doettments, agreements and inst.ruments reasonably r,, ,55r01 by another 
party, as may be necessary Or desirable to carry o-ut 	erovisi 	and intention of this 	mithel Xitiniernent. 

.• 

-* ri 
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3 	Counterparts and Electronic Execution 

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an 
1 and all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument and an executed 

facsimile or electronic copy will be deemed for all purposes hereunder to be valid and executed 
original copy hereof. 

2o4 	Enurement 

The provisions of this Attreernent  shall enure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the 
parties hereto and their respective personal representatives, heirs, successors and permitted 
assi2ot. 

2 .5 	Schedules 

Ni" and "C" shall he replaced with the Schedules e c 

IN WITNESS \V[IEREOE this Agreement has been duly executed by the parties hereto the day 
and year above first w 

2486976 ONT 

By; 

Narnncly-SilssnTan — 
Title: A.S.O. 

I have authority to bind the Corporation 

BALLYMORE DEVELOPA 	(INNISF CORP. 

By: 

Name: 
Title: 

I have authority to hind the Corporation 

BALLYMORE BuILDING (INNISFIL) CORP. 

B y: 

Na= 	us.s an-- 

I have authority to bind the Corporation 

By: 

Name: 
Title: A.S. 0. 

I have authority o bind the Corporation 



2.3 	Counterparts and Electronic Execution  

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each a valid] shall be deemed to be MI 
original and all of which toge.ther grill constitute one and the same instrument and an executed 
fa.csimile or electronic copy will be deemed for all purposes igeheunder to be valid and executed 
original copy hereof 

2.4 	En u ern ent 

17he provisions of this Agreement snail enure to the benefit of and shall be binding, upon the 
parties hereto argi their respective personal representedves„ heirs, successors and permitddi 
assigns. 

2,$ 	Schedules  

Schedules "H" and "C" shall be replaced With the Schedules attached herei( 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement hns been duly executed by the parties hecito 'the day 
and year above first written. 

2486976 OINTAR ìNC. 

13y: 

Name: Sandy SUSS:Marl 
Fitic 	A.S.O. 

I have authority to bind the CoToration 

HALLISMORE2124:57.E.;.LOPMENT (INNISFIL) CORP. 

By: 
	Bed 

Names' 

I have authority to bind the Corporation 

BALL MORE BUILDING (INNISFIL) CORPi 

By: 

Name: Sandy Sussman 
Tide: „A.S. a 

have authority to binddlicenCorporatim 

By: 

N-affi qitiouie Morra 
- 	like: A.S. BBBB, 

have authority t.o Nat] the Corporatioll 



SCHEDr 

PETER CAMPBELL 
PETER CA MPBELI 

OCT, 28,2015 
NOV. 
DECO2.. ,704.18 , 

SOIL ENGINEERS 	 
DAVIES  HOWEADIM 
CARS WELL LEGAL 

PBELL 

)EC.2, 2015  
DEC.9, 2015  
DEC.11, 2015 

, JAN.6, 2016 

ANTI 2016 

2016 

NITIAN BAN: 
5.2016 

FEB. 10,2016 

AMOUNT 

S 47 

fAR, '7,2016   ,ON STEPHENS 	 
	 R 9,2016 
MAR. 

PETER CAMPBELL 
LAURENTIAN BANK 2ND 

!OWN OF ININIs 

TOTA„L 

011  

COLE ENGINEERING 
HENRY KORTEKAAs 

$23,934 



SCHEDULE "C" 

PACIFIC & WESTERN 
KIN 18,462.2: 

60044 

. DEC.1,  

M.N.', 2 
TERN 

rcp 

1, MAR. 1,2 
MAR.' 2 

S19,6 
$46.89. 

SUSSMA.N.  MORT(32,4,GE PAYM.E!N 

PAVA.BLE TO 

KINGSETT 
& WESTERN' 

MOUNT 

NOV. 2 
NOV. 2, 2015  	 PACIFIC & WESTERN  

SETT 

NGSET 

TEFF 	 648,3591. 
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to the First Report of the Receiver 

  











































































 

Appendix “K” 
to the First Report of the Receiver 

  



        Investoragreement disk # 4                                                                                                             

 
 
 

INVESTOR AGREEMENT 
 

This agreement is entered into between Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust and ●: 
 

1. This mortgage shall be registered in the name of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in 
Trust. 

 
2. Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust hereby acknowledges that the mortgage 

which we hold as mortgagees is held for and solely on behalf of the investor who 
gives Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust $● to participate in the ● Mortgage 
Investment bearing interest at ●% maturing in ● repayable in monthly payments of 
Principal and Interest. 

 
3. Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust shall pay the investor their portion of the 

monthly mortgage payment including any bonuses and penalties that may be paid 
on this mortgage transaction. 

 
4. In event of default under the mortgage, Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust 

shall contact investors to inform them of the same. 
 

5. The investor shall pay on a pro rate basis any additional sums of money which we 
require to be paid in the event of the mortgagors default, and all benefits arising out 
of the pay out of the mortgage shall be shared by the investors to the extent of their 
respective interest.  

 
6. In event of Power of Sale Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust shall retain 

counsel to exercise Power of Sale and shall retain a real-estate broker to list said 
property for sale.  The Mortgagee shall maintain the property until the sale is 
complete.  

 
7. Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust shall inform the investor in writing in the 

event that the mortgage broker becomes aware of any subsequent encumbrance on 
title or any other significant change in circumstances affecting the mortgage. 

 
8. Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust shall receive remuneration in the amount 

of ●% of the interest received by the investor. This shall be deducted from the 
monthly mortgage payment. 

 
9. Should an investor request an early payout prior to maturity, this will be completed 

provided that Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust is able to find another 
investor to take their position. 

  
Signed and Dated on this  day of , ●. 
      
 
 
 
 

  

            
 



   
 

 A C K N O W L E D G E M E N T  
 
 
  
I/We hereby acknowledge of being in receipt of all documents listed as Part E 
on Investor/Lender Disclosure Statement.   
 
Signed and dated this  day of , ●  
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to the First Report of the Receiver 

  



        Investoragreement disk # 4                                                                                                             

 
 
 

INVESTOR AGREEMENT 
 

This agreement is entered into between Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust and ●: 
 

1. This mortgage shall be registered in the name of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in 
Trust. 

 
2. Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust hereby acknowledges that the mortgage 

which we hold as mortgagees is held for and solely on behalf of the investor who 
gives Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust $● to participate in the ● Equity 
Position of ●% Investment bearing interest at ●% maturing in ● repayable in 
monthly payments of Interest only. 

 
3. Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust shall pay the investor their portion of the 

monthly investment payment including any bonuses and penalties that may be paid 
on this investment transaction. 

 
4. In event of default under the investment, Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust 

shall contact investors to inform them of the same. 
 

5. Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust shall inform the investor in writing in the 
event that the mortgage broker becomes aware of any subsequent encumbrance on 
title or any other significant change in circumstances affecting the mortgage. 

 
6. Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust shall receive remuneration in the amount 

of ●% of the interest received by the investor. This shall be deducted from the 
monthly mortgage payment. 

 
7. Should an investor request an early payout prior to maturity, this will be completed 

provided that Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. in Trust is able to find another 
investor to take their position. 

  
Signed and Dated on this  day of , ●. 
      
 
 
 
 

  

            
 



   
 

 A C K N O W L E D G E M E N T  
 
 
  
I/We hereby acknowledge of being in receipt of all documents listed as Part E 
on Investor/Lender Disclosure Statement.   
 
Signed and dated this  day of , ●  
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to the First Report of the Receiver 

  



Investor 
Code

SML 
Count

Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

CO01 5 500,000                 500,000                 not provided
AP01 4 1,135,180              1,135,180              not provided
ON01 1 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
VT01 2 560,000                 560,000                 560,000                 
PI02 4 525,000                 525,000                 not provided
AD01 2 839,000                 839,000                 839,000                 
SB01 1 195,000                 195,000                 250,000                 
LB01 2 110,000                 110,000                 110,000                 
BA01 11 1,590,000              1,590,000              1,590,000              
GR05 5 700,000                 700,000                 700,000                 
EL01 2 20,000                   20,000                   20,000                   
BR01 13 1,715,000              1,715,000              1,790,000              
BR02 8 1,304,485              1,304,485              1,459,615              
GB01 5 475,000                 475,000                 575,000                 
CA01 3 500,000                 500,000                 500,000                 
CA02 2 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
CS01 1 25,000                   25,000                   not provided
JC01 1 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
CI01 1 280,000                 280,000                 28,000                   
CO02 1 300,000                 300,000                 not provided
ED01 1 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
WD01 2 253,000                 253,000                 253,000                 
RD01 1 20,000                   20,000                   not provided
FF01 3 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
EF01 6 1,156,500              1,156,500              1,156,500              
GO02 9 9,856,665              9,856,665              9,856,665              
GO05 2 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 
GO04 5 1,040,000              1,040,000              1,040,000              
GO03 6 1,050,000              1,050,000              850,000                 
GO06 3 230,000                 230,000                 180,000                 
GR02 8 1,200,000              1,200,000              1,200,000              
GR08 2 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
GS02 3 300,000                 300,000                 not provided
GS01 3 850,000                 850,000                 not provided
VG01 1 30,000                   30,000                   30,000                   
SV02 2 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 
TP01 13 1,917,000              1,917,000              2,092,000              
CH01 1 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
GU02 3 200,000                 200,000                 not provided
GR06 4 430,921                 443,804                 461,538                 
JO02 1 8,000                     8,000                     not provided
JO01 5 750,000                 750,000                 790,000                 
MK01 1 40,000                   40,000                   40,000                   
PA01 2 300,000                 300,000                 300,000                 



Investor 
Code

SML 
Count

Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

GO01 25 30,695,671            30,850,671            31,000,450            
LO04 1 10,000                   10,000                   10,000                   
LO03 2 30,000                   30,000                   30,000                   
LO02 1 70,000                   70,000                   70,000                   
LO01 3 180,000                 180,000                 180,000                 
PA04 1 25,000                   25,000                   25,000                   
SV01 21 3,513,715              3,513,715              3,515,142              
MH01 9 1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              
YM01 1 706,335                 706,335                 706,335                 
MC01 4 168,000                 168,000                 158,000                 
SF02 1 798,000                 798,000                 798,000                 
MI01 5 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 
MO01 1 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
TE04 2 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
TE06 2 40,000                   40,000                   not provided
TE05 1 45,000                   45,000                   45,000                   
PA03 1 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
PA02 1 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
PR01 1 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
PR02 1 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
PY04 1 200,000                 200,000                 not provided
PY05 3 154,681                 154,681                 not provided
PY06 1 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
PY11 2 20,000                   20,000                   not provided
PY07 1 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
PY01 6 1,668,088              1,668,088              not provided
PY02 1 406,457                 406,457                 not provided
PY08 1 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
PY09 1 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
PY12 1 20,000                   20,000                   not provided
PY03 2 315,000                 315,000                 not provided
PY10 1 75,000                   75,000                   not provided
PE02 5 290,000                 290,000                 not provided
PE01 5 340,000                 340,000                 not provided
PE04 6 240,000                 240,000                 240,000                 
PE05 1 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
PE03 7 290,000                 290,000                 290,000                 
PI02 4 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 
PI01 1 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
SH01 10 575,000                 575,000                 575,000                 
RI01 5 560,000                 560,000                 560,000                 
GR07 2 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 
RO02 6 353,214                 353,214                 not provided
RO01 1 146,250                 146,082                 not provided



Investor 
Code

SML 
Count

Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

GR04 5 750,000                 750,000                 750,000                 
GR03 7 1,190,000              1,190,000              1,190,000              
GR01 10 1,585,000              1,607,583              1,785,000              
SO02 1 250,000                 250,000                 not provided
SH01 10 571,604                 571,604                 640,000                 
SH03 1 302,400                 302,400                 302,400                 
SH02 2 340,000                 340,000                 340,000                 
GU01 2 220,000                 220,000                 not provided
VA01 8 2,100,000              2,100,000              2,100,000              
SF01 1 1,228,586              1,228,586              1,228,586              
SO01 4 1,515,000              1,515,000              not provided
JS01 2 106,000                 106,000                 106,000                 
ST02 7 340,000                 340,000                 not provided
ST01 7 920,297                 920,297                 928,476                 
SN02 2 258,169                 258,053                 not provided
SN03 1 90,550                   90,446                   not provided
SS01 3 43,000                   43,000                   not provided
SC01 17 4,271,663              4,271,663              4,374,411              
VA02 6 1,499,000              1,499,000              1,499,000              
SV03 1 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
TE03 3 198,335                 198,335                 323,335                 
TN02 3 628,585                 628,412                 632,600                 
TN03 1 71,935                   71,935                   72,900                   
TN01 8 1,587,000              1,587,000              1,587,000              
TE02 1 205,000                 205,000                 not provided
TE01 3 285,000                 285,000                 not provided
TP02 4 1,050,000              1,050,000              1,300,000              
TP04 1 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
TP03 5 655,000                 655,000                 405,000                 
VT04 1 30,000                   30,000                   not provided
VA03 1 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
VT02 1 95,000                   95,000                   95,000                   
SN01 6 674,000                 674,000                 not provided
VT03 1 95,000                   95,000                   not provided
SF03 2 453,387                 453,387                 not provided



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

CO01 A-18 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
CO01 B-90 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
CO01 B-93 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
CO01 K-19 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
CO01 R-66 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
Total 500,000                 500,000                 not provided

AP01 A-18 273,000                 273,000                 not provided
AP01 B-83 632,180                 632,180                 not provided
AP01 L-16 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
AP01 R-66 130,000                 130,000                 not provided
Total 1,135,180              1,135,180              not provided

ON01 L-16 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
Total 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 

VT01 B-73 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 
VT01 H-26 310,000                 310,000                 310,000                 
Total 560,000                 560,000                 560,000                 

PI02 A-18 275,000                 275,000                 not provided
PI02 B-86 250,000                 250,000                 not provided
Total 525,000                 525,000                 not provided

AD01 A-18 309,000                 309,000                 309,000                 
AD01 B-83 530,000                 530,000                 530,000                 
Total 839,000                 839,000                 839,000                 

SB01 A-18 195,000                 195,000                 250,000                 
Total 195,000                 195,000                 250,000                 

LB01 B-73 30,000                   30,000                   30,000                   
LB01 B-90 80,000                   80,000                   80,000                   
Total 110,000                 110,000                 110,000                 

BA01 A-18 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
BA01 B-73 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
BA01 B-83 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
BA01 B-86 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
BA01 B-90 240,000                 240,000                 240,000                 
BA01 M-35 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
BA01 R-66 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
BA01 R-68 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
BA01 T-14 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

BA01 T-20 90,000                   90,000                   90,000                   
BA01 W-21 110,000                 110,000                 110,000                 
Total 1,590,000              1,590,000              1,590,000              

GR05 B-86 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
GR05 K-19 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
GR05 L-16 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 
GR05 M-27 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
GR05 W-29 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 
Total 700,000                 700,000                 700,000                 

EL01 P-12 10,000                   10,000                   10,000                   
EL01 S-18 10,000                   10,000                   10,000                   
Total 20,000                   20,000                   20,000                   

BR01 B-73 40,000                   40,000                   40,000                   
BR01 B-86 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
BR01 H-26 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
BR01 H-27 500,000                 500,000                 500,000                 
BR01 L-16 175,000                 175,000                 175,000                 
BR01 M-35 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
BR01 R-61 55,000                   55,000                   55,000                   
BR01 R-66 120,000                 120,000                 120,000                 
BR01 R-68 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 
BR01 S-18 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
BR01 T-14 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
BR01 T-10 -                         -                         50,000                   
BR01 C-64 -                         -                         25,000                   
Total 1,715,000              1,715,000              1,790,000              

BR02 A-14 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
BR02 B-93 -                         -                         155,000                 
BR02 H-26 160,000                 160,000                 160,000                 
BR02 L-16 220,000                 220,000                 220,000                 
BR02 M-37 175,000                 175,000                 175,000                 
BR02 R-68 299,485                 299,485                 299,615                 
BR02 T-14 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
BR02 W-21 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
Total 1,304,485              1,304,485              1,459,615              

GB01 A-18 175,000                 175,000                 175,000                 
GB01 B-82 -                         -                         100,000                 
GB01 B-83 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
GB01 R-66 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

GB01 S-18 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
Total 475,000                 475,000                 575,000                 

CA01 B-83 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
CA01 B-86 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
CA01 S-18 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
Total 500,000                 500,000                 500,000                 

CA02 B-83 50,000                   50,000                   100,000                 
CA02 R-68 100,000                 100,000                 50,000                   
Total 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 

CS01 B-90 25,000                   25,000                   not provided
Total 25,000                   25,000                   not provided

JC01 T-14 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
Total 100,000                 100,000                 not provided

CI01 B-73 280,000                 280,000                 280,000                 
Total 280,000                 280,000                 280,000                 

CO02 B-83 300,000                 300,000                 not provided
Total 300,000                 300,000                 not provided

ED01 B-95 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
Total 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 

WD01 B-95 120,000                 120,000                 120,000                 
WD01 P-12 133,000                 133,000                 133,000                 
Total 253,000                 253,000                 253,000                 

RD01 P-12 20,000                   20,000                   not provided
Total 20,000                   20,000                   not provided

FF01 I-24 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
FF01 W-21 50,000                   50,000                   -                         
FF01 S-27 -                         -                         50,000                   
Total 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 

EF01 A-14 153,500                 153,500                 153,500                 
EF01 A-18 533,000                 463,000                 533,000                 
EF01 B-83 345,000                 345,000                 345,000                 
EF01 B-90 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
EF01 Y-20 -                         70,000                   -                         



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

EF01 L-16 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
Total 1,156,500              1,156,500              1,156,500              

GO02 A-18 2,000,000              2,000,000              2,000,000              
GO02 B-83 2,366,666              2,366,666              2,366,666              
GO02 B-86 1,433,333              1,433,333              1,433,333              
GO02 J-17 566,667                 566,667                 566,667                 
GO02 L-16 416,667                 416,667                 416,667                 
GO02 M-27 706,666                 706,666                 706,666                 
GO02 R-66 966,666                 966,666                 966,666                 
GO02 T-14 1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              
GO02 W-21 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 
Total 9,856,665              9,856,665              9,856,665              

GO05 B-83 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
GO05 B-86 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
Total 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 

GO04 B-83 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 
GO04 B-86 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 
GO04 H-27 120,000                 120,000                 120,000                 
GO04 R-66 70,000                   70,000                   70,000                   
GO04 T-14 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 
Total 1,040,000              1,040,000              1,040,000              

GO03 A-18 300,000                 300,000                 150,000                 
GO03 B-83 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
GO03 H-27 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
GO03 M-37 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
GO03 R-66 150,000                 150,000                 100,000                 
GO03 W-30 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
Total 1,050,000              1,050,000              850,000                 

GO06 A-18 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
GO06 B-83 130,000                 130,000                 80,000                   
GO06 R-66 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
Total 230,000                 230,000                 180,000                 

GR02 A-18 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
GR02 B-83 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
GR02 B-86 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 
GR02 C-13 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 
GR02 J-17 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
GR02 T-14 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

GR02 W-27 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
GR02 W-29 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 
Total 1,200,000              1,200,000              1,200,000              

GR08 H-27 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
GR08 W-21 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
Total 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 

GS02 A-18 200,000                 200,000                 not provided
GS02 B-83 50,000                   50,000                   not provided
GS02 L-16 50,000                   50,000                   not provided
Total 300,000                 300,000                 not provided

GS01 A-18 300,000                 300,000                 not provided
GS01 B-83 450,000                 450,000                 not provided
GS01 B-86 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
Total 850,000                 850,000                 not provided

VG01 M-35 30,000                   30,000                   30,000                   
Total 30,000                   30,000                   30,000                   

SV02 B-83 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
SV02 H-26 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
Total 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 

TP01 A-14 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
TP01 A-18 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
TP01 B-73 110,000                 110,000                 150,000                 
TP01 B-83 160,000                 160,000                 160,000                 
TP01 B-86 35,000                   35,000                   35,000                   
TP01 H-27 102,000                 102,000                 102,000                 
TP01 J-17 320,000                 320,000                 320,000                 
TP01 L-16 600,000                 600,000                 600,000                 
TP01 R-61 90,000                   90,000                   90,000                   
TP01 S-18 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
TP01 S-25 -                         -                         110,000                 
TP01 T-14 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
TP01 unknown -                         -                         25,000                   
Total 1,917,000              1,917,000              2,092,000              

CH01 B-94 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
Total 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 

GU02 A-14 50,000                   50,000                   not provided



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

GU02 A-18 50,000                   50,000                   not provided
GU02 B-83 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
Total 200,000                 200,000                 not provided

GR06 A-18 100,000                 101,332                 100,000                 
GR06 B-90 200,000                 203,212                 200,000                 
GR06 I-24 30,921                   37,694                   61,538                   
GR06 R-66 100,000                 101,567                 100,000                 
Total 430,921                 443,804                 461,538                 

JO02 P-12 8,000                     8,000                     not provided
Total 8,000                     8,000                     not provided

JO01 A-18 390,000                 390,000                 390,000                 
JO01 B-73 40,000                   40,000                   40,000                   
JO01 B-83 280,000                 280,000                 280,000                 
JO01 H-26 40,000                   40,000                   40,000                   
JO01 unknown -                         -                         40,000                   
Total 750,000                 750,000                 790,000                 

MK01 B-73 40,000                   40,000                   40,000                   
Total 40,000                   40,000                   40,000                   

PA01 B-83 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
PA01 S-18 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
Total 300,000                 300,000                 300,000                 

GO01 A-14 1,550,000              1,600,000              1,550,000              
GO01 A-18 3,450,000              3,400,000              3,450,000              
GO01 B-73 380,000                 380,000                 380,000                 
GO01 B-83 4,708,334              4,708,334              4,708,334              
GO01 B-86 2,516,667              2,516,667              2,516,667              
GO01 B-90 600,000                 600,000                 600,000                 
GO01 C-64 540,000                 540,000                 540,000                 
GO01 H-20 600,000                 600,000                 600,000                 
GO01 H-26 420,000                 420,000                 420,000                 
GO01 H-27 1,150,000              1,150,000              1,150,000              
GO01 I-24 567,336                 567,336                 717,114                 
GO01 J-17 283,333                 283,333                 283,333                 
GO01 K-19 800,000                 800,000                 800,000                 
GO01 L-16 2,488,333              2,488,333              2,488,333              
GO01 M-27 353,334                 228,334                 353,334                 
GO01 M-35 500,000                 500,000                 500,000                 
GO01 M-37 1,420,000              1,700,000              1,575,000              



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

GO01 R-61 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 
GO01 R-66 1,338,334              1,338,334              1,338,334              
GO01 S-18 985,000                 985,000                 985,000                 
GO01 T-14 1,945,000              1,945,000              1,945,000              
GO01 T-18 2,000,000              2,000,000              2,000,000              
GO01 W-21 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
GO01 W-29 500,000                 500,000                 500,000                 
GO01 W-30 1,050,000              1,050,000              1,050,000              
Total 30,695,671            30,850,671            31,000,450            

LO04 B-92 10,000                   10,000                   10,000                   
Total 10,000                   10,000                   10,000                   

LO03 B-92 10,000                   10,000                   10,000                   
LO03 P-12 20,000                   20,000                   20,000                   
Total 30,000                   30,000                   30,000                   

LO02 I-24 70,000                   70,000                   70,000                   
Total 70,000                   70,000                   70,000                   

LO01 B-92 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
LO01 I-24 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
LO01 P-12 80,000                   80,000                   80,000                   
Total 180,000                 180,000                 180,000                 

PA04 M-35 25,000                   25,000                   25,000                   
Total 25,000                   25,000                   25,000                   

SV01 A-14 225,000                 225,000                 225,000                 
SV01 A-18 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 
SV01 B-73 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 
SV01 B-83 380,000                 380,000                 380,000                 
SV01 B-86 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
SV01 B-92 50,000                   50,000                   -                         
SV01 B-93 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
SV01 B-95 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
SV01 H-26 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
SV01 H-27 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 
SV01 I-24 53,715                   53,715                   55,142                   
SV01 K-19 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
SV01 L-16 625,000                 625,000                 625,000                 
SV01 L-17 -                         -                         25,000                   
SV01 M-35 25,000                   25,000                   50,000                   
SV01 R-61 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

SV01 R-66 225,000                 225,000                 225,000                 
SV01 R-68 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 
SV01 S-18 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
SV01 T-14 175,000                 175,000                 175,000                 
SV01 T-18 30,000                   30,000                   30,000                   
Total 3,513,715              3,513,715              3,515,142              

MH01 B-86 110,000                 110,000                 110,000                 
MH01 B-93 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
MH01 B-95 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 
MH01 H-27 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
MH01 I-24 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
MH01 M-27 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
MH01 M-35 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
MH01 P-12 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
MH01 S-18 115,000                 115,000                 115,000                 
Total 1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              

YM01 A-14 706,335                 706,335                 706,335                 
Total 706,335                 706,335                 706,335                 

MC01 B-73 65,000                   65,000                   65,000                   
MC01 B-92 10,000                   10,000                   -                         
MC01 J-17 15,000                   15,000                   15,000                   
MC01 S-24 78,000                   78,000                   78,000                   
Total 168,000                 168,000                 158,000                 

SF02 B-83 798,000                 798,000                 798,000                 
Total 798,000                 798,000                 798,000                 

MI01 B-73 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
MI01 B-90 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
MI01 H-26 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
MI01 P-11 80,000                   80,000                   80,000                   
MI01 S-24 70,000                   70,000                   70,000                   
Total 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 

MO01 B-73 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
Total 100,000                 100,000                 not provided

TE04 B-90 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
TE04 B-92 25,000                   25,000                   25,000                   
Total 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

TE06 B-73 28,000                   28,000                   not provided
TE06 P-12 12,000                   12,000                   not provided
Total 40,000                   40,000                   not provided

TE05 M-35 45,000                   45,000                   45,000                   
Total 45,000                   45,000                   45,000                   

PA03 P-11 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
Total 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   

PA02 B-83 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
Total 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   

-                         -                         -                         
PR01 B-73 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
Total 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   

PR02 B-73 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
Total 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   

PY04 B-83 200,000                 200,000                 not provided
Total 200,000                 200,000                 not provided

PY05 B-83 59,681                   59,681                   not provided
PY05 L-16 50,000                   50,000                   not provided
PY05 S-18 45,000                   45,000                   not provided
Total 154,681                 154,681                 not provided

PY06 B-83 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
Total 100,000                 100,000                 not provided

PY11 A-18 10,000                   10,000                   not provided
PY11 B-83 10,000                   10,000                   not provided
Total 20,000                   20,000                   not provided

PY07 B-83 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
Total 100,000                 100,000                 not provided

PY01 A-14 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
PY01 A-18 490,000                 490,000                 not provided
PY01 B-73 20,000                   20,000                   not provided
PY01 B-83 913,088                 888,088                 not provided
PY01 B-86 120,000                 145,000                 not provided
PY01 S-18 25,000                   25,000                   not provided
Total 1,668,088              1,668,088              not provided



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

PY02 A-14 406,457                 406,457                 not provided
Total 406,457                 406,457                 not provided

PY08 B-83 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
Total 100,000                 100,000                 not provided

PY09 B-83 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
Total 100,000                 100,000                 not provided

PY12 B-83 20,000                   20,000                   not provided
Total 20,000                   20,000                   not provided

PY03 B-83 295,000                 295,000                 not provided
PY03 L-16 20,000                   20,000                   not provided
Total 315,000                 315,000                 not provided

PY10 B-83 75,000                   75,000                   not provided
Total 75,000                   75,000                   not provided

PE02 B-86 40,000                   40,000                   not provided
PE02 H-27 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
PE02 L-16 50,000                   50,000                   not provided
PE02 S-18 50,000                   50,000                   not provided
PE02 T-14 50,000                   50,000                   not provided
Total 290,000                 290,000                 not provided

PE01 B-86 40,000                   40,000                   not provided
PE01 H-27 150,000                 150,000                 not provided
PE01 L-16 50,000                   50,000                   not provided
PE01 S-18 50,000                   50,000                   not provided
PE01 T-14 50,000                   50,000                   not provided
Total 340,000                 340,000                 not provided

PE04 B-83 -                         -                         50,000                   
PE04 B-86 40,000                   40,000                   40,000                   
PE04 C-13 -                         -                         100,000                 
PE04 H-27 100,000                 100,000                 -                         
PE04 S-18 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
PE04 T-14 50,000                   50,000                   -                         
Total 240,000                 240,000                 240,000                 

PE05 L-16 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
Total 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

PE03 B-83 -                         -                         50,000                   
PE03 B-86 40,000                   40,000                   40,000                   
PE03 C-13 -                         -                         100,000                 
PE03 H-27 100,000                 100,000                 -                         
PE03 L-16 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
PE03 S-18 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
PE03 T-14 50,000                   50,000                   -                         
Total 290,000                 290,000                 290,000                 

PI01 B-83 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
Total 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 

-                         -                         -                         
PI02 R-66 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
PI02 S-18 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
Total 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 

SH01 A-14 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
SH01 A-18 135,000                 135,000                 135,000                 
SH01 B-83 170,000                 170,000                 170,000                 
SH01 H-26 40,000                   40,000                   40,000                   
SH01 L-16 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
SH01 P-11 30,000                   30,000                   30,000                   
Total 575,000                 575,000                 575,000                 

RI01 A-18 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
RI01 B-83 130,000                 130,000                 130,000                 
RI01 B-86 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
RI01 L-16 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
RI01 R-66 130,000                 130,000                 130,000                 
Total 560,000                 560,000                 560,000                 

GR07 B-83 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
GR07 B-86 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
Total 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 

RO02 A-18 40,000                   40,000                   not provided
RO02 B-73 79,214                   79,214                   not provided
RO02 B-92 102,000                 102,000                 not provided
RO02 H-26 20,000                   20,000                   not provided
RO02 R-68 65,000                   65,000                   not provided
RO02 S-24 47,000                   47,000                   not provided
Total 353,214                 353,214                 not provided



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

RO01 S-26 146,250                 146,082                 not provided
Total 146,250                 146,082                 not provided

GR04 C-13 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
GR04 H-27 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
GR04 M-37 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
GR04 S-18 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
GR04 T-14 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
Total 750,000                 750,000                 750,000                 

GR03 A-14 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
GR03 B-83 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
GR03 B-86 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
GR03 C-13 200,000                 -                         200,000                 
GR03 W-30 -                         200,000                 -                         
GR03 R-61 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
GR03 R-66 290,000                 290,000                 290,000                 
Total 1,190,000              1,190,000              1,190,000              

GR01 A-14 200,000                 202,663                 200,000                 
GR01 A-18 200,000                 202,663                 200,000                 
GR01 B-73 125,000                 126,763                 125,000                 
GR01 B-86 200,000                 202,820                 200,000                 
GR01 L-16 100,000                 101,410                 100,000                 
GR01 R-68 175,000                 178,153                 375,000                 
GR01 S-18 150,000                 152,585                 150,000                 
GR01 W-21 110,000                 111,293                 110,000                 
GR01 W-27 125,000                 126,567                 125,000                 
GR01 W-30 200,000                 202,667                 200,000                 
Total 1,585,000              1,607,583              1,785,000              

SO02 T-14 250,000                 250,000                 not provided
Total 250,000                 250,000                 not provided

SH01 A-18 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
SH01 L-16 211,604                 211,604                 211,604                 
SH01 T-14 160,000                 160,000                 160,000                 
SH01 B-86 -                         -                         68,396                   
Total 571,604                 571,604                 640,000                 

SH03 A-14 302,400                 302,400                 302,400                 
Total 302,400                 302,400                 302,400                 

SH02 B-83 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

SH02 R-66 140,000                 140,000                 140,000                 
Total 340,000                 340,000                 340,000                 

GU01 A-18 120,000                 120,000                 not provided
GU01 B-83 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
Total 220,000                 220,000                 not provided

VA01 A-18 77,000                   77,000                   77,000                   
VA01 B-73 600,000                 600,000                 600,000                 
VA01 B-94 93,000                   93,000                   93,000                   
VA01 L-16 140,000                 140,000                 140,000                 
VA01 R-61 300,000                 300,000                 300,000                 
VA01 R-66 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 
VA01 S-18 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 
VA01 T-14 390,000                 390,000                 390,000                 
Total 2,100,000              2,100,000              2,100,000              

SF01 A-18 1,228,586              1,228,586              1,228,586              
Total 1,228,586              1,228,586              1,228,586              

SO01 A-18 295,000                 295,000                 not provided
SO01 B-83 470,000                 470,000                 not provided
SO01 L-16 450,000                 450,000                 not provided
SO01 T-14 300,000                 300,000                 not provided

1,515,000              1,515,000              not provided

JS01 B-73 60,000                   60,000                   60,000                   
JS01 B-90 46,000                   46,000                   46,000                   
Total 106,000                 106,000                 106,000                 

ST02 A-18 105,000                 105,000                 not provided
ST02 B-73 15,000                   15,000                   not provided
ST02 B-83 105,000                 105,000                 not provided
ST02 K-19 30,000                   30,000                   not provided
ST02 M-35 7,000                     7,000                     not provided
ST02 S-18 8,000                     8,000                     not provided
ST02 T-14 70,000                   70,000                   not provided
Total 340,000                 340,000                 not provided

ST01 A-18 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
ST01 B-83 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
ST01 B-86 300,000                 300,000                 300,000                 
ST01 I-24 35,297                   35,297                   43,476                   
ST01 L-16 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

ST01 R-66 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
ST01 T-14 85,000                   85,000                   85,000                   
Total 920,297                 920,297                 928,476                 

SN02 S-26 100,286                 99,951                   not provided
SN02 S-27 157,882                 158,102                 not provided
Total 258,169                 258,053                 not provided

SN03 S-26 90,550                   90,446                   not provided
Total 90,550                   90,446                   not provided

SS01 M-35 13,000                   13,000                   not provided
SS01 P-12 15,000                   15,000                   not provided
SS01 S-18 15,000                   15,000                   not provided
Total 43,000                   43,000                   not provided

SC01 A-14 500,000                 500,000                 500,000                 
SC01 A-18 600,000                 600,000                 600,000                 
SC01 B-83 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 
SC01 B-86 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 
SC01 B-90 225,000                 225,000                 225,000                 
SC01 C-13 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
SC01 H-27 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
SC01 I-24 76,663                   76,663                   104,411                 
SC01 K-19 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
SC01 L-16 575,000                 575,000                 575,000                 
SC01 M-27 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
SC01 M-35 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 
SC01 M-37 175,000                 175,000                 175,000                 
SC01 M-41 -                         -                         75,000                   
SC01 R-66 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
SC01 T-14 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 
SC01 T-18 295,000                 295,000                 295,000                 
Total 4,271,663              4,271,663              4,374,411              

VA02 A-14 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 
VA02 A-18 170,000                 170,000                 170,000                 
VA02 B-83 324,000                 324,000                 324,000                 
VA02 B-86 555,000                 305,000                 555,000                 
VA02 R-68 -                         250,000                 -                         
VA02 L-16 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
Total 1,499,000              1,499,000              1,499,000              

SV03 A-14 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

Total 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   

TE03 A-18 79,335                   79,335                   79,335                   
TE03 G-32 -                         -                         125,000                 
TE03 B-90 119,000                 119,000                 119,000                 
Total 198,335                 198,335                 323,335                 

TN02 B-95 422,500                 422,500                 422,500                 
TN02 S-26 149,740                 149,489                 153,000                 
TN02 S-27 56,344                   56,423                   57,100                   
Total 628,585                 628,412                 632,600                 

TN03 S-27 71,935                   71,935                   72,900                   
Total 71,935                   71,935                   72,900                   

TN01 B-93 155,000                 155,000                 155,000                 
TN01 B-95 77,000                   77,000                   77,000                   
TN01 H-26 130,000                 130,000                 130,000                 
TN01 H-27 345,000                 345,000                 345,000                 
TN01 M-37 240,000                 240,000                 240,000                 
TN01 P-12 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   
TN01 T-14 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 
TN01 T-20 190,000                 190,000                 190,000                 
Total 1,587,000              1,587,000              1,587,000              

TE02 B-83 205,000                 205,000                 not provided
205,000                 205,000                 not provided

TE01 B-83 55,000                   55,000                   not provided
TE01 B-90 150,000                 150,000                 not provided
TE01 W-21 80,000                   80,000                   not provided
Total 285,000                 285,000                 not provided

TP02 A-18 -                         -                         250,000                 
TP02 B-83 600,000                 600,000                 600,000                 
TP02 L-16 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 
TP02 M-37 300,000                 300,000                 300,000                 
Total 1,050,000              1,050,000              1,300,000              

TP04 M-35 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
Total 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 

TP03 A-18 250,000                 250,000                 -                         
TP03 B-86 65,000                   65,000                   65,000                   



Investor Code Mortgage Principal Balance 
per PxPlus

Principal Balance 
per Sage

Principal Balance 
per Investor

TP03 B-92 100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 
TP03 I-24 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 
TP03 J-17 115,000                 115,000                 115,000                 
Total 655,000                 655,000                 405,000                 

VT04 B-92 30,000                   30,000                   not provided
Total 30,000                   30,000                   not provided

VA03 R-66 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
Total 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   

VT02 B-73 95,000                   95,000                   95,000                   
Total 95,000                   95,000                   95,000                   

SN01 B-73 75,000                   75,000                   not provided
SN01 B-86 110,000                 110,000                 not provided
SN01 H-27 259,000                 259,000                 not provided
SN01 L-16 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
SN01 P-12 100,000                 100,000                 not provided
SN01 W-21 30,000                   30,000                   not provided
Total 674,000                 674,000                 not provided

VT03 B-73 95,000                   95,000                   not provided
Total 95,000                   95,000                   not provided

SF03 A-18 262,100                 262,100                 not provided
SF03 J-17 191,287                 191,287                 not provided
Total 453,387                 453,387                 not provided



 

Appendix “N” 
to the First Report of the Receiver 

  



Investor 
Code 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total Principal 
Repayments 
(2020-2024)

CO01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

AP01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

ON01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

VT01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PI02 -            150,000    -            -            -            150,000            

AD01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

SB01 -            -            100,000    -            -            100,000            

LB01 -            60,000      -            29,845      -            89,845              

BA01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

GR05 -            -            -            -            50,000      50,000              

EL01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

BR01 -            -            50,000      -            25,000      75,000              

BR02 -            -            -            100,000    302,531    402,531            

GB01 -            -            100,000    -            -            100,000            

CA01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

CA02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

CS01 -            -            55,000      -            20,000      75,000              

JC01 -            150,000    -            100,000    -            250,000            

CI01 -            -            -            450,000    -            450,000            

CO02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

ED01 -            -            -            -            200,000    200,000            

WD01 -            -            -            133,310    240,000    373,310            

RD01 -            20,000      -            -            -            20,000              

FF01 -            -            -            -            50,000      50,000              

EF01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

GO02 -            -            -            250,000    -            250,000            

GO05 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

GO04 -            100,000    200,000    80,000      250,000    630,000            

GO03 -            -            350,000    -            -            350,000            

GO06 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

GR02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

GR08 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

GS02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

GS01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

VG01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

SV02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

TP01 -            -            23,000      320,000    -            343,000            

CH01 -            31,000      -            -            -            31,000              

GU02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

GR06 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

JO02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

JO01 80,000      -            -            -            40,000      120,000            



Investor 
Code 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total Principal 
Repayments 
(2020-2024)

MK01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PA01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

GO01 -            -            600,000    350,000    125,000    1,075,000         

LO04 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

LO03 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

LO02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

LO01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PA04 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

SV01 -            -            325,000    75,000      75,000      475,000            

MH01 -            100,000    100,000    -            50,000      250,000            

YM01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

MC01 -            26,600      78,400      -            -            105,000            

SF02 -            -            -            -            111,800    111,800            

MI01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

MO01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

TE04 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

TE06 -            30,000      -            40,000      -            70,000              

TE05 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PA03 -            -            50,000      -            -            50,000              

PA02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PR01 -            -            50,000      80,000      50,000      180,000            

PR02 -            -            -            -            50,000      50,000              

PY04 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PY05 -            -            -            -            20,000      20,000              

PY06 -            10,000      -            -            -            10,000              

PY11 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PY07 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PY01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PY02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PY08 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PY09 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PY12 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PY03 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PY10 -            -            50,000      -            -            50,000              

PE02 -            -            150,000    -            -            150,000            

PE01 -            -            150,000    -            -            150,000            

PE04 -            -            150,000    -            -            150,000            

PE05 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

PE03 -            -            150,000    -            -            150,000            

PI02 75,000      75,000      -            -            -            150,000            

PI01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

SH01 -            30,000      -            -            -            30,000              



Investor 
Code 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total Principal 
Repayments 
(2020-2024)

RI01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

GR07 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

RO02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

RO01 -            159,170    -            -            -            159,170            

GR04 -            175,000    -            100,000    -            275,000            

GR03 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

GR01 -            -            -            -            200,000    200,000            

SO02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

SH01 -            -            150,000    -            63,396      213,396            

SH03 80,000      629,000    953,000    364,624    47,028      2,073,652         

SH02 -            -            200,000    -            -            200,000            

GU01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

VA01 -            -            -            -            77,000      77,000              

SF01 -            -            320,000    405,000    75,300      800,300            

SO01 -            250,000    350,000    250,000    175,000    1,025,000         

JS01 -            -            -            70,000      4,000        74,000              

ST02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

ST01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

SN02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

SN03 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

SS01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

SC01 -            -            -            -            68,655      68,655              

VA02 -            -            1,380,000 400,000    -            1,780,000         

SV03 -            50,000      -            -            -            50,000              

TE03 12,000      98,000      54,835      40,000      55,000      259,835            

TN02 190,000    277,000    -            -            -            467,000            

TN03 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

TN01 -            503,000    400,000    740,391    120,000    1,763,391         

TE02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

TE01 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

TP02 250,000    -            -            -            -            250,000            

TP04 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

TP03 -            -            -            100,000    -            100,000            

VT04 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

VA03 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

VT02 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

SN01 80,000      60,000      285,000    176,000    -            601,000            

VT03 -            -            -            -            -            -                   

SF03 -            -            165,000    -            -            165,000            
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Loan ID Status Maturity Date Borrower(s) Registration Date1 Discharge Date2  Advances  Repayments 

A-14 Active 9-Jun-2024 2114568 Ontario Limited, Alliance Homes 
Inc. & Alex Troop

15-May-2007 N/A - Active  Undetermined  Undetermined 

A-18 Active 3-Mar-2025 2114568 Ontario Limited, Alliance Homes 
Inc. & Alex Troop

15-May-2007 N/A - Active  Undetermined  Undetermined 

B-73 Discharged 17-Mar-2019 Lyle Blain & Blainhampton Properties Inc. 19-Mar-2008 22-Jul-2009  Undetermined  Undetermined 

B-83 Discharged 24-Feb-2025 Ballymore Building Innisfil Corp. 1-Apr-2016 13-Jan-2024  Undetermined  Undetermined 
B-86 Discharged 30-Mar-2024 Ballymore Building Innisfil Corp. 1-Apr-2016 13-Jan-2024  Undetermined  Undetermined 
B-90 Discharged 16-Dec-2023 Elgin Bolton, Guarantor Walters Falls 

Wood Products Inc.
18-Jan-2015 20-Dec-2023        970,000.00     1,068,190.50 

B-92 Discharged 6-Jun-2023 Gregory Scott Bowen & Krystyna 
Stanislawa-Bowen

8-Jun-2021 28-Feb-2025          19,887.46          37,992.79 

B-93 Discharged 30-Jun-2024 Gregory Scott Bowen & Krystyna 
Stanislawa-Bowen

8-Jun-2021 28-Feb-2025  Undetermined  Undetermined 

B-94 Discharged 10-Jul-2024 Colin Franklin Bidmead 23-Jul-2020 Unknown        603,750.00                      -   
B-95 Active 25-Jun-2025 Colin Franklin Bidmead 10-Jul-2023 N/A - Active          60,000.00  Undetermined 
C-13 Discharged 26-Feb-2021 Alliance Heritage Village Inc. & Alex 

Troop
19-Jul-2019 3-Feb-2022     4,992,648.91     5,514,674.33 

C-64 Discharged 13-Nov-2018 Ballymore Building Innisfil Corp. 1-Apr-2016 14-Mar-2018  Undetermined  Undetermined 
H-20 Discharged 1-Mar-2020 Paul Hallman & David Calford 

(Guarantors), Willard G. Hallman Lumber 
Limited

15-Jan-2018 20-Dec-2023  Undetermined  Undetermined 

H-26 Discharged 13-Aug-2024 Allan Howarth 1-Jan-2022 22-Aug-2024        407,000.00        421,491.38 
H-27 Active 1-Feb-2024 Alliance Heritage Village Inc. & Alex 

Troop
9-Jul-2019 N/A - Active        275,000.00  Undetermined 

I-24 Discharged 2-Feb-2024 Joey Kazutas, Tayna Kazutas, Peter 
Kazutas, Lorenza Kazutas

Unknown Unknown  Undetermined  Undetermined 

J-17 Discharged 28-Sep-2018 Dave Joyce, Sam Raseta, Jim Lewis, 
2062777 Ontario Ltd., 2067041 Ontario 
Ltd., & 1004260 Ontario Ltd.

1-Oct-2007 1-Feb-2013  Undetermined  Undetermined 

K-19 Discharged 27-Jan-2024 Consar-Redmaple Investment Ltd. 
(switched from Kingmount Capital Ltd.)/ 
Frank & Jasmine Wang (Guarantors)

14-Sep-2018 27-Sep-2019        666,666.70        863,129.11 

L-16 Discharged 23-Oct-2024 Ballymore Building Innisfil Corp. 1-Apr-2016 13-Jan-2024  Undetermined  Undetermined 



Loan ID Status Maturity Date Borrower(s) Registration Date1 Discharge Date2  Advances  Repayments 

M-27 Discharged 26-Apr-2019 Mascioli et al (Tony Mascioli, Rose 
Mascoli, Lorenzo Mascioli, 972580 
Ontario Inc, & 890903 Ontario Inc.)

22-Aug-1997 20-Dec-2017  Undetermined  Undetermined 

M-35 Discharged 16-Dec-2020 William & Marion McLean 17-Dec-2019 17-Jun-2021        175,625.00        273,551.25 
M-37 Active 29-Jul-2023 Waterways of Muskoka Ltd. / Alex Troop 

as Guarantor
26-Aug-2021 N/A - Active  Undetermined  Undetermined 

P-11 Discharged 31-Oct-2023 Margot Louise Parker 1-Nov-2022 27-Nov-2023        214,788.75                      -   
P-12 Discharged 27-Nov-2024 Margot Louise Parker 27-Nov-2023 18-Dec-2024          60,015.59        363,569.99 
R-61 Power of Sale 9-Oct-2024 Sam Raseta/2067041 Ontario Ltd. 10-Jul-2007 16-Dec-2024  Undetermined  Undetermined 
R-66 Power of Sale 10-May-2024 Sam Raseta/2067041 Ontario Ltd. 10-Jul-2007 16-Dec-2024  Undetermined  Undetermined 
R-68 Discharged 30-Dec-2023 Eddie/Eduardo Ribeiro 30-Dec-2022 14-Dec-2023        704,500.00        847,457.50 
S-18 Discharged 31-Jan-2024 Richard & Sharon Spatola, SOS 

Investments Property & Holdings Inc.
7-Sep-2007 19-Dec-2019  Undetermined  Undetermined 

S-24 Discharged 22-Oct-2023 Andrew Soifert 24-Nov-2022 20-Dec-2023        216,166.68        249,449.41 
S-26 Active 23-Jun-2025 Maheswaran Subramaniam 23-Jun-2023 N/A - Active        208,741.73        103,278.00 
S-27 Active 15-May-2026 Maheswaran Subramaniam 1-Apr-2016 N/A - Active  Undetermined  Undetermined 
T-14 Active 13-Jul-2024 2114568 Ontario Limited, Alliance Homes 

Inc. & Alex Troop
15-May-2007 N/A - Active  Undetermined  Undetermined 

T-18 Discharged 18-Aug-2018 Alex Troop, Big Bay Alliance Inc. & 
Woodland Alliance Inc.

18-Aug-2017 8-Mar-2019     2,037,500.00     3,321,083.52 

T-20 Discharged 26-Oct-2024 Alexander W Troop 11-Nov-2023 3-Jul-2024        258,766.65        257,566.66 
W-21 Discharged 28-Jul-2018 Woodland Alliance Inc. & Alex Troop 

(President of Woodland Alliance)
4-Aug-2011 18-Jul-2024  Undetermined  Undetermined 

W-27 Discharged 4-Nov-2020 Tyler John Wall & Dianne Ada Wall 4-Nov-2019 3-Sep-2020        655,000.00        618,603.26 
W-29 Discharged 20-Sep-2021 Wasage Beach Ventures Inc. Unknown Unknown  Undetermined  Undetermined 
W-30 Active 23-Nov-2022 Waterways of Muskoka Ltd. 26-Aug-2021 N/A - Active     2,890,631.06     1,659,604.49 

1 refers to the earliest date on which a charge was recorded against any of the properties associated with the mortgage.
2 refers to the most recent date a charge was discharged against any of the properties associated with the mortgage.
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Emily Klein

From: Richard Williams
Sent: Wednesday, May 7, 2025 9:26 AM
To: warans@gmail.com
Cc: Emily Klein; Sara Corcoran
Subject: In the Matter of the Receivership of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc.
Attachments: Receivership Order - FSRA  v SMFI et al - 2-MAY-2025.pdf

Mr. Subramaniam: 
 
B. Riley Farber Inc. was appointed as receiver (the "Receiver") of all of the assets of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. 
("SMFI") by order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) dated May 2, 2025. A copy of the 
appointment order is attached to this email for your reference and other materials related to the receivership proceedings 
can be viewed on our website at https://brileyfarber.com/engagements/sussman-mortgage-funding-inc/.  
 
Based on informaƟon available to the Receiver, we understand that you are indebted to SMFI in respect of two separate 
mortgages: (i) Mortgage Loan S-26 in the principal amount of $486,827.18 in respect of 1345 Bardeau Street, Innisfil; 
and (ii) Mortgage Loan S-27 in the principal amount of $286,161.41 in respect of 1026 Green Street, Innisfil.  
 
Please be advised that all payments in respect of these mortgages must be paid to the Receiver and not to SMFI or 
Sandford Sussman personally. Payments made to any party other than the Receiver will not be credited to your 
mortgage and will not saƟsfy your obligaƟon to SMFI and the Receiver. All future payments should be directed to:  
 
B. Riley Farber Inc. 
Receiver of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. 
1600-150 York Street 
Toronto ON M5H 3S5 
AƩn: Sara Corcoran 
 
The Receiver is in possession of two post-dated cheques in respect of Mortgage Loan S-26 in the amount of $4,918.00 
dated May 8, 2025 (cheque 099) and June 8, 2025 (cheque 100). These cheques will be cashed – do not stop payment 
or cancel the cheques. 
 
Should you have any quesƟons or concerns with respect to the foregoing, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Regards, 
 
 

 

 
  
http://www.brileyfarber.com 

  
   

  
Richard Williams, CPA, CIRP, LIT 
Managing Director 
  
Email:  rwilliams@brileyfin.com 
Direct:  (437) 294-4672 
Mobile: (905) 904-7400 
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PLEASE VISIT <https://brileyfin.com/disclosures/> FOR LEGAL DISCLOSURES. 
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Emily Klein

From: Richard Williams
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2025 1:53 PM
To: warans@gmail.com
Cc: Emily Klein; Sara Corcoran
Subject: FW: In the Matter of the Receivership of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc.
Attachments: Receivership Order - FSRA  v SMFI et al - 2-MAY-2025.pdf

Mr. Subramaniam,  
 
I understand that payment has not been received for the S-27 mortgage for the months of March, 2025 and May, 2025. 
Please advise when we should expect those payments.  
 
Regards, 
 
Richard Williams 
B. Riley Farber 
 
rwilliams@brileyfin.com 
905-904-7400 
 

From: Richard Williams  
Sent: Wednesday, May 7, 2025 9:26 AM 
To: warans@gmail.com 
Cc: Emily Klein <eklein@brileyfin.com>; Sara Corcoran <scorcoran@brileyfin.com> 
Subject: In the Matter of the Receivership of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. 
 
Mr. Subramaniam: 
 
B. Riley Farber Inc. was appointed as receiver (the "Receiver") of all of the assets of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. 
("SMFI") by order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) dated May 2, 2025. A copy of the 
appointment order is attached to this email for your reference and other materials related to the receivership proceedings 
can be viewed on our website at https://brileyfarber.com/engagements/sussman-mortgage-funding-inc/.  
 
Based on informaƟon available to the Receiver, we understand that you are indebted to SMFI in respect of two separate 
mortgages: (i) Mortgage Loan S-26 in the principal amount of $486,827.18 in respect of 1345 Bardeau Street, Innisfil; 
and (ii) Mortgage Loan S-27 in the principal amount of $286,161.41 in respect of 1026 Green Street, Innisfil.  
 
Please be advised that all payments in respect of these mortgages must be paid to the Receiver and not to SMFI or 
Sandford Sussman personally. Payments made to any party other than the Receiver will not be credited to your 
mortgage and will not saƟsfy your obligaƟon to SMFI and the Receiver. All future payments should be directed to:  
 
B. Riley Farber Inc. 
Receiver of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. 
1600-150 York Street 
Toronto ON M5H 3S5 
AƩn: Sara Corcoran 
 
The Receiver is in possession of two post-dated cheques in respect of Mortgage Loan S-26 in the amount of $4,918.00 
dated May 8, 2025 (cheque 099) and June 8, 2025 (cheque 100). These cheques will be cashed – do not stop payment 
or cancel the cheques. 
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Should you have any quesƟons or concerns with respect to the foregoing, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Regards, 
 
 

 

 
  
http://www.brileyfarber.com 

  
   

  
Richard Williams, CPA, CIRP, LIT 
Managing Director 
  
Email:  rwilliams@brileyfin.com 
Direct:  (437) 294-4672 
Mobile: (905) 904-7400 
  
     
  

  

 
 
 

 
PLEASE VISIT <https://brileyfin.com/disclosures/> FOR LEGAL DISCLOSURES. 
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Richard Williams

From: Richard Williams
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 10:42 AM
To: warans@gmail.com
Subject: FW: In the Matter of the Receivership of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc.
Attachments: Receivership Order - FSRA  v SMFI et al - 2-MAY-2025.pdf

Mr. Subramaniam,  
 
I am advised that a stop payment was placed on cheque 99 in the amount of $4,918.00, despite our explicit instructions to 
the contrary. You are now in default of both the S-26 and S-27 mortgages. You can expect correspondence from our 
lawyer in respect of those defaults shortly. 
 
Regards, 
 
Richard Williams 
B. Riley Farber 
 
rwilliams@brileyfin.com 
905-904-7400 
 

From: Richard Williams  
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2025 1:53 PM 
To: warans@gmail.com 
Cc: Emily Klein <eklein@brileyfin.com>; Sara Corcoran <scorcoran@brileyfin.com> 
Subject: FW: In the Matter of the Receivership of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. 
 
Mr. Subramaniam,  
 
I understand that payment has not been received for the S-27 mortgage for the months of March, 2025 and May, 2025. 
Please advise when we should expect those payments.  
 
Regards, 
 
Richard Williams 
B. Riley Farber 
 
rwilliams@brileyfin.com 
905-904-7400 
 

From: Richard Williams  
Sent: Wednesday, May 7, 2025 9:26 AM 
To: warans@gmail.com 
Cc: Emily Klein <eklein@brileyfin.com>; Sara Corcoran <scorcoran@brileyfin.com> 
Subject: In the Matter of the Receivership of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. 
 
Mr. Subramaniam: 
 
B. Riley Farber Inc. was appointed as receiver (the "Receiver") of all of the assets of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. 
("SMFI") by order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) dated May 2, 2025. A copy of the 
appointment order is attached to this email for your reference and other materials related to the receivership proceedings 
can be viewed on our website at https://brileyfarber.com/engagements/sussman-mortgage-funding-inc/.  
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Based on informaƟon available to the Receiver, we understand that you are indebted to SMFI in respect of two separate 
mortgages: (i) Mortgage Loan S-26 in the principal amount of $486,827.18 in respect of 1345 Bardeau Street, Innisfil; 
and (ii) Mortgage Loan S-27 in the principal amount of $286,161.41 in respect of 1026 Green Street, Innisfil.  
 
Please be advised that all payments in respect of these mortgages must be paid to the Receiver and not to SMFI or 
Sandford Sussman personally. Payments made to any party other than the Receiver will not be credited to your 
mortgage and will not saƟsfy your obligaƟon to SMFI and the Receiver. All future payments should be directed to:  
 
B. Riley Farber Inc. 
Receiver of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. 
1600-150 York Street 
Toronto ON M5H 3S5 
AƩn: Sara Corcoran 
 
The Receiver is in possession of two post-dated cheques in respect of Mortgage Loan S-26 in the amount of $4,918.00 
dated May 8, 2025 (cheque 099) and June 8, 2025 (cheque 100). These cheques will be cashed – do not stop payment 
or cancel the cheques. 
 
Should you have any quesƟons or concerns with respect to the foregoing, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Regards, 
 
 

 

 
  
http://www.brileyfarber.com 

  
   

  
Richard Williams, CPA, CIRP, LIT 
Managing Director 
  
Email:  rwilliams@brileyfin.com 
Direct:  (437) 294-4672 
Mobile: (905) 904-7400 
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150 York Street, Suite 1600 

Toronto, ON, Canada, M5H 3S5 

T: 1.855.775.8777  

F: 437.561.7080   

 
 

May 23, 2025 

 

Via email:  info@ramachandran.law  

 

Ramachandran Law 

305 Milner Avenue, Unit 908 

Scarborough ON M1B 3V4 

 

Attn: Vithu Ramachandran 

 

Re: Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc. (“SMFI”) – Maheswaran Subramaniam 

 

Mr. Ramachandran,  

 

On May 2, 2025, by order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the “Appointment 

Order”), B. Riley Farber Inc. was appointed as receiver (the “Receiver”) without security of all the assets, 

undertakings and properties of Sussman Mortgage Funding Inc., 2486976 Ontario Inc. and 1981361 Ontario 

Inc. (collectively, the “Debtors”) acquired for, or used in relation to, businesses carried on by the Debtors, 

including all proceeds thereof (the “Property”). A copy of the Appointment Order, along with other information 

related to the receivership proceedings, is available on the Receiver’s website at 

https://brileyfarber.com/engagements/sussman-mortgage-funding-inc/.  

 

The Receiver understands that SMFI and Maheswaran Subramaniam are party to the following mortgage 

arrangements: 

 

Loan ID Principal Amount Interest Rate Maturity Date Monthly Payment Property Secured 

S-26  $             500,000  10.50% 6/8/2025  $                4,918  1345 Bardeau Street, Innisfil 

S-27  $             290,000  10.50% 5/3/2026  $                2,853  1026 Green Street, Lefroy 

 

The Receiver wrote to Mr. Subramaniam on May 7, 2025 to provide a copy of the Appointment Order and 

advise Mr. Subramaniam that all amounts payable under the two mortgages were to be paid to the Receiver. 

Specifically, Mr. Subramaniam was instructed not to cancel or place a stop payment on post-dated cheques 

that had been provided to SMFI. 

 

On May 15, 2025 the Receiver wrote to Mr. Subramaniam to advise that payments had not been received on 

the S-27 mortgage for the months of March, April and May 2025. The Receiver requested that Mr. 

Subramaniam confirm when those payments would be received.  

 

On May 23, 2025 the Receiver was advised that cheque 099 in the amount of $4,918 payable to SMFI, which 

had been deposited by the Receiver, had been returned due to a stop payment. The Receiver wrote to Mr. 

Subramaniam and demanded immediate payment of outstanding amounts due under the S-26 and S-27 

mortgages. The Receiver telephoned Mr. Subramaniam and was directed to Ramachandran Law. 

 

The Receiver hereby demands immediate payment of $8,559 in respect of the S-27 mortgage and $4,918 in 

respect of the S-26 mortgage. These funds must be remitted via wire or bank draft payable to B. Riley Farber 

mailto:info@ramachandran.law
https://brileyfarber.com/engagements/sussman-mortgage-funding-inc/
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Inc. by no later than Tuesday, May 27, 2025. If the Receiver does not receive payment by that date the matter 

will be referred to counsel. 

 

If you have any questions or concerns please contact the undersigned at 905-904-7400 or via email at 

rwilliams@brileyfin.com.  

 

Regards, 

 

B. RILEY FARBER INC. 

 

 

 
Per:  Richard Williams CPA CIRP LIT 

 Managing Director 
 

Cc Waran Subramaniam  warans@gmail.com   

   

mailto:rwilliams@brileyfin.com
mailto:warans@gmail.com
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Richard Williams

From: Richard Williams
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 12:37 PM
To: Jay Teichman; Michael Stein
Cc: Kenneth Kraft (kenneth.kraft@dentons.com); Kennedy, Robert; Allan Nackan
Subject: RE: FW: S26 -1345 Bardeau St Innisfil and 1026 Green St ,Lefroy mortgages

Jay,  
 
We continue to investigate the financial interests held in the various mortgages. That being said, we take the position that 
each of these mortgages falls within the definition of Property set out in the receivership order and that the stay applies. 
We are not prepared to consent to the lifting of the stay.  
 
The answer to your questions (i) and (ii) below is yes in both cases. 
 
Regards, 
 
Richard Williams 
B. Riley Farber 
 
rwilliams@brileyfin.com 
905-904-7400 
 

From: Jay Teichman <jay@jayteichman.com>  
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 12:15 PM 
To: Richard Williams <rwilliams@brileyfin.com>; Michael Stein <michael.stein@rogers.com> 
Cc: Kenneth Kraft (kenneth.kraft@dentons.com) <Kenneth.Kraft@dentons.com>; Kennedy, Robert 
<robert.kennedy@dentons.com>; Allan Nackan <anackan@brileyfin.com>; Jay Teichman <jay@jayteichman.com> 
Subject: Re: FW: S26 -1345 Bardeau St Innisfil and 1026 Green St ,Lefroy mortgages 
 
[EXTERNAL] 

Thanks for your reply Richard. 

We aren't denying that sussman brokered these mortgages (although 
we wish that we hadn't dealt with him) but we are denying that these 
mortgages are sussman's property. sussman has no interest 
whatsoever in S26 and S27. he is not entitled to anything.  

Is the receiver stating that sussman or some other investor has a 
financial interest in these mortgages? if not, we should be free to deal 
with our property directly with the borrower.  

despite sussman having no interest, are you saying that (i) all 
payments of principal and interest must be made to the receiver and 
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(ii) we can't deal with the borrower without a court in that regard?  I'm 
trying to understand the process. 

 

Thanks.  

 

Jay Teichman Barrister & Solicitor 5255 Yonge St., Suite 800, Toronto, Ontario, M2N 6P4 Direct Line: (416) 
433-0237 Facsimile: (416) 512-9992 E-Mail: jay@jayteichman.com NOTE: This e-mail message is 
intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this message in 
error, or are not the named recipient(s), please immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail 
message. 
On 2025-05-23 11:45 a.m., Richard Williams wrote: 

Jay,  
  
We have made our views clear on this matter. Each of the investors in question entered into investment 
agreements with SMFI. The fact that your registered investments are held through a custodian does not 
change the fact that these deals were brokered through SMFI. We consider them to be included in 
Property and take the position that the stay applies. As I have said repeatedly, we do not consent to any 
enforcement action by you or Mr. Stein.  
  
Regards, 
  
Richard Williams 
B. Riley Farber 
  
rwilliams@brileyfin.com 
905-904-7400 
  
From: Jay Teichman <jay@jayteichman.com>  
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 11:41 AM 
To: Richard Williams <rwilliams@brileyfin.com>; Michael Stein <michael.stein@rogers.com>; Jay 
Teichman <jay@jayteichman.com> 
Subject: Re: FW: S26 -1345 Bardeau St Innisfil and 1026 Green St ,Lefroy mortgages 
  
[EXTERNAL] 

Hi Richard. 

I'm following up on the exchange of emails below among 
you, Michael Stein and me. 

As advised: "I have electronic copies of all reg'ed docs 
and in this regard I again attach copies of my letters to the 
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borrower (Subramaninam) of S26 and S27 which includes 
copies of the reg'ed docs and sets out the history of each 
mortgage loan and discloses the investors.  

S26 has 3 investors, Teichman, Stein and Roberts.  

S27 has 2 investors, Teichman and Stein." 

SMFI has no interest in these mortgages; it is not an 
investor nor the mortgage administrator.  

Authority to deal with these mortgages, including receipt of 
several past due monthly payments and payout of 
principal, lies with the investors, Teichman, Stein and 
Roberts.  

Please confirm the foregoing so that we can proceed to 
deal with the borrower and his lawyer without the 
receiver's further involvement. 

My investments in these mortgages comes from my 
retirement funds, my RRIF and TFSA, with OTC. S26 
matures on June 23, 2025. I need this money to live on.  

Thanks.  

Jay Teichman Barrister & Solicitor 5255 Yonge St., Suite 800, Toronto, Ontario, M2N 6P4 
Direct Line: (416) 433-0237 Facsimile: (416) 512-9992 E-Mail: jay@jayteichman.com NOTE: 
This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable 
law. If you have received this message in error, or are not the named recipient(s), please 
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message. 
On 2025-05-14 10:29 a.m., Jay Teichman wrote: 

Hi Richard. yes i did. Thanks.  

i'm going to send to you in one minute an email 
regarding B95 Bidmead. We are owed $499,500. 
Thanks.  
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Jay Teichman Barrister & Solicitor 5255 Yonge St., Suite 800, Toronto, 
Ontario, M2N 6P4 Direct Line: (416) 433-0237 Facsimile: (416) 512-9992 E-
Mail: jay@jayteichman.com NOTE: This e-mail message is intended only for 
the named recipient(s) above and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have 
received this message in error, or are not the named recipient(s), please 
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message. 
On 2025-05-14 10:23 a.m., Richard Williams wrote: 

Jay,  
  
Can you please confirm whether you signed the attached investor 
agreement. 
  
Regards, 
  
Richard Williams 
B. Riley Farber 
  
rwilliams@brileyfin.com 
905-904-7400 
  
From: Jay Teichman <jay@jayteichman.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2025 7:43 PM 
To: Richard Williams <rwilliams@brileyfin.com>; Michael Stein 
<michael.stein@rogers.com> 
Cc: Emily Klein <eklein@brileyfin.com>; Sara Corcoran 
<scorcoran@brileyfin.com>; Jay Teichman <jay@jayteichman.com> 
Subject: Re: FW: S26 -1345 Bardeau St Innisfil and 1026 Green St ,Lefroy 
mortgages 
  
[EXTERNAL] 

OK, thanks Richard.  

I have electronic copies of all reg'ed 
docs and in this regard I again attach 
copies of my letters to the borrower 
(Subramaninam) of S26 and S27 which 
includes copies of the reg'ed docs and 
sets out the history of each mortgage 
loan and discloses the investors.  

S26 has 3 investors, Teichman, Stein 
and Roberts.  
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S27 has 2 investors, Teichman and 
Stein. 

Hope this helps. thanks.  

  

Jay Teichman Barrister & Solicitor 5255 Yonge St., Suite 800, 
Toronto, Ontario, M2N 6P4 Direct Line: (416) 433-0237 
Facsimile: (416) 512-9992 E-Mail: jay@jayteichman.com 
NOTE: This e-mail message is intended only for the named 
recipient(s) above and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. If you have received this message in error, or 
are not the named recipient(s), please immediately notify the 
sender and delete this e-mail message. 
On 2025-05-13 7:27 p.m., Richard Williams wrote: 

Jay and Michael,  
  
I have spent the last few hours reviewing Sussman’s 
loan ledgers for these files. I still need to review the 
mortgage documents, which are kept physically at 
Sussman’s office. I expect to do this tomorrow and will 
come back to you after that.  
  
I note that Sussman’s records reflect that there are 
additional investors in the S-26 mortgage. Even if we 
determine that S-27 was simply administered by 
Sussman, and does not include any actual investments 
from SMFI investors, we will need to address the 
investors’ interest in S-26. 
  
I will be back to you tomorrow with a more complete 
answer. 
  
Regards, 
  
Richard Williams 
B. Riley Farber 
  
rwilliams@brileyfin.com 
905-904-7400 
  
From: Michael Stein <michael.stein@rogers.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2025 4:07 PM 
To: Jay Teichman <jay@jayteichman.com>; Richard 
Williams <rwilliams@brileyfin.com> 
Cc: Emily Klein <eklein@brileyfin.com>; Sara Corcoran 
<scorcoran@brileyfin.com>; Jay Teichman 
<jay@jayteichman.com>; michael stein 
<michael.stein@rogers.com> 
Subject: Re: FW: S26 -1345 Bardeau St Innisfil and 1026 
Green St ,Lefroy mortgages 
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[EXTERNAL] 
Good afternoon:  
I just had a chance to read the exchange of 
correspondence between Jay Teichman and 
yourself. 
  
I really don’t understand how this Sussman 
Mortgage Funding Inc. ( Sussman) Receiver order 
has relevance with the Maheswaran 
Subramaniam mortgages namely S26 (1345 
Bardeau St Innisfil) and S27 (1026 Green St 
Lefroy) as these mortgages were originally 
registered in Olympia Trust Company , Calgary 
name In Trust for specific registered accounts 
from day one and Sussman never had any 
ownership and it was never a “Property” of 
Sussman as Sussman acted only as 
Administrator collecting 60 basis point fee from 
the monthly mortgage payments while 
being Administrator which was terminated on or 
before March 31/25. 
  
We were advised from day one by Olympia Trust 
Company and Sussman that Sussman could be 
terminated at anytime as Administrator which 
both Jay Teichman and I did on or before 
March31/25 which Amanda Yu at Olympia Trust 
our account rep can verify. Consequently, 
Sussman is not Administrator after March 31/25 
and  never had any interest in the ownership of 
these mortgages as they were registered in 
Olympia Trust name In Trust for Jay Teichman, 
Bruce Roberts and my respective registered 
account(s) for S26 mortgage and for Jay 
Teichman and my registered account(s) for S27 
mortgage. 
  
We have over the past 2 months attempted to 
resolve collection of monies from Mr 
Subramaniam the borrower as we have not 
received any mortgage payments for either S26 
or S27 since Dec/24 although Mr Subramaniam 
claims all payments were made to Sussman with 
some eTransfers sent to Sussman April 1 and 
April 9 when Sussman was no longer operating 
the Sussman business as licenses had expired 
and he was provided 2 notices in early March/25 
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by Mr Teichman that Sussman had 
been terminated as Administrator on these 2 
mortgages and all payments after March 31/25 
should not be made to Sussman. 
  
 Can you please confirm receipt of any payments 
made by Mr Subramaniam for S26 and S27 
mortgages from Jan/25 until today which should 
be held in a Sussman trust account as these are 
trust funds not Sussman‘s and should be sent to 
Olympia Trust Company In Trust for each of our 
respective accounts based upon percentage 
ownership interest as was historically done 
when Sussman acted as Administrator for the 
benefit of each respective lenders registered 
account(s) at Olympia Trust Company. 
  
Jay Teichman sent letters to Mr Subramaniam 
the borrower advising in early March/25 and mid 
March/25 that mortgage payments were in 
arrears and that we had not received any 
payments since Dec/24 on both S26 and S27 
mortgages and that any payments made after 
March 31/25 would not be credited against the 
mortgages unless we received payments into our 
respective registered accounts at Olympia Trust 
Company. We required all outstanding arrears 
payments to be made directly to Olympia Trust 
Company In Trust to each of our respective 
registered accounts. We also requested Mr 
Subramaniam or his counsel to provide proof of 
payments made since Dec/24 
by providing copies of any cheque(s) and/or 
eTransfers made to Sussman. Mr Subramaniam 
and his counsel were advised that Sussman was 
no longer Administrator and all payments should 
be made to Olympia Trust Company In Trust in 
Calgary by completing Olympia’s monthly 
mortgage payment documentation so each of 
the respective lenders registered 
account(s) held at Olympia Trust Company 
would receive their percentage mortgage 
interest payments directly from borrower. 
  
The S26 mortgage becomes due on June 23/25 
and we advised the borrower and his lawyer that 
we are not renewing this mortgage and 
require all outstanding monies owing to be paid 
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on due date. If the borrower does not make 
monthly mortgage payments when due for both 
S26 and S27 mortgages and/or repayment of all 
monies owing on mortgage S26 is not paid on 
due date, we need to be able to exercise all legal 
rights to collect on these mortgages. How else 
can we recover our monies that are owing? 
  
It seems the next court appearance is on June 
26/25 after the S26 due date of June 23/25 . It is 
our understanding that Olympia Trust Company 
In Trust for each of our respective registered 
accounts must discharge mortgage with our 
instructions as lenders after receipt of all 
monies owing by borrower. Once Olympia Trust 
Company In Trust for each of the respective 
lenders registered accounts receives all monies 
due, they will remit payment to each of the 
respected registered lenders accounts based 
upon percentage ownership interests and will 
advise lawyer acting to discharge 
S26 mortgage  since they are registered holder In 
Trust for each of the lenders Olympia Trust 
Company registered accounts. 
 
I require these monthly mortgage payments and 
the principal repayment owing that is due on 
June 23 /25 for the S26 mortgage to live and need 
this matter resolved as soon as possible. 
 
Please advise 
  
Thx 
  

Michael Stein  
 
 
Telephone : 416-410-7722 
Cell Phone: 437-779-1444 
 
Email : michael.stein@rogers.com 
 
This e-mail is privileged and may contain 
confidential information 
intended only for the person(s) named above. If 
you receive this e-mail in error, please notify the 
addressee immediately by e-mail 
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 from Yahoo Mail for iPhone 
  
On Tuesday, May 13, 2025, 12:56 PM, Jay 
Teichman <jay@jayteichman.com> wrote: 

Thanks again for your response 
below, Richard. 

Carol and I terminated SMFI's 
administration involvement with 
our mortgages before the receiver 
was appointed and we notified 
Olympia Trust as well. Michael 
Stein has also terminated SMFI's 
involvement. We can provide 
copies if needed. 

I appreciate the distinction 
between sussman's 
administration involvement and 
personal / corporate interest in the 
mortgages,; if [T]he Receiver is 
exclusively empowered to exercise any 
remedies in respect of the mortgages 
and is not prepared to consent to any 
enforcement action by 
investors,  including those 
mortgages where SMFI has no 
personal / corporate interest in the 
mortgages, how will we recover our 
investments? As mentioned, none 
of S26, S27 and B95 has made any 
payments to us since December, 
2024. We are elderly, semi-retired 
and need this money in our OTC 
accounts.  

Thanks.  

  

Jay Teichman Barrister & Solicitor 
5255 Yonge St., Suite 800, Toronto, 
Ontario, M2N 6P4 Direct Line: 
(416) 433-0237 Facsimile: (416) 
512-9992 E-Mail: 
jay@jayteichman.com NOTE: This 
e-mail message is intended only 
for the named recipient(s) above 
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and may contain information that 
is privileged, confidential and/or 
exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. If you have 
received this message in error, or 
are not the named recipient(s), 
please immediately notify the 
sender and delete this e-mail 
message. 
On 2025-05-13 12:39 p.m., 
Richard Williams wrote: 

Jay,  

  

The order appointing the Receiver 
extends over all of the syndicated 
mortgages administered by SMFI. 
Whether or not SMFI has a personal / 
corporate interest in the mortgages is 
not relevant. The Receiver is exclusively 
empowered to exercise any remedies in 
respect of the mortgages and is not 
prepared to consent to any enforcement 
action by investors.  

  

Regards, 

  

Richard Williams 

B. Riley Farber 

  

rwilliams@brileyfin.com 

905-904-7400 

  

From: Jay Teichman 
<jay@jayteichman.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2025 12:31 
PM 
To: Richard Williams 
<rwilliams@brileyfin.com>; Jay 
Teichman <jay@jayteichman.com>; 
Michael Stein 
<michael.stein@rogers.com> 
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Cc: Emily Klein 
<eklein@brileyfin.com>; Sara 
Corcoran 
<scorcoran@brileyfin.com> 
Subject: Re: FW: jay & carol 
teichman. sussman. B95 Colin 
Bidmead etc 

  

[EXTERNAL] 

Thanks for your email 
below Richard. I am 
including Michael 
Stein in this email; 
he's an investor in 
S26 & S27. I have 
embedded my 
comments in red font 
directly into your email 
below.  

I hope that you 
receive this email; as 
all of my emails to you 
are bouncing back, I 
kindly request that 
Emily and Sara 
forward this email to 
you. 

Thanks All.  

Jay Teichman Barrister & Solicitor 
5255 Yonge St., Suite 800, Toronto, 
Ontario, M2N 6P4 Direct Line: 
(416) 433-0237 Facsimile: (416) 
512-9992 E-Mail: 
jay@jayteichman.com NOTE: This 
e-mail message is intended only 



12

for the named recipient(s) above 
and may contain information that 
is privileged, confidential and/or 
exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. If you have 
received this message in error, or 
are not the named recipient(s), 
please immediately notify the 
sender and delete this e-mail 
message. 

On 2025-05-13 12:07 p.m., 
Richard Williams wrote: 

Jay,  

  

Apologies – I had a 
response to your earlier 
email drafted but 
somehow failed to send 
it.  

  

1. Receiver’s 
Mandate 

1. The 
Receiv
er is 
aware 
of your 
investm
ents 
and 
may 
reach 
out 
during 
the 
course 
of its 
investig
ation 
for 
addition
al 
docume
ntation 
to 
address 
specific 
investm
ents. 
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[Jay: 
thanks] 

2. The 
Propert
y 
include
s all 
syndica
ted 
mortga
ge 
loans 
brokere
d by 
SMFI, 
as well 
as the 
assets 
of the 
number
ed 
compan
ies 
listed in 
the 
style of 
cause 
that 
hold 
Sussm
an’s 
equity 
interest 
in the 
three 
housing 
develop
ment 
projects
. For 
clarity, 
the 
Propert
y 
include
s all 
“paid 
out” 
mortga
ges. As 
set out 
in 4(g) 
of the 
Appoint
ment 
Order, 
the 
Receiv
er’s 
investig
ation 
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include
s the 
disposit
ion of 
any 
procee
ds of 
the 
syndica
ted 
mortga
ge 
loans, 
which 
would 
include 
“amoun
ts paid 
to 
Sussm
an but 
not paid 
to 
[me]”. 
[Jay: 
thanks] 

3. The 
stay of 
procee
dings 
applies 
to all 
syndica
ted 
mortga
ge 
loans 
per the 
definitio
n of 
Propert
y 
discuss
ed 
above. 
The 
Receiv
er’s 
consent 
is 
require
d and 
the 
Receiv
er is not 
prepare
d to 
consent 
to any 
enforce
ment 
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actions 
by 
individu
al 
investor
s. 

[Ja
y: 
as 
I 
sta
ted 
in 
my 
ea
rli
er 
em
ail
s 
to 
the 
re
cei
ve
r, 
SM
FI 
ha
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s 
no 
int
er
est 
in 
S2
6 
& 
S2
7. 
It 
is 
no
t 
an 
inv
est
or. 
We 
ar
e 
no
t 
"in
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div
idu
al" 
inv
est
or
s - 
we 
ar
e 
the 
onl
y 
inv
est
or
s. 
We 
ar
e 
se
eki
ng 
the 
re
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cei
ve
r's 
co
ns
ent 
to 
de
al 
dir
ect
ly 
wit
h 
the 
bo
rro
we
r 
as 
the 
bo
rro
we
r 



19

is 
no
t 
ind
ebt
ed 
to 
Su
ss
ma
n. 
Pl
ea
se 
ad
vis
e.] 

4. The 
Receiv
er has 
not 
been in 
contact 
with the 
OSC. 
We 
cannot 
comme
nt on 
whether 
they 
may 
eventua
lly 
become 
involve
d, but it 
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does 
not 
appear 
that 
they 
exercis
ed any 
regulat
ory 
oversig
ht over 
SMFI 
prior to 
the 
date of 
receiver
ship. 

1. B94/95 Colin 
Bidmead 

1. As set 
out 
above, 
the 
Receiv
er is not 
prepare
d to 
consent 
to any 
enforce
ment 
actions 
by 
individu
al 
investor
s. 

[Ja
y: 
in 
my 
em
ail 
I 
sta
ted 
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"Ca
rol 
and 
I 
wou
ld 
like 
to 
exe
rcis
e 
our 
def
ault 
rem
edi
es 
and 
iss
ue 
a 
stat
em
ent 
of 
clai
m 
and 
Noti
ce 
of 
Sal
e, 
but 
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as 
SM
FI 
rem
ain
s 
an 
own
er 
of 
the 
B95 
cha
rge
s 
me
ntio
ned 
abo
ve, 
the 
rec
eive
r's 
con
sen
t 
and 
coo
per
atio
n is 
nee
ded 
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(s.4
(j) 
and 
s.9 
of 
the 
Ord
er). 
I 
am 
see
kin
g 
that 
con
sen
t." 

Ca
rol 
an
d I 
ar
e 
se
eki
ng 
the 
re
cei
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ve
r's 
co
op
er
ati
on. 
Thi
s 
mo
rtg
ag
e 
ha
s 
be
en 
in 
def
aul
t 
sin
ce 
De
ce
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mb
er, 
20
25. 
Th
e 
bo
rro
we
r 
is 
ind
ebt
ed 
to 
Su
ss
ma
n 
an
d 
Ja
y/
Ca
rol 
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an
d 
unl
es
s 
we 
(ie 
yo
u 
an
d 
me
) 
tak
e 
act
ion
, 
we 
do
n't 
ex
pe
ct 
Bi
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dm
ea
d 
to 
pa
y. 
Un
les
s 
we 
(ie 
yo
u 
an
d 
me
) 
co
op
er
ate
, I 
do
n't 
kn
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ow 
ho
w 
we 
ca
n 
ex
pe
ct 
to 
be 
pai
d. 
I'd 
be 
ple
as
ed 
to 
us
e 
yo
ur 
la
wy
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er 
in 
thi
s 
col
lec
tio
n. 
Pl
ea
se 
ad
vis
e.] 

  

Please feel free to 
reach out directly with 
any further questions or 
concerns.  

  

Regards, 

  

Richard Williams 

B. Riley Farber 

  

rwilliams@brileyfin.com 

905-904-7400 
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From: Emily Klein 
<eklein@brileyfin.co
m>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 
13, 2025 11:57 AM 
To: Richard Williams 
<rwilliams@brileyfin.c
om> 
Subject: Fw: jay & 
carol teichman. 
sussman. B95 Colin 
Bidmead etc 

  

  

  

 

From: Jay Teichman 
<     > 
Sent: Tuesday, May 
13, 2025 11:50:36 
AM 
To: Sarah Riley 
<sarah.ml.riley@gmai
l.com>; Emily Klein 
<eklein@brileyfin.co
m>; Jay Teichman 
<jay@jayteichman.co
m> 
Subject: Fwd: jay & 
carol teichman. 
sussman. B95 Colin 
Bidmead etc  

  

[EXTERNAL] 

Hi Sarah and 
Emily. 

I sent to 
Sarah a copy 
of my email 
below 
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regarding 
SMFI and 
B95 (Colin 
Bidmead).  

This 
mortgage 
matures on 6 
June 2025.  

We are not 
being paid; 
we haven't 
been paid 
since 
December, 
2024. 

As stated 
below, Carol, 
my wife, and 
I would like 
to exercise 
our default 
remedies 
and issue a 
statement of 
claim and 
Notice of 
Sale, but as 
SMFI 
remains an 
owner of the 
B95 charges 
mentioned 
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above, the 
receiver's 
consent and 
cooperation 
is needed 
(s.4(j) and 
s.9 of the 
Order). I am 
seeking that 
consent. 

Please 
advise. 
Thanks.  

Jay Teichman 
Barrister & Solicitor 
5255 Yonge St., 
Suite 800, Toronto, 
Ontario, M2N 6P4 
Direct Line: (416) 
433-0237 Facsimile: 
(416) 512-9992 E-
Mail: 
jay@jayteichman.co
m NOTE: This e-mail 
message is intended 
only for the named 
recipient(s) above 
and may contain 
information that is 
privileged, 
confidential and/or 
exempt from 
disclosure under 
applicable law. If 
you have received 
this message in 
error, or are not the 
named recipient(s), 
please immediately 
notify the sender 
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and delete this e-
mail message. 

 
 
-------- Forwarded 
Message --------  

Subject: jay & carol teichman. sussman. B95 Colin Bidmead etc 
Date: Tue, 6 May 2025 15:32:02 -0400 
From: Jay Teichman <jay@jayteichman.com> 

To: George Benchetrit <George@chaitons.com>, Jay Teichman <jay@jayteichman.com>
Corcoran <scorcoran@brileyfin.com> 

  

Hi George.  

Hope all is 
well. I left 
you a 
message a 
couple of 
hours ago; I 
have to go 
out now so 
I'm sending 
this email.  

Hi Sara. Nice 
to meet you 
electronically
. My wife, 
Carol, and I 
are investors 
with 
Sussman. 

I received 
the receiver's 
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email 
yesterday 
regarding its 
appointment 
(with a link to 
several court 
docs). As the 
court has not 
yet 
appointed 
representativ
e counsel for 
the 
unrepresente
d investors, I 
am reaching 
out to FSRA 
and the 
receiver for 
some 
information. 
If I should be 
dealing with 
the receiver 
alone, kindly 
let me know 
and I'll 
communicate 
with them. At 
the moment, 
I'm merely an 
investor with 
some 
questions. 
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This email 
should not 
be 
interpreted to 
mean that I 
am not in 
support of 
the 
appointment 
of 
representativ
e counsel for 
unrepresente
d investors. 

1.    Receive
r's Mandate 

(i)    I sent to 
you a couple 
of charts 
prepared by 
me listing my 
investments 
(copies 
attached - I 
think these 
are the ones 
I sent to 
you). I want 
to ensure 
that the 
receiver is 
aware of my 
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investments. 
Sara, I can 
provide more 
info if you 
need it. 

(ii)    Section 
2 of the 
Order 
defines 
Property to 
be "...all of 
the assets, 
undertakings 
and 
properties of 
the 
Respondents 
acquired for, 
forming part 
of, or used in 
relation to a 
business 
carried on by 
the 
Respondents
, any assets 
or property 
held by the 
Respondents 
in trust for 
any third 
party, and all 
property, 
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rights, 
intererests 
and 
proceeds 
arising from 
all joint 
venture or 
co-tenancy 
agreements 
entered into 
by the 
Respondents
, including 
but not 
limited to 
those 
described in 
Schedule A 
attached 
hereto, 
including all 
proceeds 
thereof...".   

I'm not sure if 
Property 
includes the 
investments 
(H26, T20, 
P12 and 
B93) listed 
on my 
attached 
schedule 
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(called "6  22 
april 2025 
invt 
chart.docx") 
where I 
disclose the 
$525,000 
paid to 
Sussman by 
the 
borrowers 
but not paid 
to me. These 
mortgages 
have been 
paid out and 
discharged 
from title by 
Sussman's 
lawyer. 

Are these 
properties 
included/add
ressed in the 
Order or are 
"paid out" 
mortgages 
excluded 
from the 
receiver's 
purview? I 
think that 
s.4((f) and 
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(g)(i) of the 
Order would 
pick up the 
investigation 
of "paid out" 
mortgages. 

I can't go 
after these 
borrowers as 
they have 
paid 
Sussman, so 
I suspect that 
I must rely 
on the 
receiver's 
investigation 
and tracing 
of these 
funds.  

Does the 
Receiver's 
mandate 
include 
tracing the 
funds which 
were paid to 
Sussman but 
not paid to 
me? Is this 
addressed in 
s.4(g)(i) of 
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the Order 
too? 

(iii)    I'm also 
wondering if 
s.9 of the 
Order (No 
Proceedings 
against the 
Respondents 
or the 
Property) 
affects my 
investments 
in S26 & S27 
disclosed on 
my attached 
chart called 
"6  22 april 
2025 invt 
chart.docx"? 
Sussman is 
not an 
investor in 
S26 or S27 
but is an 
investor in 
B94/95 
(Bidmead, 
referred to 
below). None 
of these 
mortgages 
has been 
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paid since 
December, 
2024 (5 
months in 
arrears) and 
I'd like to get 
moving on 
recovering 
my funds. I 
am in contact 
with the 
other 
investors in 
S26 and S27 
and since 
Sussman is 
not an 
owner/invest
or in these 
mortgages, 
I'm hopeful 
that the 
receiver's 
consent is 
not required - 
is this 
correct? If 
the consent 
is required, I 
am seeking 
that consent. 

(iv)    As 
some of 
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Sussman's 
invts include 
qualified and 
non-qualified 
syndicated 
mortgages, 
will the OSC 
be involved? 

I am also 
writing today 
regarding 
B94/95/Colin 
Bidmead. 

2.    B94/95 - 
Colin 
Bidmead 

Carol and I 
invested 
$77,000 of 
unregistered 
funds via 
Sussman 
Mortgage 
Funding Inc. 
and I 
invested an 
additional 
$422,500 
thru my 
Olympia 
Trust 
Company 
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RIF ie SMFI 
holds an 
undivided 
interest in 
the mortgage 
in trust for 
Carol and 
me and OTC 
holds the 
balance in 
trust for me. 
We haven't 
been paid 
since 
December 
2024 (ie 5 
months in 
arrears). 

I attach the 
$77,000 
Investor 
Agreements 
regarding the 
foregoing. 
The 1st one 
reflects B94 
and the 2nd 
reflects the 
new B95. 

The 
attachment 
below 
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entitled "1 as 
at 27 april 
2025" is a 
copy of an 
exchange of 
emails 
between 
Colin 
Bidmead and 
me setting 
out the facts 
as I know 
them. 

I attach the 
original 
charge, 
SC2066645, 
in the 
amount of 
$990,000 
disclosing 
SMFI as the 
sole 
chargee, and 
3 charged 
property 
PINs ending 
with 0281& 
0282 
(collectively 
comprising 2 
Mill Street) 
and 0076 
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(5790 Line 9 
North, 
Waubaushen
e).  

I attach 
transfer of 
charge, 
SC2070845, 
disclosing (i) 
SMFI as the 
owner of 
57.32% 
(=$567,468.0
0, $77,000 of 
which is 
being held in 
trust for 
Carol and 
me in 
accordance 
with the 
attached 
Investor 
Agts) of the 
original 
charge, and 
(ii) OTC, in 
trust for my 
RIF, owning 
42.68% 
(=$422,532.0
0). 
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As you can 
see, each of 
the foregoing 
instruments 
includes 3 
PINs, 2 of 
which are for 
2 Mill Street, 
and the 3rd 
for 5790 Line 
9 North, 
Waubaushen
e. 

I attach 
notice of 
amendment, 
SC2104308:  

(i) reducing 
the principal 
amount from 
$990,000 to 
$695,000,  

(ii) disclosing 
(i) SMFI as 
the owner as 
to 39.21% 
(=$272,509.5
0, $77,000 of 
which is held 
in trust for 
Carol and 
me), and (ii) 
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OTC, in trust 
for my RIF, 
owning 
60.79% 
(=$422,490.5
0, which 
amount 
varies 
immaterially 
from the 
$422,532 
mentioned 
above), 

(iii) removing 
the PINs 
ending with 
0281& 0282 
(collectively 
comprising 2 
Mill Street) 
and leaving 
PIN- 0076 
(5790 Line 9 
North, 
Waubaushen
e) alone. The 
removed  pro
perties were 
replaced by 
the attached 
instrument, 
SC2104320, 
being a 
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charge on 10 
Cold Water 
Road. You 
will note that 
the terms 
and 
conditions of 
this latter 
mentioned 
charge, 
including the 
chargees, 
are 
substantially 
the same as 
in the Notice 
of 
Amendment 
registered as 
SC104308 
above, 
however the 
chargor was 
changed 
from 
Bidmead to 
his 
corporation.  

Carol and I 
would like to 
exercise our 
default 
remedies 
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and issue a 
statement of 
claim and 
Notice of 
Sale, but as 
SMFI 
remains an 
owner of the 
B95 charges 
mentioned 
above, the 
receiver's 
consent and 
cooperation 
is needed 
(s.4(j) and 
s.9 of the 
Order). I am 
seeking that 
consent. 

Thanks All. 

--  
Jay Teichman 
Barrister & Solicitor 
5255 Yonge St., 
Suite 800, Toronto, 
Ontario, M2N 6P4 
Direct Line: (416) 
433-0237 Facsimile: 
(416) 512-9992 E-
Mail: 
jay@jayteichman.co
m NOTE: This e-mail 
message is intended 
only for the named 
recipient(s) above 
and may contain 
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information that is 
privileged, 
confidential and/or 
exempt from 
disclosure under 
applicable law. If 
you have received 
this message in 
error, or are not the 
named recipient(s), 
please immediately 
notify the sender 
and delete this e-
mail message. 
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